OPERATION

MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

WITH
4 ™
MODEL: GT 3-70 AND GT 3-71
SERIALNO.: 35708 - 59049
YEAR: 1975 - 1980
MANUALNO.:  MG-370-04

- IMPORTANT -

READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN
IN- SAFETY & OPERATIONS AND THOSE
SECTIONS RELATED TO YOUR SERVICE
AND REPAIR RESPONSIBILITIES

TAYLOR-DUNN
Commercial and Industrial Vehicles Since 1949

2114 W. Ball Rd., Anaheim, CA 92804 (714)956-4040 Fax (714)956-0504
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4240, Anaheim, California 92803




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SECTION

ILLUSTRATION

INSPECTION, SAFETY, INTRODUCTION
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHECKLIST
WIRING DIAGRAM

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

o]

H o & " mog

Figure

Figure

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS,

PARTS TLLUSTRATIONS AND LISTINGS

FRONT AXLE STEERING AND TIRES
REAR AXLE, MOTOR AND BRAKES

HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE

SPEED CONTROL AND MAIN POWER SWITCHING
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

BATTERIES AND CHARGER

BODY AND TRIM PARTS

D.C, MOTOR

J1
J2
J3
J4
J6é
J7
J8
J9
J2M

Figure

Figure

GENERAL

1

2

or &

© N o v W

71117



SECTICN A SECTION A
PAGE 1 ) PAGE 1

INSPECTION, SAFETY AND INTRODUCTION
ARRIVAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Visual inspection should be made to determine that the truck has remained in
good condition during transit. If any damage is found, the details should be
noted on the delivery receipt immediately. After delivery the truck should be
most carefully checked for HIDDEN DAMAGE. Any concealed damage not noted on
the delivery receipt should be reported, in writing, to the delivering carrier
within 48 hours.

The following checklist has been prepared to aid you during arrival and inspedtion.u
of your vehicle.

a. Open all packages and examine any accessories which may be shipped
detached from vehicle.

b. Examine wiring for visible evidence of damage, check all conmnections
to insure that none have loosened during transit.

c. Check all battery connections and electrolyte level in each cell.

d. Iaspect battery charger in accordance with manufacturers installation
instructions.

e. Check tires for damage and proper inflation. Check wheel lugs to
insure their being tight.

f. 1If vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes, check hydraulic lines
for evidence of damage.

g. Check brake fluid level in master cylinder.

h. Examine entire vehicle for damage such as dents or cracks.

i. Check operation of controls to see that they are working freely.
Upon completion of the visual inspection, an operational test should be made

after reading the remainder of Sectiom A and operating instructions contained
in Section B.

)
L

91116



PAGE = INSPECTION, SAFETY AND INTRODUCTION 2AGE 2
SAFETY

The safe and satisfactory use of any vehicle is a responsibility shared by many persons.

As the manufacturer, we feel that it is our responsibility to emphasize vehicle
characteristics and make safety recommendations regarding those characteristics.
That is the primary purpose of this portion of the manual.

Persons who operate this vehicle need to be aware of, and to observe, the safe
driving rules established by the golf course management, and need also to be aware

of the vehicle operating characteristics and safety recommendations of the manufac-
turer, to assist them in exercising the judgment necessary to prevent injury to them-
selves or to others.

Persons who service and maintain the vehicle need to be aware of how their activities
relate to safe vehicle operation, and of potential hazards involved in the service
and maintenance processes, to assist them in applying sensible judgment to those
processes,

STEERING  This vehicle has a very small minimum turning radius and high ratio steering
gear, These are essential for low effort steering at slow speeds with the large low-
pressure tires necessary for golf terrain.

These characteristics, so desirable at slow sppeds, require that great care be exer-
cised at high speeds to avoid turning so sharply that one or more wheels lose contact
with the ground, or that the vehicle is caused to overturn. Be especially careful
while travelling down-hill, and avoid travelling across the face of a hill unless there
is a cart path. Avoid sharp turns, even at slow speeds, while on a hill. '

SPEED This vehicle is designed to attain its maximum safe operating speed on level
ground. That speed can easily be exceeded when travelling down-hill. If this is
allowed to occur, vehicle stability and braking performance become unpredictable.

Do not exceed, under any conditions, the maximum speed the vehicle can obtain on
level ground.

CONTROLS  Bring the vehicle to a cdmplete standstill before operating the forward/ .
reverse switch to change direction of travel. Operation of this control while the
vehicle is in motion can result in complete loss of power,

Do not use the accelerator to hold the vehicle at a standstill on an incline. This
can cause complete power loss. Use only the brakes to hold the vehicle at rest while
on a hill,

BRAKES The brake system relies on contact of rear tires with the ground for
effectiveness. As tire to ground contact is reduced, braking effect is reduced.
While driving, the operator must consider terrain, speed, and steering maneuvers to
prevent tires from losing contact with the ground, with consequent reduction of
braking action.

MAINTENANCE Many operating characteristics relate to maintenance in ways which are
not readily obvious. For example, should the accelerator linkage bushing ot be
adequately lubricated, it is possible that depressing the brake pedal may cause the
accelerator linkage to operate. Those maintenance characteristics most closely
related to vehicle operating safety are indicated on SECTION E, PAGE 1, AND SECTION D,
PAGE 1 and PAGE 2.

Also to be considered is the safety of personnel who perform service and maintenance
duties. Two characteristics need special emphasis.

1. This electric vehicle does not "idle" noisily, is never "out of gear'", and is set
into motion whenever the battery to motor circuit is closed, intentionally or other-
wise. Whenever practical, disconnect one or both battery leads to avoid unintentional
starting of the motor during servicing or maintenance.

2. Batteries emit gases which can be explosive, especially while they are being char-

ged. Personnel who are involved with servicing vehicles, or maintaining vehicles, need to

be made familiar with this hazard. A detailed explanation is contained on Pages 1 and
3 of SECTION JS. 621112 B



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

INSPECTION, SAFETY, AND INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

This vehicle is designed as a golf cart for carrying two people and
two golf bags. It is designed to be driven in and around the golf
course, both on grass and paved surfaces, It is not designed to travel
in excess of 15 m.p.h. under any conditions. Speeds in excess of this

can cause motor damage and unstable steering.

MODEL NO,
The following Model Numbers are covered by this manual--

GT 360, and GT 361, starting with Serial No. 23000.

SERiAL NO,

This Serial No. of your unit is stamped into the top of the left main
frame tubing member, just below the deck board on the left side of the
cart, The model number and serial number are on a name plate riveted
to the kick panel below the passenger seat. In ordering parts or re-
ferring to your unit, please use these numbers. Replacement parts can
be purchased directly from

distributors located across the United States.



g

SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The controls on your Taylor-Dunn vehicle have been .designed and located for con=-
venience of operation and efficient performance, Before driving your vehicle for
the first time, familiarize yourself with each of the controls., Read the follow-
ing instructions and with power QOFF, operate each control.

STEERING

The steering system is of the automotive type, Turn the'steering wheel to the
right (or clockwise) for a right turn and left (or counterclockwise) for a left
turn,

KEY LOCK

Your vehicle is equipped with a keyed lock located on the corner of the forward/
reverse switch, It is designed to lock the switch in the neutral position only.
The key.will remove from the lock in the locked position (neutral) only,

 PARKING BRAKE

The hand operated parking brake is located near the center of the floor board.
It is much easier to apply or release when the service brake foot pedal is de-
pressed firmly. To engage parking brake, grasp the handle and pull rearward as
far as possible. To release, push handle all the way forward. Avoid putting the
vehicle in motion while the parking brake is applied.

SERVICE BRAKE

The brake pedal is designed and located for right foot operation. It is the
pedal located to the left of the accelerator pedal. It functions the same as
the brake pedal in your automobile., Depressing the pedal applies the braking
action. The greater the effort applied to the pedal with your foot, the greater
the braking action to your vehicle. Removing your foot from the pedal allows
immediate release of the braking action.

.

FORWARD-REVERSE SWTICH

The forward-reverse switch is located to the right of, and below, the drivers
seat, and can be operated only when the key is in the unlocked position. To
placé the handle in the Forward position, move it downward. To place the handle
in the Reverse position, move it upward.

CAUTION: The forward-reverse switch serves the same purpose as the transmission

in your automobile, Treat it with the same respect and care., DO NOT SHIFT from
forward to reverse or vice-versa while the vehicle is in motion. Shifting while
in motion, especially near top speed, causes great strain to your entire vehicle
and will eventually cause severe damage,

GENERAL 101115



SECTION B SECTICN B
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

Accelerator Pedal

The accelerator pedal is located to the right of the brake pedal. It is
designed for right foot operation similar to your automobile, Depressing
the pedal turns the power on to the motor. It also controls the amount

of power delivered to the motor in 5 steps. When driving your vehicle

you will be able to feel the 5 steps of power, with full power when accel-
erator is fully depressed and minimum power when only partially depressed.
You will have the same control of power in both directions of travel. Your
forward-reverse switch determines the direction of travel and your acceler-
ator pedal controls the speed.

Horn Button (Optional)
The horn button is located on the switch panel to the left of the steering
column, Depressing the button sounds horn. Releasing button will immedi-

ately silence horn.

Licht Switch (Optional)

The switch for operating headlights and taillights is located on the switch
panel to the left of the steering column. The On-0ff positions are labeled.

Battery Charger

Refer to Section J-8 for proper instructions to operate your battery charger.

Special Accessories

Refer to the appropriate section of this manual for separate operating
instructions pertaining to any special feature or accessory your vehicle
may have.

GENERAL 101115



2
:

SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

OPERATING YOUR VEHICLE

CAUTION: Before operating vehicle, apply service brake as necessary to preclude

unexpected movement fo vehicle and release the foot operated park brake. Pull

Park Brake release knob and observe that the park brake pedal returns to the
full release or off position.

To put your vehicle into operation, unlock forward/reverse switch by turning keyed
lock counterclockwise. Select direction you wish to travel by moving the handle:
of forward/reverse switch into position. Slowly depress accelerator pedal until
vehicle is moving at the desired speed. Steer vehicle as required utilizing the
foot brake and accelerator to control your speed as desired. For greatest
efficiency, it is recommended that you travel at the fastest speed that you can
safely maintain. You will find that your vehicle will consume almost as much
current a low speed as it does at higher speeds. Therefore, without taking any
unnecessary risk traveling at the faster speed will deliver more miles per battery.
charge than continual use in the lower speed range.’

CAUTION: Do not "hold" wvehicle at a standstill on a hill or incline using your
accelerator only. Continued "stalled" condition as described will damage motor
and electrical controls. Use either your service brake or park brake to hold
the vehicle on a hill safely.

WARNING: When you leave your vehicle, always place forward/reverse switch in

neutral postion. Set park brake to prevent vehicle from rolling free, and lock

and remove key.

Drive safely and enjoy your Taylor-Dunn Vehicle.

31131



*

o

b

SECTION D SECTION D
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST

This checklist is provided for your convenience as a guide for servicing
your vehicle. If followed you will enjoy a good running and trouble free
unit. It has been set up for average normal use. More frequent service
is recommended for extreme or heavy usage. 1If desired your Taylor-Dunn
dealer will gladly perform these services for you as he has expert service
men in the field for this purpose. Do not hesitate to call your Service
Manager if any questions arise,

MAINTENANCE SERVICE REFER EVERY EVERY EVERY 3 EVERY

SECTION WEEK MONTH  MONTHS YEAR

Check & record Sp. gravitv & water J8 X X X X

level of each' cell. Fill, as neces-
ary, using distilled water
(See chart in Section J8)

Examine battery terminal connections J8 X X X X

€lean and tighten as necessary, but
not while batteries are being charged.

Lube speed control sliding contact J6 & E ( bi-monthly ) X X

area w/ T-D grease #94-421-00 or
equivalent (400d. min.melt point)

Check pressure bar and Forward/Reverse J6 X X X X
rotor adjustment

Check tire pressure J1 X X X X
Adjust belt tension J2 X X X X
Adjust motor mount & chain J2 X X X
(See chart, Section J2)

Lubricate steering linkage with E X X X
grease (8 zerk fittings)

Lubricate brake & accelerator link- E X X X
age with grease (3 zerk fittings &

3 exposed areas)

Lubricate linkage pivot points E X X X
and suspension points with all

purpose engine oil (14 places)

Wash off batteries with water, J8 X X X
(Use soda if necessarv).

Check all wire connections. Be sure X X X

they are all clean and tight.

* Items related to safety recommendations

G

211178



SECTION D
PAGE 2

MAINTENANCE SERVICE

REFER EVERY
SECTION WEEK

SECTION D
PAGE 2

EVERY EVERY 3
MONTH  MONTHS

EVERY
YEAR

Check brake lining for wear, adjust

brake shoes (hydraulic) as necessary.

Drain differential and refill with
SAE 20 oil (refer to lubricatiom
diagram) :

Repack front wheel bearing and fromnt
fork spindle.bearings (use wheel
bearing grease).

J2 & J3

J2 & E

JL & E

X

GENERAL

21117

3 yrs.



SN

‘00 'O4W NNNQG ¥0TAVL

D ‘wieyeuy
‘P livg 19M ¥LIT

aes -33L TIQA0OW
WV HOVIA NOILYDIIFNT

\LU

18-6-/ 131vQ

- YOILDFS

2N/

NOISIATY | 3Lva a3SIA3Y [NVNOHIONTT]

ASVAND NND ASSAud

ADNANDAUA  SHUOVIA
40 °*ON

SUOT ) PpUsIIOD I
= K39ju8 03 pL3vB]IL SWRIL «x
< pawioyaad }iom 22IAILS 191JB 10 yxx
m 7 ‘Juapiae ST
1 < a8e)Eal [JO I9A3UIYM OASBT MIBYD sexm
— vy aowyday °p
Ty 30 19A831 03 %y Aq (10 ppy °0
¢y ooeydox f1yo uteag °q
‘ #% 3n1d 1174 pue
v 3nid 1a8ae1 ‘gy Bulg upwag sAowdy ‘e
aes) ¢ 9ATAQ 3194 ~ [T0 23uBYD x¥x
Hy ‘zy ‘oy oosydoy *e
0% #o1eq % o3 oy £q 1y0 ppv °p
Ty 30 1931 03 4% £q 110 ppv °O
€y 9 1% @do'1doy ‘170 uyeig °q
*yy 3n1d 1174 ‘Ty pue Oy
s3n1d 19497 ‘g4 9 1y s3nyg urerg oaowdy °e
aea) ¢ UOT3IDB1], 10M0J - TJ0 DJUEBY) y¥%%
(nojag @98) 1 }o8yD (2401 *TH  wx
1873U91333TA ¥ 1XV-TI0 ¢g 4vS 'd
xeay | 1 W00 A=Yy
YIIHAVED Q@gadmod °O
yauol 1 9 8juyod 30ATd ILWUTT 07
1I0 dUNIONY Asodund TIV ‘g
aeop 1 1 910l 12497 osea1y g
03 I17d - wioM Sugaesis °¢
chcﬂumuﬂuand Uv. s 38Ejuy] 103BIITIOOY ‘g
QWIBITL S ¢ ¢ ¢ o+ s BIUY jpag ¢
10F18118NTT] 9938) Y2ITMS [0IJUO) I3JELH  *H
yIuoW ¢ Z 91pujds 1aesyM juorgy °¢ x
EYJuo ¢ [4 qnil 1eayy juocad 7 «
YIuo ¢ 9 Bjujof 11Rd "1 =«

JATHA LTHd

JATUM NOTLIDVHYL ¥iMOd

G il M —
— r —
ry 144
,@m L \\A;J/JM = ﬂ 3
i ) | Q P
{
| N \m r\_
I =1 1e—F
. 01\\
| N | W7 v

*(3utod 3iauw
WHWEUTH .mbbqv.mmwwum dwagz-yy
£311Enb BOr 30 QQ-1ZH=%6°0U Jaed y ol

Vel Ag NMVEa
IVCN JIVIS
T30 Fovid 0L
NOILdIYIS$3A | "ON

‘U

i

a0

01 i

—

~Q

A\

CR

19497 170 sea1d (-] 981 ‘Ppusy £q
r ATYYUCW 93IBIFAQW] $—|

"MG " Ju0n 133Ssel

MIATIA 2d1S
JATIA X134

by 1oaaq
CER R

18437 1710 r
044

1
. N
hw\\) or
. P
[ > MIIA FAIS
.,\\\‘mo _ NOLIOVHL WAMOd




#E

e

SECTION F
PAGE 1

SYMPTON

TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES

PROBABLE CAUSE

SECTION F
PAGE 1

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. STEERING (SECTIONS E

a. Pull in one 1.
direction

2.

3.

b. Hard Steering

e. Sloppy or
Loose

2. BRAKES (SECTION J2)

a. Poor Brakes: 1.
Pedal Pressure
Normal or 2.
excessive 3.

4,
5.
6.
7.

b. No Brakes: 1.
Pedal reaches 2.
floor board 3.

4,

5.

c:.Excessive or 1.
" grabbing brake

2.

3.

4,

& J1)

Unbalanced front tire
pressure

Bent or maladjusted
tie rod

Bent axle or spindle

Low tire pressure
Dry pivot points in
steering linkage
Bent or maladjusted
king pin

Loose wheel bearing

-Loose or worn ball

joints

Worn king pin bushings
or king pins

Excess backlash in
steering gear box

Worn idler arm bushings

Worn brake lining

Brake Shoe misaligned
Brake lining wet or oily
Bind in brake linkage

(Belt drive only) Brake
cable attached to wrong
place on brake idler amm
Incorrect linkage adjustment
Accelerator pedal bushing
dry,sticking to brake shaft.

Incorrect linkage adjustment.
Incorrect shoe adjustment
Broken linkage

Broken brake band

Broken axle

Small amount of o0il on

lining

Incorrect shoe adjustment
(Power Traction only) Brake
cable attached to wrong place
on brake idler arm.

Scored or rough brake

drum.

~ o

= UL -

w ™

Check and adjust inflation
pressures

Repair, replace, or

adjust tie rod

Repair or replace

Inflate to 16-20 1lbs,
Lubricate - See Section E

Repair, Replace, or
adjust king pin

Adjust

Tighten or replace ball
joints - Section Jl ’
Replace bushings or
pins and bushings
Adjust backlash

Replace arm and bushings

Adjust for lining wear or

replace if less than 1/16 thick.

Align brake shoe

Clean or dry lining

Loosen, adjust, or lubricate
brake linkage

Change cable attachment to
correct place on brake

idler arm.

Adjust linkage

Lubricate accelerator pedal
bushing.

Adjust linkage

Adjust shoe

Repair or replace broken part
Replace brake band

Replace broken axle

Clean lining

Adjust shoe

Change cable attachment
to correct location on
brake idler arm.

Refinish or replace brake
drum.



SECTION ¥
PAGE 2

SYMPTON

PROBABLE CAUSE

SECTION F
PAGE 2

CORRECTIVE ACTION

3. DRIVE AXLE (SECTION J2)

a. Erratic
operation

1.
2,

b. Lack of Power:l.
Slow Operating2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

c. Abnormal Noisel.
in drive train2,

d, 0il Leaks
in wheel
bearing area.

e, 0il leaks in
pinion shaft
and brake
drum area

f. 0il Leaks
in gear case
oTr motor
area

3.

4,

0~ n
“« .

Faulty Power System
Badly worn drive sprockets
or belts.

Faulty Power System

{Belt Drive only) Belt slip-

ping or missing

Hand Parking Brake not com-

pletely released

Incorrect brake adjustment,
brake dragging

Defective or maladjusted
wheel bearing.

Bind or drag in primary

“drive or differential.

Defective motor bearing
Loose motor mount

Worn or broken sprockets
or pulleys.

Worn gears or bearings in
differential.

Defective Axle Bearing
Worn or bent axle

Loose wheel lug nuts
Defective spring eye bush-
ings

Wheel bearing seal defec-
tive,

Wheel bearing gasket de-
fective,

Axle retainer plate not
tightened

Drive axle filled above
proper oil level

Pinion shaft seal defec-
tive

Brake drum hub scored or
worn in seal area

Gear case cover not align-
ed with pinion shaft.
Pinion shaft bearing
adjusted too loosely

Drive axle filled above
proper oil level

0il return orifice in gear
case back plate blocked

Defective gear case cover
gasket

Motor mount 'Q' ring seal
defective or missing
Defective motor bearing
0il seal.

e

See "Power System"
Replace sprockets or belts

See "Power System"

Adjust belt tension or re-
place belts.

Release Parking Brake

Adjust brake system

Adjust or replace wheel
bearing.

Check and repair primary
drive or differential.

Replace motor bearing
Tighten motor mount
Replace sprockets or
pulleys.

Check and replace gears or
bearings.

Replace Bearing.

Replace Axle

Tighten lug nuts,

Replace bushings

Replace seal

Replace gasket
Tighten

Drain oil to proper level

Replace seal

Refinish drum hub or
replace drum.

Reposition cover to

align with shaft.
Readjust bearing to
proper tension

Drain oil to proper level

Clear block in back plate

Replace gasket
Install '0' ring seal

Replace o0il seal

GENERAL 41115

axle retainer plate



¥

SECTION F SECTION F
PAGE 3 PAGE 3
SYMPTON PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

4, POWER SYSTEM

a. No Power to 1.
motor in
forward or 2.
reverse
3.
4'
5.
6.
b. Erratic dper- 1.
ation 2.
3.
4,
5.
¢, Vehicle 1.
range below
normal 2.
3.
4,

d. No Power In 1.
one Direction
and Full Power
in Other Direc-
tion Without
Depressing
Accelerator

(SECTIONS J6, J8, G)

Batteries discharged or
defective

J-Hook pressure bar
maladjusted or worn
Forward-Reverse Switch
maladjusted or worm.
Motor brushes not
contacting armature
Loose or broken wire
Motor defective

Batteries discharged
J-Hook pressure bar
maladjusted
Forward-Reverse switch
maladjusted or worn
Loose wire or wires
Motor brushes worn

Batteries not fully
charged

Batteries nearing end
of normal life
Charger output not
sufficient

Charger defective

Switching and motor circuit
not properly connected

1.

Recharge or replace
batteries

Adjust or repair J-Hook
and pressure bar.

Adjust or repair Forward-
Reverse contacts.

Adjust or replace
brushes

Tighten or replace wire,
Repair or replace motor

Recharge batteries
Adjust pressure bar

Adjust or repair Forward-
Reverse contacts

Tighten

Replace brushes

Recharge batteries. Review

charging practices.
Replace batteries

Adjust transformer taps

Repair or replace charger

Correct power circuit
wiring to diagram in
Section G

GENERAL 41115



; o ’ : -6 3Lva
e e 00c€z °.  IVI¥AS OL 4 9 NOILOAS 0T AE HMVEO
Py olitd 0M O YLLET dil 3 2L61 7 TNOTI Tvs
‘0D 94w NHNNA ¥01AVL @IIg JAL TAUAOH - HVUDVIA ONIYIM =534 R TIR
- NOISIATY | 31va a3SIATY [NVNO[HLONIT] NOILJINDS3A | "ON
adSO10 ATIVIRION . i
o HOLIMS LINIT NAJO @1l % T,
- TAVAL ANVIE aISOTD XTIVIION -
SR - ] -e 4 B
i STTIH @ STTUR @ﬂ I
3T | HOLILA N \5_::
bl SSULID HOLIAS 1HO11d0LS KRION anpr v |
— I/
T L eI :
- Bi ~
z NA S5 ETY v a
LUOLT ue319 . g 19919 \.YL __*, :
JOLS 3 b pay U39IH fHOT IV
9 TIVL - - G HOLIMS
IHOTT
21TH "B 9T
TIADNID XUO0SSA0DV asnd ,D.
. 80711377 8( Z1# pay
5) [ -\ ATOVLAADIY
J _ DA —} & HNIDUVID
. N ﬁ Tl WrTe
= ut oy A .
anyqg g N — N anqg
T
STYUR = W
MO]]9% A Y QUVHI0d
vﬂumam
- 1o - -
. aiaso1d ” - . - =
v . L Ofed @@=
1Y 4 . XTIVIRION ——\|
C uye 9 ; AT
- S 13 ATV A TeW| PRY . lnmmzl\wuwlx L
d0.LOM [ LIND™ID uoTIoaUU0) Teuadjug
(v Noildo) MOTT9K N |1
§9Ta9338Y N,hw ||
D1 = e
: 1
< |-7 Ivisommy
2on ) 9 =
LIN0UID ¥iAHOd .
o i :

SUIWALLY

pug aovmor]




BATTERIES

Note; Yellow wire from S, to )
Rheostat Switch cofinected Lower End h
to Upper End of Pressure ﬁ.. &
Bar up to Ser. No. 23880 fD
TO MAIN 1= (BATTERY)
POSITIVE > ] : POWER_CIRCUIT
REV Eﬂ 6 Ga, Wire
-y
M - o o
FyD INTERNAL J 9 Batteries MOTOR
\\\ CONNECTION 3 Main A
REVERSE 9 Neg. 12 y. nHwocH.Hno..ﬂ_oz\.rv S A2
5 2 o . BREAKER ; mw
N T ul B hd NORMALLY Ay
ol el Of i CLOSED
b 5 = lack lack
P 1y ) Blac Blac
Q110 i1Qf _o_ loy FORWARD w %\./ Yellow
Wi — hice
p
AT E Blue
) n
TO Al X .
A\AO WNMF (MOTOR) CHARGING Jp Black #12 \V_f Pos, & % .
(MaToR) RECEPTACLE \V =),
YRIOW , o oy Red #12 Batteries ACCESSORY CIRCUIT
EM CONTROL ,Ildq S : 6 Ca.
o ( MoTOR ) , FUSE 16 Ga. wire
Q
TAIL &
LIGHT m Black STOP
HEADLIGHT SWITCH ¥ . 1
Green Red 0 LIGHT
Green A S Green R
S
¢
HORN STOP LIGHT SWITCH Orange —
BUTTON > o
w |HORN X White 89
v =
8~ NORMALLY CLOSED HAND BRAKE ~Ng
B HELD OPEN LIMIT SWITCH o
R < NORMALLY CLOSED
w M
NO. | DESCRIPTION . |LENGTH|QUAN. REVISED DATE | REVISION
TOL. FRAC.T  DEC.T .
<CALE FIGURE 2A WIRING DIAGRAM - MODEL TEE BIRD ===5 TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
= 1972 & UP ,QMN 2114 West Ball Rd.
DRAWN BY ¢ g, SECTION G AFTER SERIAL NO, 23700 Anaheim, Calif.

5-22-74

DATE




oLULiluUN In OLOCLLIUN 1

PAGE 1 PAGE 1

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE

Parts may be purchased from your local authorized Taylor-Dunn Dealer.
When ordering parts, be sure to specify the complete model number and
serial number of the unit. Also specify the full Taylor-Dunn part number,
description of part, and quantity of parts required. You will find a
complete listing of part numbers and descriptions in the following pages
of this manual, When ordering parts for the drive motor, also include the
specifications found on the motor nameplate, Be sure to give complete
shipping and billing address on all orders. Example:

1 - Part number 86-501-98 - Ball Joint (Left Hand Thread)

1 - Set of 4 - Part number 70-124-00 - Motor Brushes for Baldor
Motor, 3% H.P., 36 Volt, Specification Number 28-1408-11704

Above parts for Model 1248B Truck, Serial Number 15039.
Parts ordered under warranty must be placed with your authorized Taylor-Dunn
Dealer., Be sure to include original invoice number, date of shipment, and
vehicle serial number,
NOTE: On contracts with National Federal Government Agencies, Defense
General Supply Agency, and the United States Post Office Department, orders
for all warranty parts must be placed directly with the Taylor-Dunn factory

in Anaheim, California.

TAYLOR-DUNN MANUFACTURING COMPANY
2114 West Ball Road
Anaheim, California 92804

Phone: 714/956-4040
Telex: 65-5393

General 51110



SECTION I

PAGE 1 PAGE 1
SUGGEZSTEID SPARE PARTS LIST
FIG. I1,D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION NO. OF CARTS
NO. 1-20 21-50 30-UP

SECTION I

REFER TO FIGURE &4 - FRONT AXLE, WHEELS, AND STEERING

4-68
4-72
4-78

4-84

45-338-00
97-236-00
13-746-00

11-041-00

0il Seal for 1" Bearing
Lug Nut - 1/2" XF

Tire and Demountable Wheel, 850 x 8,
4 Ply

Tube for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tubeless Tire

REFER TO FIGURE 5 - REAR AXLE, MOTOR, AND BRAKES
FOR VEHICLES WITH EITHER POWER TRACTION OR BELT DRIVE

5-3
5-6
5-11

5-11-aA

5-11

5-11-A

AY

5-16
5-57
5-73
5-86
5-87
5-87
5-87

41-997-00 -

96-331-00
41-160-11

41-164-11

41-161-11

41-165-11

97-236~00
41-989-Q00
85-060-00
45-506=-00
70-049-00
70-054-00
70-049-70
70-100-00

70-101-00

70-102-00

Drain and Level Plug (1/8" Pipe)
Bolt - 1/2'"' NF (Spec.) Rear Hub

Axle Assy., with Axle, Retainer Ring,
Retainer Plate and Bearing, Left Side
(22-1/8" Long) Small Axle Bearing

Axle Assy., with Axle, Retainer Ring,
Retainer Plate and Bearing, Left Side
(22 1/8" Long) Large Axle Bearing

Axle Assy., with Axle, Retainer Ring,
Retainer Plate, and Bearing, Right Side
(13 1/8" Long) Small Axle Bearing

A:le Assy., with Axle, Retainer Ring,
Retainer Plate, and Bearing, Right Side
(13 1/8" Long) Large Axle Bearing

Lug Nut, 1/2" N.F.

Plug (Filler Level and Drain) 1/2" N.P.T.
Compression Spring 5/8 0.D. x 2% Long

0il Seal _

Motor 1.5/2 HP - 4 terminals 5BC48JB550
Motor 2.25/3.5 HP - 4 terminals 5BC49JB305
Motor 1.5/2 HP - 5 terminals 5BC48JB582

Brushes for G.E. Motor Models
5BC48JB265 and 5BC49JB1l22 - 4 per motor

Brushes for G.E. Motor Models
5BC48JB503, 5BC48JB550, S5BC49JB305 -
4 per motor

Brushes for Taylor-Dunn Motor-4 per motor

o]

0 10
1 2
1 2
2 2
5 10

1
o 1
0 1
0 r
5 10
2 2
2 4
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
4 8
4 8
4 8

G-71117B8

10

10

10

N o N

e

16

'_‘
o



SECTICY SECTION I
DA 2 PAGE 2
SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST (Cont'd.) '
TIG, .7, I-2 PART XO DESCRIPTION 0. OF CART
NG, 1-20 21-50 320-UD
80-504-00 2all Bezring, G.E, Motor, Front 0 1 1
80~200-00 2all Bearing, G.E. “otor, Rear 0 1 1
80-205-00 Ball Bearingz, Tront, Taylor-Dunn Motor 0 1 1
80~204=00 Ball Bearing, Rear, Taylor-Dunn Motor 0 1 1
5-106 45=044-00 Gasket, Rear Wheel Bearing (Small) 0 2 2
5-106A 45-045-00 Gasket, Rear Wheel Bearing (Large) 0 2 2
REFER IO FIGURE 5 - REAR AXLE, MOTOR, AND BRAKES
FOR VEHICLES WITH POWER TRACTION ONLY
5-61 85~270-00 Extension Spring 1-1/4" 0,D, X 4-3/8 2 4 6
Free Length
5«63 45-331-00 0il Seal, Gear Case to Pinion 1 2 4
5-64 41-532~00 Brake Drum (Splined) 0 1 1
5-66 41-661-61 Full Braxe Band Kitfor 6" Drum 1 2 b
5-81 30-080-00 Sprocket - 15 Tooth X 3/%4'" Bore 0 1 1
5-33 45-002-00 Gasket - Gear Case Cover 0 1 1
REFER TO FIGURE 5A - REAR AXIE, MOTOR, AND BRAKES
FOR VEHICLES WITH BELT DRIVE ONLY
5a-5 30-625-00 Belt, 3V470 (4 Per Cart) 0 4 8
SA~141A £5-339-00 0il Seal, [rive Pinion Shaft, 3" 0.D. 1 2 %
54-1412 4£5-340-00 Qil Sea2l, Drive Pinion Shaft, 4-1/8 0,D, 1 2 4
55-138 41-660-00 Brake Band - Used Only on Vehicles with 1 2 4
Half Band Brake
54-138 85-233-00  Brake Return Spring for Half Band Brake 2 4 6
. Only
------ 41-661-61 Brake Band Kit ~ Used Only on Vehicles 1 2 4
with Full Band Brake
------ 8§3-270-00 Brake Return Spring for Full Band Brake 2 5 6
Only
REFER TO FIGURE 7 ~ MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE
7-1 96~200~00 Brake Pedal Pad ‘ 0 1 2
7=5 §5-250~00 Spring, Extension, 1~1/16 0.,D. X 3-7/8 2 4 6
Long
7-8 96-771-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 X 3/4 Face to Hole 1 3 6
=9 05-772=00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 X 1 Face to Hovle 1 1 1
(Belt Drive Only)
7=10 $6=773=00 Clevis Pin, 3/16 X 3/4 Tace to Hole 1 1 1
G-711173



SECTION I SECTION I

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
- SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST (Cont'd)
FIG. I.D, T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION - NO. OF CARIS
0. 1-20 21-50 30-7™
REFTER TO FIGURE 9 - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - SLIDING BAR TYPE
9-0 61-839-15 Master Control Switch Assembly 0 1 2
9-1 61-831-00 Power Bar (5 per cart) 5 10 25
9-2 61-831-10 Power Bar With Countersunk Hole 1 2 2
9-7 61-839-52 Rotor Board - Forward/Reverse 1 -2 4
9-8 61-840-00 Power Bar, Forward/Reverse Switch 1 2 4
9-9 61-841-00 Handle, Forward/Reverse Switch 1 2 4
9-10 71-030-58 Contact Button (2 per cart) 2 4 4
9-11 78-223-51 Resistor Coil (#9 Wire, 10 Turms) 1 1 2
9-12 78-223-52 Resistor Coil (#6 Wire, 9 Tumms) 2 2 4
9-13 78-223-53 Resistor Coil (#5 Wire, 6 Turms) 1 1 2
9-18 61-832-00 Sliding J-Hook Bar 1 2 3
9-26 $5-907-00 Plastic Knob 1 2 4
‘—3 REFER TO FIGURE 9 = MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - EM TYPE

5-0 61-845-30 Master Control Switch Assembly Complete 0 1 2
9-2 61-831-10 Power Bar With Countersunk Hole 1 2 2
Qw3 61-831-12 Power Dar With Notch 1 2 5
9=-4 51-831-13 Power Bar 3 ) 15
S-5 61-831-14 Power Bar 1 2 5
9-6 61-831-15 Speed Contact Bar 1 2 2
9-7 61-840-00 Forward Reverse Power Bar 1 2 4
9-9 61-846~50 Rotor Board 1 2 &
9-11 61-841-C0 Handle 1 2 4
9=-12 71-030-38 Contact Button 2 4 &
9-13 61-849-50  Contact Button 2 4 6
9-14 61-849-00  Speed Switch Rotor 0 1 2
9-15 88-102-11  Neutral Button (3/8 x 1 Carriage 3olt) 1 2 4
9-18 78-212-53 Resistor Coil #5 Wire - 6 Turms 1 1 2
9-19 78-212-52  Resistor Coil #6 Wire - 9 Turms 2 2 A
9-20 78-212-51 Resistor Coil #9 Wire - 10 Turns 1 . 1 2
9-23 97-170-00  Washer, Insulated 2 4 8

(9]
(8]
—
fee
g
(o))
(92}



SECTION 1 SECTION I
PAGE & PAGE %

SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST (Cont'd)

FIG, I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION NC. OF CARTS
NO. 1-20 21-30 50-v7
REFER TO FIGURE 9A - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - EM TYPE (Cont'd)
9A-24 32-212-50 Plastic Bushing, 1/4 I.D. x 1/4 Leng 2 4 8
94-25 96-300-09 Bronze Bolt 1 2 4
9A-52 95-907-00 Plastic Knob 1 2 4
9A-54 96-302-01 Screw, Bromnze 5/16 N,C, x 1, Hex Hd. 1 2 4

REFER TO FIGURE 11 - BODY AND TRIM PARTS

11-14 91-402-00 - Accessory Tray 1 2 4
11-15 91-405-00 Ash Tray 2 4 8
11-32 - 92-001-00 Wheel Cover, Chrome, 6" 2 2 2
11-45- 94-034-00 Cowl Trim, Plastic, 78" Long 1 1 2
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
94-400-00 Mirror Glaze (For Cleaning Plastic 1 1 1
Windows - 8 0z.)
41-532-50 Tool for Centering Pinion Shaft Sezl 1 1 1
to Brake Drum Hub (Power Tractiom Only.)
76-002-00 Charging Plug, 30 Amp, 3 Prong 3 6 8
1 76-012-00 Charging Receptacle, 3 Prong, 30 Amp 3 6 8
77-200-00 Hydrometer (To Check Battery Charge) 2 2 &
77-201-00 Battery Filler 1 1 1
79-320-00 Charger, 36V, 20 Amp, Automatic, 0 1 1
With Clock (Portable)
79-333=-00 Charger, 36V, 30 Amp, Transistorized, 0 1 1
' (Portable)
79-819-00 Fuse, 30 Amp, Screw Type 10 20 20
75-231-00 Battery Jumper, #6 Wire, 10-1/4" Long
(3 per cart)
77-202-00 Battery Breskdown Meter 1 1 1
75-234-00 Battery Jumper, #6 Wire, 18-1/4'" Long

(2 per cart)

G 7111738



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 4
FRONT AXLE, STEERING AND TIRES

Axle

Your front axle and wheel assembly consists of an axle mounted on 2 leaf springs
with automotive spindles, steering worm, and steering linkage. It has been de-
signed for rugged dependable service with little maintenance requirements, other
than lubrication and an occasional check of all nuts and bolts for tightness.
Your wheels revolve on Timken Roller Bearings and the spindles are mounted with
heavy kingpins.

Zerk type grease fittings have been provided to insure proper amounts of lubri-
cant reaching wear points.

It is recommended that you follow the maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams
for normal maintenance of the assembly. They are located in Sections D and E
of this manual,

The maintenance guide is set up for average use., If the vehicle is subject to
long hours of running and heavy work loads the frequency of lubrication and
service should be increased accordingly,

Refer to the service and adjustment Section J1 of this manual for guidance when
performing major repairs and adjustments.

Steering and Suspension

The steering worm gear box and steering linkage are similar to that used on
autos. They require very little attention. '

Refer to maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams (Sections D & E ) for normal
care,

If service and adjustments are required, refer to appropriate section of this
manual,

When performing underbody front end maintenance, check spring shackle bolts
and U-bolts, and tighten if necessary. This will assure good steering control
and minimum wear,

Tire Care

Tire pressure is governed by how you want your vehicle to ride and the terrain
upon which it is most commonly used. Slightly lower pressure will assist traction
on soft terrain without undue wear.

« The tire pressure chart below will - CAUTION: Do not over inflate tires.

. assist you to determine the correct This will promote increased wear. .
tire pressures for your needs. The Under inflated tires on hard surfaces
higher range of pressures are recom- also promates wear and should be
mended for heavy loads: avoided. Over inflation can be detect-

ed by observing the tread wear depth
8.50 X 8 4 PLY 8 TO 20 LBS, over a period of time and will show

up as greater reduction of tread depth
in center portion of tread when com-
pared with tread depth near tire edge.

9.50 X 8 &4 PLY 14 TO 20 LBS,

G 21117 B



SECTION J1 SECTION Jl1
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 4
FRONT AXIE, STEERING AND TIRES

Remove and Install Wheel Hub: Adjust Bearings

.

L W

W 00~

10.

11.

Remove wheel cover

Remove dust cap

Remove cotter pin and unscrew spindle nut,

Remove outer washer and bearing.

Remove wheel, tire, and hub assembly.

Before re-assembly, thoroughly clean the bearings, spindle, and hub assembly.
Inspect bearings for wear or damage. Examine inner seal. Replace damaged or
worn parts.

Generously pack bearings with wheel bearing grease. ,
Reassemble in reverse order. Adjust wheel bearings before installing cotter pin,.
Adjust wheel bearings by tightening spindle nut until bearing drag barely
occurs, then back off spindle nut approximately 1/4 turn, Wheel should tumm
freely without noticeable bearing end play.

Install cotter pin, dust cap and wheel cover.

Wheel hub has one zerk fitting for periodic lubrication of bearings without
disassembling hub. Refer to Lube Chart in Section E.

Remove and Install King Pin Bushings

1.
2.

. .

~Novu W

Remove wheel and hub from spindle. See preceding subsection.

Remove ball joints from steering arms. Remove cotter pin and nut, rap stud
sharply with soft hammer, or soft block and regular hammer, to loosen tapered
stud from steering arm.

Remove 7/8 lock nut which retains spindle and steering arm assembly to kingpir
Remove spindle and steering arm assembly from king pin.

Press bushings from spindle and steering arm assembly.

Thoroughly clean bushing housing and king pin before installing new bushings.
Press bushings into sleeve. It may be necessary to ream the bushings after
they are installed in the sleeve, because of slight distortion which may
occur during the process of pressing them into place. If proper press and
reamer are not available, most automotive supply houses and repair shops

have capacity to perform this service.

Reassemble in reverse order., Tighten ball joint clamps securely. Lubricate
bushings and king pin through grease fitting. Adjust wheel bearings as
described in preceding subsection. Align front end as described in sub-
section titled"Align Front End: Adjust Toe In',

Alion Front End: Adjust Toe In

i,

2.

Caster and camber are set at the factory, and do not require adjustment.
To adjust toe-in, raise front end of vehicle off the ground.

With a pencil, make a mark around center of tread of tire by holding pencil
point against tire while turning wheel, Mark both front tires.

Lower vehicle to ground. Loosen tie-rod sleeve clamps at each end of tie-
rod, so that adjusting sleeve can be turmed.

With wheels in straight forward direction, measure the distance between
pencil lines at the front of the tires, and at the rear of the tires.
Adjust the tie~rod sleeve until the distance from mark to mark across the
front of the tires is the same as the distance from mark to mark across
the rear of the tires.

Tighten the adjusting sleeve clamp nuts securely, taking care to avoid
changing the position of the adjusting sleeve.

CENERAL 81115



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Replace Ball Joint:

Remove cotter pin and nut.

Loosen sleeve clamp.

Rap ball joint stud sharply with soft hammer or soft block and regular

hammer to loosen tapered stud from steering arm.

4. Either measure position of ball joint or count number of threads exposed
from sleeve. Remove ball joint by unscrewing from sleeve. Note that one
end will be left hand thread and the opposite ball joint will be right
hand thread.

5. 1Install new ball joint and position same as the ome removed.

6. 1Install tapered stud in steering arm or gear lever arm.

7

8

w N =

. Replace nut, tighten securely and replace cotter pin,
. If ball joint replaced is part of the tie rod, check toe-in, and adjust,
if necessary, as described in sub-section titled "Align Front End."
9. 1If ball joint replaced is part of the linkage from gear lever arm to
steering arm, check relative positions of steering wheel and road wheels,
Steering wheel spoke should be in the six o'clock position when the road
wheels are in the straight forward position. Adjust by rotating the
adjusting sleeve until the desired relationship is obtained.
10. Tighten both sleeve clamps securely.
11. TLubricate ball joint through zerk fitting. Refer to Lube Chart in Section E.

Remove and Replace Steering Worm Assembly

1. Remove two screws which retain score card pad, and remove score card pad.
' Pry cap from steering wheel hub, exposing locknut,

2. Remove steering wheel lock nut, and, with suitable puller, remove steering
wheel from shaft.

3. Disconnect ball joint and sleeve assembly from steering gear lever arm.
Remove cotter pin and nut, rap ball joint stud sharply with soft hammer,
or soft block and regular hammer, to loosen tapered stud.

4., Remove steering column clamp.

5. Remove two bolts which retain steering worm housing to frame, and remove
steering worm gear and steering column assembly from bottom of vehicle.

6. Should it be necessary to remove the gear lever arm from the shaft, note
the position of the gear lever arm with respect to the indicating mark
on the end of the shaft for proper positioning at assembly.

7. Install in reverse order. When assembling steering wheel to shaft, first
position the front wheels in a straight forward direction, then install
steering wheel with one of the spokes as close to the six o'clock position

+» as the splines will allow. Final adjustment can be made by lengthening or
shortening the ball joint and adjusting sleeve assembly. Tighten steering
wheel lock nut, and tighten adjusting sleeve clamps if they were loosened
in order to make adjustment.

g. Check steering to determine if wheels will turn an equal amount in either
direction. If this is not the case, it will be necessary to re-position
the gear lever arm on the steering worm output shaft. This may in turn
require re-positioning the steering wheel to obtain the desired six o'clock
spoke condition.

9. Lubricate steering worm through the zerk fitting located on the steering
worm housing. Refer to the Lube Chart in Section E.

GENERAL 71115

tor



SECTION Jl1 SECTION J1
PAGE 4 PAGE 4

DISASSEMBLE AND REASSEMBLE STEERING WORM

1.

12.

13,

Remove four bolts from cover, and slide steering arm shaft assembly and cover
from housing.

Mark position of steering column jacket tube clamp for proper reassembly.
Loosen steering column jacket tube clamp, and slide jacket tube off of
housing and steering column shaft.

Remove four bolts from housing worm bearing cap, and remove steering columm
worm and shaft assembly,

Clean all parts and flush out housing with suitable degreasing solvent.
Lightly oil all parts for reassembly.

NOTE: 1If installing new steering column shaft and worm assembly, worm
bearings, or worm cups, it will be necessary to check the worm bearing preload.
To check worm bearing preload, install the steering column worm and shaft
assembly, bearings, bearing cups, bearing cap and original shims,

Tighten four bolts to 18 - 22 ft. 1lbs. torque.

Shaft and worm must not have any bearing looseness or 'play" and should

not rotate with less than 1% inch lbs. torque nor require more than

4% inch 1bs. of torque.

Add or take away shims as needed to produce the desired bearing preload.
Inspect steering arm shaft seal and cover gasket. Replace if worn or damaged.
Install steering arm shaft and cover assembly. Tighten four cover bolts to
18 - 22 ft. 1bs. torque. NOTE: With steering arm shaft positioned at the
center of its travel, there must be no backlash with mating worm and roller,
Total preload for assembled unit must be no less than 5-3/4" 1lbs. torque
measured at steering worm shaft nor more than 11%'" lbs.

Adjust total preload to proper limits by loosening locknut on backlash ad-
justing screw located in cover, and turning adjusting screw clockwise to
increase preload and counterclockwise to decrease preload. Retighten lock
nut securely.

Replace steering column jacket tube and clamp in original positiom.

GENERAL 1

j=

1

en

~1



o _ Te-s 5 vl
D aeyeuy 3, VA AU HMYAQ

‘PY g oM KL \ V : AN UNV QORCZ ‘IVINES ‘D "TIdOH A 1€ NOLLOIS TP TRE To
‘0D "24W NNNA ¥OTAVL == . DHIMHALS ONV ‘STA9HM ‘TIKV LNOYA v AUNDTA T30 3 0ovad 101
o B NOISIAIY | 3Lvd GISIAZY_[NVNO[HIONT| __MOILLdIIDSAA | 'ON

SECTION J1
BAGE 5

AY
R PR S
\




SECTION J1
PAGE 6

SECTICN J1

PAGE 6

FIGLURE NO, 4

FRONT AXLE, WHEELS, AND STEZRING

FIG., I.D, TI-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO.
4-1 15-004-11 Cap - Score Card Spacer 1
4=2 91-506-00 Retaining Plate - Score Card Pad 1
1
4-5 19-003-00 Steering Wheel Deluxe - Splined Hub, White 1
19-003-10 Steering Wheel Deluxe - %flined Hub, Black 1
4-8 85-122-00 Spring - Compression 1-1/8" 0.D x 1'" Long 1
4-9 18-307alb Steering Gear - this part number no longer valid - see BUL-98-09-011
-9 18-307-42 Kit Containing 1 Ea., of 18-307-58 thru 18-307-63 1 Kit
- 18-307-51 Steering Columm Shaft and Worm Assembly (Requires
18~307-42 1
- 18-307-52 Steering Column Jacket Tube Assembly 1
- 18-307-53 Worm Bearing Assembly (Requires 18-307-42) 2
- 18-307-54 Jacket Bearing Assembly 1
- 18-307-55 Jacket Bearing. Spacer 1
- 18-307-56 Worm Bearing Cup - Outer (Requires 18-307-42) 1
- 18-307-57 Worm Adjustment Bearing Cup - Imner (Requires
: 18-307-42 1
&-9 18-307-42 Gasket, Seal & Shim Kit for Steering Worm 1
4-9 88-268-62 Lockwasher - Steering Shaft - 7/8 1
4-10 18-107-00 Steering Lever 1
4-13 96-099-00 U-Bolt, 5/16 N.F. Thread 1
4-14 87-071-00 Grease Fitting - 3/16 Drive Type 2
4-19 87-073-00 Grease Fitting, 45°, 3/16 Drive 1
4-20 18-029-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly, with Ball
Joints and Clamps - 13" Long 1
4=-21 18-047-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly with Eall
Joints and Clamps - 18" Long 1
4-22 18-045-11 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly with Ball :
Joints and Clamps - 15-3/4"Long with 35° Bend 1
4-31 8§6-501-98 Ball Joint - 1/2" - Left Hand Thread 3
4-32 86-501-99 Ball Joint - 1/2" - Right Hand Thread 3

G 711178



SECTION J1

SECTICN Ji

PAGE 7 PAGE 7
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO.,
4-37 86-510-00 Ball Joint Clamp 7
4-38 87-074-00 Grease Fitting - %-28 NF - Straight 8
4-39 16-801-00 Towing Spacer - % x 1% Long 1
4-40 15-066-10 Front Axle Assy., Complete, with King Pins, Spindles,
A Hubs and Tie Rod 1
4-44 15-066-00 Front Axle with King Pins; Less Spindles, Hubs, and
‘ Tie Rod 1
4-46 14-157-98 Wheel Spindle Assy., Left Side 1
4-46 14-157-99 Wheel Spindle Assy., Right Side 1
4-50 32-200-00 Bushing - Bronze, 0il Impregnate&, with Flange
7/8" 1.D. x 1" 0.D.
4-54 96-117-00 U'Bolt, ¥ N.C., 1-7/8 I.D. x 4-1/4 Long
4-56 85-504-10 Leaf Spring Assy., 61-7/8 Ctr. of Eye to Hole,
with Torque Leaf and Spacer 2
4-57 Upper Leaf Assembly 2
4-58 96-098-00 Spring Center Bolt - 3/8 N.F. x 3-3/4 2
4-59 85-504-52 Spacer - leaf Spring 2
4-60 Torque Leaf 2
4-61 85-504-54 Spring Tip Pad 6
4-62 12-124-00 Wheel Hub - 2-Z/4" Long, Five 1/2" Studs on
4-1/2" Bolt Circle with Two 1" Bearing Races,
One Bearing, One 0il Seal 2
4-64 80-103-00 Tapered Bearing Race for 1" Bearing 4
4-€6 80-017-00 Tapered Roller Bearing - 1" I.D. 4
4-68 45-338-00 0il Seal for 1" Bearing 2
4-70 96-329-00 Lug Bolt - %" NF 10
4-72 97-236-00 Lug Nut - 3" NF 10
4-73 92-104-00 Dust Cap with Grease Fitting 2
4-74 98-603-00 Rubber Grommet 1
4-75 Score Card Clip\\\ No longer awvailable, Substitute | 1
-75 _EAT. _~ T-D Part #91-511-00 (Black plastic
et 91-307-00 Score Card Pad score card holder, steering wheel) L
4-78 13-746-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel - 830 x 8, & Ply
Terra Tire, Power Rib, Tubeless 2
4-78 13-751-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel - 950 x 8, 4 Ply
Terra Tire, Traction, Tubeless 2
4-79 12-020-00 Wheel, Demountable for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tire
4-80 10-093-00 Tire - 850 x 8, 4 Ply, Terra Power Rib, Tubeless 2

G 711173



SECTION J1 SEJTION Sl
PAGE 8§ PAGE 8
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. '
4-80 10-091-00 Tire - 950 x 8, & Ply, Terra Traction, Tubeless 2
4-84 11-041-00 Tube (Optional) for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tire 2
4-87 96-316-00 Bolt, %NC x 3, All Thread 2
4-88 18-047-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve, 18" Long 1
4-89 96-118-00 U'Bolt - ¥ NC x 1-7/8 I.D. x 6% Long 2
4-90 18~029-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve, 13" Long 1
4=91 18-045-12 Steering Adjustment Sleeve, 15-3/4" Long with 35° Bend 1
4-200 88-737-08 Pop Rivet - 3/16 D x 5/8 Long 1
4-201 88-026-10 Screw, 8-32 x 7/8 Flat Head Slotted Machine - 2
4-203 88-088-62 Lock Washer, 5/16 2
4-204 88-099-80 - Hex Head Nut, 5/16 NF 4
4-205 88-080-18 Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/2 NC Hex Head Cap 1
4-206  88-089-81 Nut, 5/16 Hex Lock 1
4-207 88-119-80 Nut, 3/8 NF Hex Head 2
4-208 88-128-60 Washer, 7/16 3
4-209 88-130-14 Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/2 NF Hex Head Cap 2
4-210 88-139-81 Nut, 7/16 NF Hex Lock 2
4-211  88-149-81 Nut, % NC Lock 10
4-212 88-159-85 Nut, ¥ - 20 NF Slotted Hex 6
4-213 88-228-~60 Washer, 3/4 2
L=214 88-239-85 Nut, 3/4 NF Slotted Hex 2
4-215  88-259-82 Nut, 13/16 NF Hex Jam 1
4-216 88-268-¢2 Lock Washer, 7/8 1
4-217 88-279-81 Nut, 7/8 NF Lock | 2
4-218 88-279-82 Nut, 7/8 NF Hex Head Jam 1
4-219 - 88-527-11 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1 6
4-220 88-527-14 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/2 2



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
BRAKE SYSTEMS - MODELS GT-370/371 & 2372R/2373R
REFER TO FIGURE 7

GENERAL

The mechanical brake assembly located on the differential pinion shaft will
require a periodic inspection for lining wear and comsequently periodic adjust-
ment.

NOTE: Normal procedure for adjusting brakes for lining wear is to adjust
the brake band by means of the brake band anchor bolt and NOT by adjusting
brake cable length.

A few drops of oil on the clevis pin and pivot pins of the mechanical linkage

is recommended on a monthly basis. Great care must be taken that no oil is
allowed to contact the brake band or drum as it will seriously impair the braking
ability. If the braking surfaces become oily or contaminated for any reason, it
will be necessary to remove the brake band and clean all parts thoroughly. Refer
to appropriate section of this manual for the correct procedure to follow. If
your vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes refer to Section J3 for their care
and adjustment.

PROCEDURE FOR MINOR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT (due to lining wear)

ALL VEHICLES - Brake Lever Arm Position Inspection
With service brake and park brake fully released, observe position of brake
lever arm connected to brake band.

A. Power Traction Drive: The brake lever arm must be 1/4" to 3/8" from
gear case.

B. Belt Drive: The brake lever arm must be 1/8" to 1/4" from brake lever
arm return stop bar.

If brake lever arm is NOT in the correct positionm, the cable or rods which connect
the brake lever arm to the service brake foot pedal and the foot operated park
brake pedal must be adjusted. This requires that a complete brake adjustment, as
described in the following sub-section, 'Complete Brake Adjustment-All Vehicles'.

If brake lever arm IS in the correct position, it will not be necessary to adjust
the cables or rods. The only adjustment necessary will be to the brake band, as
follows:

&. Service Brakes: Adjust brake band anchor bolt, tightening it until brake

- pressure adaquate to stop the vehicle is achileved with foot pedal halfway
to the floor.
An additional centering adjustment is necessary. Loosen centering screw
lock nuts, center band around drum. Bring band as close to drum as possible
without causing brake drag. Lock centering screws.
NOTE: If band is too far from drum, brakes will grab in the forward
direction

B. PARK BRAKES:
Foot Operated - Check operation of Park Brake. If holding power is

insufficient, refer to following sub-section, "Complete Brake Adjustment -
All Vehicles".

91129



SECTION J2
PAGE 2

PROCEDURE FOR COMPLETE BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ~ ALL VEHICLES

Units With Foot Operated‘Park Brake:

1. Cable Adjustment (Service Brake) - With service brake pedal and
park brake pedal fully released, loosen lock nut on service
brake cable clevis. Adjust cable length to position brake
lever arm according .to specifications described in preceding
Section titled, "Minor Brake Adjustment for Normal Lining Wear."
Tighten lock nut.

NOTE: Prior to performing cable adjustment, all other cables

or rods attached to brake lever arm must be in a slack condition
during this adjustment. It may be necessary to disconnect them
to assure that the brake lever arm position described is
governed by the service brake pedal cable adjustment.

2. Band Adjustment - Perform brake band adjustment as described
in preceding sub-section titled "Service Brakes".

3. Calbe adjustment (Park Brake) — Park brake is always adjusted
after the service brake as described in steps 1 and 2 above.
With park brake pedal and service brake pedal fully released,
loosen lock nut on park brake cable clevis. Adjust (shorten)
cable length until brake lever arm starts to move away from
gear case. At that point, stop and reverse adjustment
(lengthen) two full turns. Tighten lock nut. Park brake cable
is now adjusted and must have a slight bit of slack while the
service brake cable is taut.

SEAT OPERATED PARK BRAKE (DEADMAN'S BRAKE)

GENERAL: The seat operated park brake is designed to automatically apply
the park brake anytime the operators seat is unoccupied. Whenever the
operators seat 1is depressed for any reason, the park brake is automatically
released provided the foot operated park brake is released. The foot
operated park brake should be applied anytime the vehicle is unoccupied to
prevent unexpected vehicle movement

CAUTION: Never leave the vehicle on a hill or incline without applying the
foot operated park brake since depressing the operators seat automatically
releases the park brake and could result in an accident.

GENERAT, 81128



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Complete Brake Adjustment - All Vehicles (Cont'd.)

3. Adjust handbrake after footbrake adjustment is satisfactory. Remove plastic
handgrip from lever to expose adjusting knob., Operate handbrake. If
excess effort is required to operate hand lever, turn knob counter-clockwise.
If handbrake has insufficient holding power, turn knob clockwise. When satis-
factory adjustment is obtained, replace hand grip.

4, 1If vehicle is equipped with other braking systems or features, refer to
Sections J3 and J4 of this manual,

Removal of Brake Assembly and Drum - All Vehicles

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit.

2. Disconnect cables (or rods) from brake lever arm, noting their positions for
proper reassembly. Remove lever arm return spring.

3. DPower Traction: Remove four bolts holding brake mounting assembly, and
slide assembly from drum.
Belt Drive: Remove brake band anchor bolt and brake band pivot pin. Re=-
move band from drum,

4, Band and drum may now be cleaned and inspected to determine if replacement
or repair are necessary. The brake band lining is bonded to the band for
long, dependable service. When it has worn to approximately 1/16 inch thick-
ness, a new band should be installed.

5. 1If the brake drum is scored, it should be removed and turmned. It is recowm-
mended that a severely scored or damaged drum be discarded and a new drum
installed,

Power Traction: To remove drum, remove pinion shaft nut and washer. Slide
drum from pinion shaft. .

Belt Drive: To remove drum, relieve belt tension by first loosening motor
mount clamp nuts slightly. Loosen lock nut on motor adjusting bolt, and

turn adjusting bolt in until belts can be lifted from grooves. Avoid forcing
or prying belts when removing from or installing to pulleys. Remove pinion
shaft nut and washer, slide pulley, which includes brake drum, from shaft.

6. Before reassembling drum to pinion shaft, inspect pinion shaft seal. If
worn or damaged, install a new seal. It is recommended that the new seal
be pre-soaked in light oil for several hours before installation. It is
also recommended that a small amount of oil resistant sealer be applied
to the opening in the gear case cover.

7. Reassemble drum, washer, and nut on pinion shaft, and tighten shaft nut to
100 ft. 1b. torque.

8. Belt Drive: 1Install belts, Refer to Subsection titled "Belt Tension Ad-
justment and Alignment - Belt Drive" for proper adjustment.

G 211128



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE &4 PAGE 4

Removal of Brake Assembly and Drum - All Vehicles (Cont'd.)

9. Install balance of brake assembly parts in reverse order of disassembly.

10. Connect battery lead.

11. Adjust brake band and cables’'as described in subsection titled 'Complete
Brake Adjustment - All Vehicles'.

Adjustment of Drive Chain Tension - Power Traction

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power
while servicing vehicle.

2. Tighten three motor mount nuts.

3. Loosen and unscrew each nut exactly one full turn.

Note: This procedure is very important for if the nuts are too loose
or too tight an error will result in the final adjustment which will
seriously reduce the life of the chain,

4, Loosen adjusting set screw lock nut. Using standard socket set screw wrench
turn set screw clockwise until tight. (If a torque wrench is available
tighten to 80 inch "1bs. torque.) Without a torque wrench bear in mind
that a standard socket set screw wrench is approximately 4" long. An
average person will only be able to develop the required torque neces-
sary if he tightens it as far as possible with his hands and does not
use any extended handle on the wrench.

5. After developing the required torque, unscrew the adjusting screw exactly
2% turns. It is also very important to be exact on this adjustment.

6. Tighten locknut. DO NOT allow adjusting screw to move while tightening locknut.

7. Be certain that motor has moved all the way back and adjusting screw is in
contact with back plate. 1If necessary tap motor lightly to assure this
condition,.

8. Tighten three motor mount nuts securely.

Perform this adjustment procedure regularly as listed below to assure long and
trouble free life from your "Power Traction'" Drive. One Round Equals 18 Holes of
Play.

Scheduled Adjustment After Comments
lst Adjustment 100 Rounds New unit or after installing new chain
2nd Adjustment Next 300 Rounds Normal running conditions
3rd Adjustment ext 500 Rounds Normal running conditions
Thereafter Every 600 Rounds  Normal running conditioms

. .
Remove Motor - Power Traction

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit.

2. Drain oil from gear case by removing drain plug.

3. 1Identify motor leads for proper connection when reassembling. Remove motor
leads.

4. Remove brake lever arm return spring.

5. Operate brake lever arm to lock pinion shaft while loosening pinion shaft nut.

GENERAL 91114



SECLLUN JZ SECTION J2
PAGE 5 PAGE 5

Remove Motor - Power Traction (Cont'd)

6. Remove brake band centering brackets, brake band anchor bracket, and
brake band from gear case cover, with brake cables still attached.
Place brackets, band, and cables on floor under chassis.

7. Remove pinion shaft nut and washer, and slide brake drum from pinion shaft.

8.  Remove remaining bolts and nuts from front of gear case cover. Remove gear
case cover.

9. Remove the three nuts and washers which fasten motor to backplate, Disengage
chain from motor sprocket. Remove motor, motor mounting plate, and
sprocket assembly. Remove 'O' ring.

10. For information on maintenance of motor, refer to Subsections titled 'Motor
Maintenance' and '"Motor Disassembly and Reassembly'.

11. If a new motor is to be installed in place of the old motor, r=:move motor
mounting plate from old motor. Also remove shaft nut, washer, sprocket,
key, and spacers. Note location of motor terminals relative to mounting
plate to assure proper positioning of mounting plate when assembling it
to new motor,

Install Motor - Power Traction

1., 1If installing new motor, clean motor surface and install motor mounting
plate to motor with four flat-head cap screws. Tighten screws to 30 ft.
1b, torque, and stake head in place with center punch,

2., If installing new motor, or if motor sprocket has been removed in order to
repair motor, assemble spacers, key, sprocket, washer, and shaft nut to
motor shaft. Tighten shaft nut to 75 £t. 1lb. torque.

3. Place "0" ring in motor mounting plate opening, and attach motor and
mounting plate assembly to back plate with three nuts and washers. En-
gage chain with sprocket and tighten nuts.

NOTE: Chain tension adjustment is covered in a later step.

4, 1If seal in gear case cover is worn or damaged, install a new seal. It is
recommended that the new seal be pre-soaked in light oil for several
hours before installation. When pressing new seal into cover, use a
small amount of o0il resistant sealer on seal opening in cover.

5. Install gear case cover to backplate and pinion shaft. Assemble, but
do not tighten, retaining bolts and nuts,

6. Place centering tool 41-532-50, (for centering pinion shaft seal to brake
drum hub) on pinion shaft and into seal retainer.

NOTE: If centering tool is not available, slide brake drum onto piniom
shaft and into seal. Install pinion shaft washer and nut and tighten
., to 100 ft. 1lb. Position gear case cover so that seal pressure is uni-

form around hub of brake drum. Tighten gear case cover retaining bolts
and nuts, Omit Steps 7 through 10.

7. Install pinion shaft washer and nut, and tighten to 100 ft. 1lb. torque.

8. Tighten gear case cover retaining bolts and nuts.

9. Remove pinion shaft nut and washer, and remove centering tool.

10, Install brake drum, washer, and pinion shaft nut. Tighten nut to 100 ft,
lb. torque.

11, 1Install brake band, brake band anchor bracket, and brake band centering
brackets to gear case cover, and tighten retaining bolts.

GENERAL 121111



SZCTION JZ SLULLUN G2
PAGE 6 PAGE 6

Install Motor — Power Traction (Cont'd)

12. Install brake lever arm returm spring.

13. Adjust chain tension as described in subsection titled "Adjustment of Drive-
Chain Tension = Power Tractiom'.

14. Center brake band as described in subsection titled '"Minor Brake Adjustment
to Compensate for Normal Wear - All Vehicles'.

15. Fill gear case with oil. Refer to lub chart in Section "E".

16. Connect motor leads

17. Connect battery lead.

Motor Maintenance - General -~ All Vehicles

Maintenance of electric motors should be referred to personnel with appropriate o
experience and equipment. Procedures covering maintenance of brushes, bearings,
and commutator are covered in the following sections. Shoult it be necessary to
order replacement parts, include complete motor name plate data with order.

Motor Maintenmance = Brush Inspection and Replacement - All Vehicles
1. Remove cover, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brush from holder for inspectiom.
2. If brushes are worn, remove, install new brushes. Use fine sandpaper to ''seat
in" new brushes to commutator. To determine when to replace worm brushes,
proceed as follows:
a. For motors equipped with brushes having end pigtails and side hooks,
replace brush when hook is within 1/16" from bottom of hook slot.
b. For motors equipped with brushes having side pigtails only, replace
brush when pigtail is within 1/16" from bottom of pigtail slot.

NOTE: When one brush is replaced in motor, it is considered good
maintenance practice to replace all brushes.
3. Check operation of =2ach brush to assure that brush slides freely and does not
bind in holder.
4, Replace Cover.

Motor Disassembly and Reassembly — All Vehicles

1. Determine motor from vehicle as described in appropriate subsection.

2. Determine if witness marks on end bell and stator housing are present.
if not, mark end bell and housing to assure proper relation of brushes and
commutator when reassembling

3. Remove coer, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brushes from brush holders

4, Remove bolts holding end bells and remove end bell and rotor. (Pull from
shaft extension end). Take care not to damage coils or armature wires when
handling motor parts.

5. Press or pull old bearings off by using bearing press or bearing puller. Do
not damage shaft while removing bearings.

6. Install new bearings onto shaft by gentle pressure or tapping with proper tool
‘on inner race only. Bearing will be damaged if pressed or drivem by outer race

- or seals.

7. On "Power Traction' model, replace motor seal in shaft extension end bell
housing.

8. If the commutator is worn or '"burned" it should be turned, the mica undercut,

and the commutator polished.
9. 0il bearing housing lightly to aid in re~assembly.
10. Re-assemble motor taking care that all parts are kept clean.
11. Install brushes and seat in with fine sand paper. .
12. Check operation of each brush to assure that brush slides freely in holder.
13. Replace Cover.

21129



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 7 PAGE 7

Disassemble and Reassemble Primarv Drive - Power Traction

-t

Perform Steps 1 through 9 in Subsection titled '"Remove Motor - Power Traction'.

2. Remove chain, pinion sprocket, and spacers from pinion shaft. Note spacer
locations for proper reassembly.

3. 1If axle or differential maintenance requiring further disassembly is required,
remove back plate and gasket by removing the five bolts which retain back
plate to differential carrier. Refer to subsection which covers axle and
differential disassembly and reassembly,

4, To reassemble, install back plate and gasket to differential carrier with-
five bolts. Use gasket sealer, Tighten bolts to 50 ft. 1lb. torque.

5. Perform Steps 3 through 15 in Subsection titled "Install Motor - Power Traction".

Remove and Install Rear Wheel Bearings - All Vehicles .

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing vehicle,

2. Remove wheel and tire assembly.

3. On vehicles with hydraulic brakes, remove brake drum and brake shoe return
spring. To ease removal of drum, increase clearance between drum and shoes
by turning adjusting studs. Refer to adjustment diagram and instructions in
Section J3.

4, Remove four bolts which attach axle retainer plate and spacer (or brake
backing plate on vehicles with hydraulic brakes.) Pull axle from housing.

5. Remove bearing gasket. Pull bearing retainer ring and bearing from axle
shaft, Leave axle retainer plate and spacer on axle shaft.

6. Press new bearing to shoulder on axle shaft. Press new bearing retainer ring
into position on axle shaft.

7. Install new gasket over bearing retainer ring.

Install axle into axle housing and differential assembly.

9. Install axle retainer plate and spacer (or brake backing plate on vehicles
with hydraulic brakes) to axle housing with four bolts. Tighten locknuts.

10. On vehicles with hydraulic brakes, install brake shoe return spring and brake
drum. Adjust brakes as described in Section J3.

11. 1Install wheel and tire assembly.

12. Reconnect battery lead.

o]

Remove Rear Axle and Drive Assembly from Chassis -~ All Vehicles

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit,.

2. _Clearly mark motor leads to insure their proper location when re-assembling.

3. Remove motor leads.

4. "Pull clevis pins and disconnect brake cables or rods from brake arm.

5. Remove lower bolt from shock absorber. (Only vehicles equipped with shock
absorbers).

6. Disconnect hydraulic brake line at hose end. (Only vehicles equipped with
hydraulic brakes.)

7. Remove 4 bolts and nuts which attach axle housing to main leaf spring.

8. Remove axle and drive assembly from chassis.

S Before re-installing axle and drive assembly, examine rubber bushings in
leaf springs and replace if worn or damaged.

10. 1Install axle and drive assembly in reverse order of removal.

]
r_l
)—J
wn

CONERAL 121



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 8 PAGE 8

Remove Rear Axle and Drive Assembly from Chassis - All Vehicles (Cont'd.)

11. Make brake adjustments as previously outlined in subsection titled 'Adjustment
of Brake (Complete)'. ,

12. On models equipped with hydraulic brakes, it will be necessary to bleed the
air from brake system. Follow procedure outlined in Hydraulic Brake Section J3
of this manual,

Disassembly of Rear Axle and Differential Assembly - All Vehicles

1. Remove rear axle and drive assembly from chassis, and remove primary drive
and brake components, as described in appropriate subsections.

2. On vehicles with hydraulic brakes, remove brake drum and brake shoe return
spring. To ease removal of drum, increase clearance between drum and shoes
by turning adjusting studs. Refer to adjustment diagram and instructions in
Section J3.

3. Remove four bolts on each end holding axle retainer (and brake backing plate
on hydraulic brake models) and pull both axles.

4. Remove nuts around differential carrier housing and remove carrier from axle
housing. (Note position of clip for proper reassembly of brake spring.)

5. Mark one differential bearing cap and bearing support to insure proper
assembly. Remove adjusting nut locks, bearing caps, and adjusting nuts.
Lift differential out of carrier.

6. Remove drive gear from differential case,

7. Drive out differential pinion shaft retainer and separate the differential
pinion shaft and remove gears and thrust washers.

8. Remove drive pinion retainer from carrier. Remove 0-Ring from retainer.

9. Remove pinion locating shim. Measure shim thickness with micrometer.

10. If the drive pinion pilot bearing is to be replaced, drive the pilot end
and bearing retainer out at the same time. When installing, drive the
bearing in until it bottoms. Install a new retainer with the concave side
up.

11. Press the pinion shaft out of front bearing cone and remove spacer.

12, Remove pinion bearing cone.

13. Do not remove pinion bearing cups from retainer unless they are worn or
damaged. The flange and pilot are machined by locating on these cups
after they are installed in the bores. 1If new cups are to be installed,
make sure they are seated in the retainer by trying to insert a .00L5"
feeler guage between cup and bottom of bore.

Reassembly of Rear Axle and Differential Assembly - All Vehicles
l.. Differential Case: Place a side gear and thrust washer in the differential

case bore. LUBRICATE ALL PARTS LIBERALLY WITH AXLE LUBRICANT DURING
ASSEMBLY. With a soft faced hammer, drive pinion shaft into case only
far enough to retain a pinion thrust washer and pinion gear. Place the
second pinion and thrust washer in position. Drive the pinion shaft into
place. Be careful to line up pinion shaft retainer holes. Place second
side gear and thrust washer in position and install differential case cover.
Install retainer. A pinion or axle shaft spline can be inserted in side
gear spline to check for free rotation of differential gears. Insert two
7/16" x 2" bolts through differential flange and thread them three or four
turns into the drive gear as a guide in aligning the drive gear bolt holes.
Press or tap the drive gear into position. Install and tighten the drive
gear bolts evenly and alternately across the gear to 60-65 1b. ft. torque.




SLCTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 9 PAGE 9

Reassembly of Rear Axle and Differential Assembly - All Vehicles (Cont'd)

6.

If the differential bearings have been removed, use a suitable press to
install them.

Install pinion rear bearing .cone on the pinion shaft. Install spacer
with shims on the shaft. Place the bearing retainer on the pinion
shaft, and install the front bearing cone. Lubricate both bearings
with differential oil. .

Power Traction: Place spacers, sprocket, and brake drum on pinion
shaft spline. Assemble washer and shaft nut, and tighten to 100 ft,
1b. torque.

Belt Drive: Place spacers and pulley on pinion shaft spline. Assemble
washer and shaft nut and tighten to 100 ft, 1b. torque.

Note: The bearing should spin freely without end play. If it is too
tight or too loose, adjust by removing or adding spacers. Refer to
Figure 5, I.D. Nos. 52 and 53.

Shim Selection: Manufacturing tolerances in the pinion bore dimensions
and in the best operating position of the gears make an adjustment
shim necessary. This shim is placed between the pinion retainer and
the carrier, Figure 5.  An increase in the thickness of the shim moves
the pinion away from the drive gear. Manufacturing objectives are to
make axles requiring a .0015" shim and if a new assembly is being built,
a .0015" shim should be used for a tentative build-up. Shims are avail-
able in .010" to ,021" thicknesses in steps of .001". Pinions and drive
gears are marked, when matched, with the same number. Following the
number on the pinion is a minus (-) or (+) followed by a number. If
the pinion is marked '"-1'" it indicates that a shim .001" thinner than
a standard shim for this carrier is required. A minus number means
the pinion should be moved closer to the drive gear and a thinner
shim is required. A plus number means the pinion should be moved
farther from the drive gear and a thicker shim is required. A piniomn
marked zero (0) is a standard pinion. To select a shim, measure the
original shim with a micrometer. Note the dimensional mark on the
original pinion. Compare the mark on the original pinion with the mark
on the new pinion to determine how the original shim should be modified.
For example, if the original shim is .015" and the original pinion is
marked "-1", the new pinion requires a +1 shim., Therefore, the new
pinion requires a .002' thicker shim, and a .017" shim should be used.
If the new pinion is marked the same as the old pinion, no shim change
is required.

After the proper selection of shims, insert "0" ring seal and pinion
retainer assembly into differential carrier. Tighten 5 retainer bolts
to 50 1b. ft. torque.

Note: Four or five of the retainer bolts will have to be removed
later for installation of primary drive and brake components.

Install differential case, bearing cups, adjusting nuts, and bearing
caps being sure that each cap is located in the same position from
which it was removed (Use marks as guide).

ADJUST bearing nuts so that differential case will be free to revolve.
It is very important that there will be no bearing play or looseness,
as this will inevitably lead to gear noise and wear. Gear backlash must
be set at the same time to a tolerance of .005" to .0098". DNote: It
will be mnecessary to release some of the cap bolt tension in order to

allow the bearing to move while making the adjustments. 1If the caps

GENERAL 121111



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 10 PAGE 10

Reassembly of Rear Axle and Differential Assembly - All Vehicles (Cont'd)

are too loose an error will result when trying to set backlash and

bearing clearance. Therefore double check your setting after the cap
bolts have been tightened.' If necéssary make corrections in your settings
until the specified tolerances are maintained after the cap bolts have
been tightened.

9. Install nut locks.

10. 1Install differential carrier assembly in axle housing using new gasket and
gasket sealer.

11. 1Install axles, brake assemblies (on models with hydraulic brakes), bearing
retainers, and gaskets. Note: Axles are equipped with special sealed
bearings. Should there be evidence of seal leakage, it is recommended
that the bearing be replaced. It 1is also recommended that gasket located
between bearing and bearing seat in axle housing be replaced at the same
time. Refer to Figure 5,o0r Figure 5A.

12. Power Traction: Remove pinion shaft nut, washer, spacers, brake drums,
and sprocket. Remove five bolts from pinion bearing retainer. Install
primary drive components as described in subsection titled '"Disassemble
and Reassemble Primary Drive - Power Traction'.

Belt Drive: Remove pinion shaft nut, washer, and pulley. Remove four
bolts from pinion bearing retainer which retain brake brackets. Install
brake brackets and primary drive components as described in subsection
titled "Disassemble and Reassemble Primary Drive - Belt Drive Vehicles™,.

13, Fill housingwith oil to level described in Section E, Figure 1 (Power

Traction), or Figure 1A (Belt Drive)

Belt Tension Adjustment and Alignment - Belt Drive Vehicles

NOTE:
New belts will "seat-in'' rapidly, therefore, readjust belt tension after
only a few hours of running to prevent undue slippage and wear. It may
be necessary to repeat the adjustment procedure two or three times within
the first week or two of running until the new belts become thoroughly
"seated-in",

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power
while servicing unit.

2. Loosen motor mount clamp nuts slightly,

3. Loosen motor adjusting bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in or out

as needed to tension belts properly.

NOTE: Belt tension is correct when belts will deflect between %" and

3/8" at the mid point between pulleys. Press each belt firmly at the

mid point with your thumb or finger and measure the deflection at the

same point.

4, Rotate drive pulley sufficiently so belts will travel at least ome full
turn and check belt tension again. This w 11 allow belts to seat properly
in grooves. Repeat tension adjustment as necessary until satisfactory
results are obtained.

5. Tighten lock nut on tension adjustment bolt, holding bolt in position
with one wrench while tightening lock nut with second wrench,

6. Check pulley alignment with straight edge. If misaligned, move motor
forward or rearward on it's mounting bracket to bring pulleys into
alignment. If necessary tap motor mount bracket into position with

soft hammer.
7. Retighten motor mount clamp nuts securely.

GENERAL 121111



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 11 PAGE 11

Replacement of Belts - Belt Drive Vehicles

1.

2.

5.

Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power
while servicing unit.

Loosen motor mount clamp nuts slightly.

Loosen motor adjusting bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in until
belts can be easily lifted from pulley grooves without prying or
forcing. Remove old belts.

Install a full set of new belts of equal length. Replacement of only a
part of the set will prevent obtaining proper temnsion of all belts.
This will cause unequal division of load among the belts with abnormal
wear as a result,

Adjust tension and alignment as described -in preceding sectinm.

Remove and Install Motor ~ Belt Drive Vehicles

1.

Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit.

Loosen motor mount clamp nuts slightly. '

Loosen motor adjusting bolt lock nut and turn adjusting bolt in until
belts can be easily lifted from pulley grooves without prying or forcing.
Remove belts.

Clearly mark motor leads to assure proper location when reassembling.
Remove motor leads.

Remove motor mount clamp nuts and clamp. Remove motor and mounting
brackets from axle housing.

If installing new motor, remove motor shaft nut, pulley, and key from
old motor. Also remove motor mounting brackets and screws. For infor-
mation on maintenance of motor, refer to subsections titled '"Motor
Maint enance'" and '"Motor Disassembly and Reassembly".

If installing new motor, assemble pulley, key, and shaft nut. Tighten
shaft nut to 75 ft. - 1b. torque.

Reassemble to drive assembly in reverse order. Adjust and align belts
as described in subsection titled "Belt Tension Adjustment and Alignment -
Belt Drive Vehicles'.

Disassemble and Reassemble Primary Drive - Belt Drive Vehicles

1.

U B

N

Perform Steps 1 through 5 in subsection titled '""Remove and Install Motor
- Belt Drive'.
Remove pinion shaft nut, washer, pulley, and spacers from pinion shaft.
If axle or differential maintenance requiring further disassembly is
required, disengage brake lever arm return spring, and remove brake
anchor and pivot brackets from differential carrier. Leave brake
components attached to brake cables and place on floor under chassis.
Reassemble in reverse order. Tighten brake bracket bolts to 50 ft. -1b.
Before reconnecting battery lead, adjust belt tension and alignment as
~described in subsection titled '"Belt Temnsion Adjustment and Alignment
-Belt Drive Vehicles".
Reconnect battery lead,

GENERAL 121111



Wy 4 wuy

P N*d oM KLIL dil ANV 00062 “IVIAAS 9 '1aon

Zr NOLLOHS

&L-F7-2 V)

Voo 4 A0 NMVY¥J

RO 31vos

vou
avi E——

v-On

‘02 "04W NRNA YOIAVL =S SANVAL ANV "HOLON “HIXV AVAN NOFLDVUL WiINOd ¢ MUNOTA +230_2vad ol
- NOISIATY | 31va aisiali [NvRO[HoNN] — T T oILdisia | oN
ot ‘ o o»
) W

[RES]
o U1 e
O MR
4 =)
H h
s) <f G
wnn ~N




SECTION J2

SECTION J2

PAGE 13 PAGE 13
FIGURE NO. 5 :
OWER T TICY REAR 'Q.\LA.‘L}(O"‘OP AND BRAKES
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
NO.
5-1 41-293-00 Housing, Rear Axle with Boelts, for 1-9/32 I.D.
Wheel Bearing (27-11/16 Wide, Flange to Flange) 1
5-1A 41-297-00 Housing, Rear Axle with Bolts, for 1-9/16 I.D.
Wheel Bearing (30-3/16 Wide, Flange to Flange 1
5-2 96-330-00 Bolt-Differential Carrier to Housing 10
5-3 41-997-00 Drain and Level Plug (1/8" Pipe) 2
5-4 88-100-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" x 1" N,C, 8
5-5 88-109-81 Lock Nut 3/8" N,C. (Hex) 18
5-6 96~-331-00 Bolt - 1/2" N.E. (Spec.) Rear Hub 10
5-7 32-509-00 Retainer Ring Rear ZAxle Bearing for 1-9/32 I,D,
Wheel Bearing (1-5/8 0.D.) 0 or 2
5-7A 32-515-00 Retainer Ring, Rear Axle Bearing for 1-9/16 I.D.
Wheel Bearing (2" 0.D.) 0 or 2
5-8 80-505-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Axle, 1-9/32 I. D 0 or 2
5-8A 80-503-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Axle, 1-9/16 I.D. 0 or 2
- 32-511-00 Retainer Plate, Rear Axle, for 1-9/32 I.D, Wheel
Bearing (4%" Length) 0 or 2
5-94 32-514-00 Retainer Plate, Rear Axle, for 1-9/16 I.D. Wheel
Bearing (5%" Length) 0 or 2
5-11 41-160-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Left Side, 22-1/8 Long, with
1-9/32 I.D. Wheel Bearing for 27-11/16 Wide
Axle Housing, Including Bearing, Bearing Retainer
Ring, Axle Retaining Plate, and Gasket 0 orl
5211a 41-164-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Left Side, Same as 41-160-10,
Except with 1-9/16 Wheel Bearing for 30-3/16 Wide
Housing & 45-301-00 Inner 0il Seal 0 orl
5-11 41-161-11 &xle Assy., Rear, Right Side, 13-1/8 Long, With
1-9/32 I.D. Wheel Bearing, for 27-11/16 Wide Axle
Housing, Including Bearing Retainer Ring, Axle ;
Retaining Plate, and Gasket 0 orl
5-11a 41-165-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Right Side, Same as 41-161-10,
Except with 1-9/16 Wheel Bearing for 30-3/16 Wide
Housing & 45-301-00 Inner Oil Seal 0 orl
5-12 32-512-00 Spacer, Rear Axle Retainer Plate Used With
1-9/32 1.D. Wheel Bearing (4% 0.D.) 0 or 2
5-124 32-513-00 Spacer, Rear Axle Retainer Plate Used With
1-9/16 I1.D. Wheel Bearing (5% 0.D.) 0 or 2

G 711178



SECTION J2 SECTLICN J2
PAGE 12 FPAGE 135
FIG. I1.D. T-D PART 0. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
NO,
5-13 £5-042-030 Gasket (Housing to Differential Carrier) 1
5-14A 80-511-00 Tapered Roller Bearing, IM 5301349 I,D, 1.625
Use with 80-127-00 Bearing Race. 2
5-14B 80~512-00 Tapered Roller Bearing, 12 603049, I.D. 1.7812
Use with 80-128-00 Bearing Race. 2
NOTE: See Sect, J2, Page 16 for additional bearing parts information.
5216 97-236-00 Nut 1/2" N.F. (Lug) ’ 10
5-22 98-601-00 Rubber Grommet 1/2" I.D., for Leaf Spring Eye 8
5-23 96-240-00 Hex Head Cap Screws 1/2" x 4" N,C, (Pointed) 4
5=-25 41-700-00 Differenti.l Pinion Shaft 1
5-26 41-701-00 Pin ‘ 1
5-27 41-702-00 Thrust Washer - Differential Pinion Shaft 2
5-28 41-703-00 ‘Differential Shaft Pinion Kit (Two Differential
Gears and Two Thrust Washers) 1 Kit
5-29 41-704-00 Thrust Washer - Differential Side Gear 2
5-30 41-705-00 Differential Side Gear Kit (Two Differential Side
Gears and Two Thrust Washers ) 1 Kit
5-31A 41-712-00 Differential Gear Case Assemble (Small Carrier
Bearings 1.628" I.D.) 1
5-31B 41-713-00 Differnetial Gear Case Assembly (Large Carrier
Bearings 1.784" I.D.) 1
5-33 97-163-00 Washer 7/16" I.D., x 3/4" 0.D, x 1/32" 10
5-36A 41-707-00 Nut, Diff., Brg. Adjustment, 2-15/16" 0,D,, Oblong
locking Holes, Use with Timken IM 501349 Bearing, 2
5-368 41-707-350 Nut, Diff, Brg. Adjustment, 2-15/16" 0.D., Round
Locking Holes. Use with Timken IM 102949 Bearing 2
NOTE: _SEE SECT, J2, PAGE 16 FOR ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT NUT PARTS INFO,
5~-38a 41-709-00 Third Member Case (For Small Carrier
Bearing 1.628" I.D.) _ 1
5-38B8 41-710-00 Third Member Case (For Large Carrier
Bearing 1.784" 1.,D,) 1
5-40 41-711-00 Shim - Drive Pinion Bearing 1 to 3
5-41 31-234-00 Ring and Pinion Gear Set 3.00 Ratio 1
5-41 31-236-00 Ring and Pinion Gear Set 2.9l Ratio 1
5-41 31-238-00 Ring and Pinion Gear Set 3.56 Ratio . 1
5-41 31-239-00 Ring and Pinion Gear Set 5.43 Ratio 1
5-42 80-702-00 "Q" Ring - Drive Pinion Bearing Retainer 1
5-43 80-555-00 Ball Bearing - Rear, Pinion Pilot 1
5-44 41-714-00 Driving Pinion Pilot Bearing Retainer 1



S ION 32 SECTION 32
PAGE 15 PAGE 15
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIFTION QUANT
NO.

5-47 80-554-00 Tapered Roller Bearing - Pinion Shaft 2
5-48 80-125-00 Tapered Bearing Race - Pinion Shafc 2
5=49 44-340-90 Pinion Bearing Case Assembly & Bearing Races 1
5-50 45-021-00 Gasket Gear Case to Pinion Bearing Assembly 1
5-51 16-415-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (.440" Thick) 1
5-52 16-410-00 Spacer Piniom Shaft (,020" Thick) 2 to 6
5-52 16-419-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (.002" Thick) 2 to 6
5-53 - 16-411-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (.005" Thick) 2 to 6
5-54 16-415-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft 0t 1l
5-55 41-371-00 Brake Alignment Bracket 2
5=57 ‘41-989-00 Plug (Filler Level and Drain)'l/4" N.P.T. 2
5-61 85-270-00 Extension Spring 1%" 0.D. x 4-3/8" Free Length 1
5-62 43-201-00 Gear Case Cover 1
5-63 45-331-00 0il Seal - Gear Case to Pinion 1
5-64 41-532-00 Brake Drum (Splined) 1l
5-65 97-250-00 Nut - Pinion 3/4" - 20 Extra Fine Thread 1
5-66 41-661-61 Full Brake Band Xit for 6" Drum 1
5-67 50-657-00 Brake Lever Arm 1
5-69 96-771-00 Clevis Pin 3/8" x 3/4" Face to Hole 1
5-72 41-368-00 Brake Mounting Bracket 1
5-73 85-060-00 Compression Spring 5/8" 0.D. x 2-1/2" Long 1
5-78a 30-508- 20 Chain - 48 Links (For 81 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5-78B 30-506- 20 Chain - 36 Links (For 42 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5-78C 30-507- 20 . Chain - 41 Links (For 59 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5-7%A 30-093-00 Sprocket - 81 Tooth With Splined Hub 1
5-798B 30-091-00 Sprocket - 42 Tooth With Splined Hub 1
5-79C 30-092-00 Sprocket - 59 Tooth With Splined Hub 1
5-80 97-100-00 Woodruff Kev - 3/16" 1
5-81 30-080-00 Sprocket - 15 Tooth x 3/4" Bore 1
5-83 45-002-00 Gasket - Gear Case Cover 1
5-854A 44-352-51 Gear Case Back Plate (Side Motor Mount) Adjustable 1
5-86 (See Section J2M)

G 71117



SECTION J2 SECTION J:Z

PAGE 16 PAGE 16
FIG, I.D. >T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
NC.
5-87 A 70-049-00 Motor, 1.5/2 H,P.- 24/36 volt, 1800/2800 R.P.M. 1
G.E. or Taylor-Dunn - &4 terminals, 5BC48JBS5S50
5-87 B 70-054-00 Motor, 2.25/3.5 H,P,, 24/36 volt, 1800/2800 R.P.M. 1
» G.E. - 4 terminals, 5BC49JB305
S5-87 C 70-049-70 Motor, 1.5/2 H.,P.- 24/36 volt, 1800/2800 R.P.M, 1
v - G.E. - 5 terminals, 5BC48JB582
NOTE: See Section J2M for Motor Replacement Parts
5-14C 80-513-00 Tapered Roller Bearing, IM 102949, I,D. 1,7812
Use with 80-12)-00 Bearing Race, . 2
5-15A 80-127-00 Tapered Bearing Race, M 501310, 0O0,D. 2.891
Use with Bearing 80-511-00 2
5-15B 80-128-00 Tapered Bearing Race, .. IM 603011, 0.D, 3.0625
' Use with Bearing 80-512-00 2
5-15C 80-129-00 Tapered Bearing Race, IM 102910 0.D, 2.8910
_ Use with Bearing 80-513-00 2
5-36C 41-708-00 Nut, Diff, Brg. Adjustment, 3-1/8" 0,D,, Oblong
Locking Holes. Use with Timken LM 603049 Bearing. 2
5-36D 41-708-30 Nut, Diff, Brg. Adjustment, 3-1/8" 0,D., Round
' Locking Holes. Use with Timken LM 603049 Bearing. 2
5-35A 41-706-00 Nut Lock, Diff, Brg. Adjustment with 30 Degree Angle
Tab, Use W/ 41-707-00/41-708-00 Diff. Brg. Adj. Nuts 2
5-358 41-706-50 Nut Lock, Diff. Brg. Adjustzent with Rt. Angle Tab W/
Last Bend 1/2" Long. Use W/ %41-707-50 Diff. E. Adj. Nut 2
5-35C 41-706-51  Nut Lock, Diff Brg., Adjustment with Rt. Angle Tab W/ ,
Last Bend 1/4" Long. Use W/ 41-708-50 Diff. B. Adj Nut 2
5-92 12-020-00 Wheel, Demountable, for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tire 2
5-93 4 10-093-00 Tire, 850 x 8, &4 Ply, Terra Power Rib, Tubeless 2
5-93 B 10-0391-00 Tire, 950 x 8, &4 Ply, Terra Traction, Tubeless 2
5-94 11-041-00 Tube (Optional) for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tire 2
5-95 A 13-746-00 Tire & Demountable Wheel - 850 x 8, 4 Ply, Terra 2
Power Rib, Tubeless
5-95 B 13-751-00 Tire & Demountable Wheel - 950 x 8, &4 Ply Terra 2
. ' Traction Tubeless 4
5-106 45-044-00 Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing (For 1 9/32 I.D. Bearing) 2
5-106 A 45-045-00 Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing (For 1 9/16 I.D., Bearing) 2
5-110 86-602-00 Shock Absorber ; 2
5-1104 68-004-00 Sheck Absorber, Spring Loaded 2
5-122 80-703-00 "0" Ring Motor Mount Seal 1
5-123 70-454-00  Motor Mount Plate 1
5-127 16-400-00 Spacer 1%" I.D, x .125" Thick 0, L er 2

G 211183



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 17 PAGE 1
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION CQUANTITY
NO., .
5-142 A 41-997-00  1/8 Pipe Plug 0 or 1
5-142 B 41-988-00 3/8 Pipe Plug with Recessed Top Loro0
5-501 A 88-100-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" x 1" N.C. (Small Be=arinjg) 8
5-501 B €8-120-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16" x 1" N.C. (Large Bearing) 3
5-502 88-109-81  Lock Nut 3/8" N.C. (Hex) 10
5-503 88-149-81 Lock Nut 1/2" N.C. (Hex) 4
5-504 88-130-10 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16" x 7/8'" N.F. 10
5-505 88-080-04 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16" x 3/8" N.C.
5-506 88-140-16 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2" x 2" N.C,
5-507 88-119-80  Nut - 3/8" N.F. (Hex) 14
5-508 88-080-20 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16" x 3" N.C, 9
5-509 88-228-61 Washer 3/4" S.A.E, 1
5-510 88-089-81 Lock Nut 5/16" N,C. (Hex) 12
5-511 88-080-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16" x 1" N.C. 2
5-512 88-517-11 Cotter Pin 3/32" x 1" 1
5-513 88-089-80 Nut - 5/16" N.C. (Hex) 12
5-514 88-100-13 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" x 1-1/4" N,C. 6
5-515 88-108-60 Washer 3/8" Flat Cut 4
5-516 88-100-25 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" NC x 4% 1
5=-517 88-108-62 Lockwasher 3/8" 3
5-518 §8-103-09 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw 3/8" x 3/4" N,C. 4
5-519 88-239-82 Jam Nut - 3/4" N.F, (Hex) 1
5-520 88-129-81 Lock Nut - 7/16 Hex 4
5-521 88-120-17 Hex Head Cap Screﬁ 7/16 N.C. x 2% 4
5-522 88-527-11 Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1" (Axle Vent) 1
5-523 88-088-61 Washer 5/16" S.A.E. 11
5-524 88-087-11 Socket Set Screw 5/16 NC x 1" 1
5-525 88-100-15 Hex Head Cap Screw, 3/8 NC x 1-3/4 1
5-526 88-109-80 Nut 3/8" NC (Hex) 3
527 88-121-19  Cap Screw 7/16 X 2-3/4 NC - Grade 5 2
528 88-128-60 7/16 Washer “
529 88-004-30  Sleeve 2
530 17-106-00  Collar 2

G 21118



EHAM N yeuy mex O THHON Z0 NOILOWS
. vl i A
Py liTd 9.3 YL S5 SMVHA THOLOR “HIXV uvid
‘03 ‘O4v: NNNG HOIAVL === TATWA L1dd VG dUNo1d

PR LT T A

vy AR NMVYEC

iy 3IVOS

7030 Dvad 101

NOISIATI | 31va aiasiAzd [NVNO[HIONIT|

NOILd14D53d | "'ON

ot

.

SECTIO
PAGE LB

S WNOIA O udId
‘STIVIIA TVILHANIAIIa any
HOISHAASNS ‘SAUTL STATUM U0

ISTT SINVA WS
*JAIVILSHTII LON TAVIE vd TInd

.JQ
n-
2]
1

b

AT
NQITIZIES

L ad




Jland Je&

PAGE 19 PAGE 19
FIGURE NO. 5A
SELT ZRIVE REIAR ANTE, MOTOR AND PRLIES
FIG. I1.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION CANTITY

NO.
5A-1 41-295-00 Housing, Rear Axle with Bolts, for 1-9/32 I.D,

Wheel Bearing (27-11/16 Wide, Flange to Flange) 1
5A-1A 41-298-00 Housing, Rear Axle with Bolts, for 1-%/16 I.D,

Wheel Bearing (30-3/16 Wide, Flange to Flange) 1
5A~-3 41-997-00 Drain and Level Plug (1/8 Pipe) 2
5A-4 30-113-00 Pulley, &4 Belt, 3 V Sectiom, 13" 0.,D., with

) Brake Drum and Hub
54-5 30-625-00 Belt, (3V 470) 4
5A-7 32-509-00 Retainer Ring Rear Axle Bearing for 1-9/32 I.D.

: Wheel Bearing (1-5/8 0.D.) 0 or 2
5A-7A 32-515-00 Retainer Ring, Rear Axle Bearing for 1-9/16 I.D.

v Wheel Bearing (2" 0.D.) 0 or 2
5A-8 80-505-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Axle, 1-9/32 I.D. 0 or 2
5A-8A 80-503-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Axle, 1-9/16 I.D, 0 or 2
5A-9 32-511-00 Retainer Plate, Rear Axle, for 1-9/32 I.D. Wheel

Bearing (4%" Length) 0 or 2
S5A-9A 32-514-00 Retziner Plate, Rear Axle, for 1-9/16 I.D. Wheel

Bearing (5%" Length) 0 or 2
S5A-11 41-160-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Lert Side, 22-1/8 Long, with

1-9/32 1.D. Wheel Bearing for 27-11/16 Wide

Axle Housing, Including Bearing, Bearing Retainer

Ring, Axle Retaining Plate, and Gasket Oor1l
5A-11A 41-164-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Left Side, Same as 41-160-10, '

Except with 1-9/16 Wheel Bearing for 30-3/16 Wide

Housing & 45-301-00 Inner Cil Seal ) ‘0 orl
5a-11 41-161-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Right Side, 13-1/8 Long, With

1-9/32 I.D. Wheel Bearing, for 27-11/16 Wide axle

Housing, Including Bearing Retainer Ring, Axle

Retaining Plate, and Gasket - 0 orl
5a-11a 41-165-11 Axle Assy., Rear, Right Side, Same as %1-161-10,

Except with 1-9/16 Wheel Bearing for 30-3/16 Wide

Housing % 45-301-00 Inner 0il Seal Oorl
5A-12 32-512-00 Spacer, Rear Axle Retainer Plate Used With

1-9/32 I.D. Wheel Bearing (4% 0.D.) 0 or 2
5A4-12A 32-513-00 Spacer, Rear Axle Retainer Plate Used with

1-9/16 I.D, Wheel Bearing (51/4 0,D.) 0 or 2

G 711178



SECTION J2 SECIIOoN J2
PAGE 20 PAGE 20

FIG, I.D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
NO,

54-17 30-164-00 Pulley, 4 Belt, 3V Sectiom, 3.65 0,D., 3/4 Bore 1
54=-21 41-376~-00 Bracket, Brake Pivot : 1
5A-58 88-228-61 Washer, 3/4 S.A.E. 1
54-65 97-250-00 Nut, Pinion, 3/4-20 Extra Fine Thread 1
éA-69 96-771-00  Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 3/4 Face to Hole 1
3A-73 85~060-00 Spring, Compression, 5/8 0.,D. x 2% Long 1
54=-80 97-100-00 Woodruff Key, 3/16 1
54-86 45-506-~00 0il Seal (G.E. or Taylor-Dunn Motor) 1

1

SA-87 A 70-049-00 = Motor, 1.5/2 H,P.=- 24/36 Volt, 1800/2800 R,P.M,
~ G.E. or Taylor-Dunn = 4 terminals, 5BC48JB550

5A-87 B . 70-054-00 Motor, 2.25/3.5 H.P, = 24/36 volt, 1800/2800 R.P.M,
G.E. - 4 terminals, 5BC49JB305

5A-87 C 70-049-70 Motor, 1.5/2 H,P, = 24/36 Volt, 1800/2800 R,P.M,
G.E. - 5 terminals, 5BC48JB582

G 711178



SZCTION 52 SECTION 22
FAGE PAGE 21
IIG. 1.2, T-2 PART 0. DESCRITTION QUANTITY
X0,
54-106 43-044-00 Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing (For 1-8/32 I,D, Bearing) 2
5A-106A 45-0435-00 Gasket, Réar Axle Bearing (For 1-9/16 1.D, Bearing) 2
5A-133 70-432-00  Motor Mount for Earlier Motors with Tapped Holes 2
in Poll Frame
5A-133 70-434-00 Motor Mount, Clamp on Type, Used 1973 & Up 1
(Not Illustrated)
5A-134 70-422-00  Strap, Motor Mount, 1-7/8 Long, 2 Holes 2
5A-106 45-044-00  Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing (For 1-9/32 I,D, Bearing) 2
5A-106A 45-045-00  Gasket, Rear Axle Bearing (For 1-9/16 I,D, Bearing) 2
5A-134 70=422-00 Strap, Motor Mount, 1-7/8 Long, 2 Holes 2
PARTS AVAILABLE FOR HALF BAND BRAXE VEHICLES
5A-136 96-316-00 Bolt, 1/2-13 X 3, Hex Head 1
5a-137 30-638-00 3Brake Lever Arm 1
54-138 8§5-233-00 Extension Spring, 11/16 0.D, 1
5A-136 41-660-00 Brake Band 1
PARTS AVATIIABLE FOR FULL BAND BRAKE VEHICLES
41-661-61 3rake Band, Anchor Bolt, and Lock Nut 1
8§5-270-00  Soring, Brake Return 1
50-663-00 Brake Lever Arm 1
41-383-00 Brake Mounting and Motor Adjusting Bracket 1
5A-140 16=418-00 Spacer, 1-5/16 I.D. X 1-5/8 0,D, X .140 Thick 0 or 1l
(Omitted in Lacter Models)
5A-141A 43-339-00 0il Seal, Drive Pinion Shaft, 3" 0,D, Oerl
54-141B 45-340-00  0il Seal, Drive Pinion Shaft, 4-1/8" 0.D. Oecrl
54-500 88-129-80  ¥ut, 7/16 N.C, Hex 2
52-501 88~109-87  Nut, 3/8 N.C, Fastite %
34-302 88-108~-60 Washer, 3/8 Plain 1
54-503 88-110-10" Screw, 3/8 N,F, X 7/8 Hex Head Cap 4.
34-50% 88-108-62 Washer, 3/8 Lock 4
5A-505 88-146-80 Nut, 1/2 XN,C, Hex Head 1
54-506 88-109-81  Nut, 3/8 N,C, Lock 1
3a-307 88~517~11  Cotter Pin, 3/32 X 1 1
54-3C8 88~100~-24 Screw, 3/8 M,C, X &, Eex Head Cap L
54-509 86-239-82  Xut, 3/4 N.F., Hex Jam 1
G 91117



SECTION J2M SECTION J2M
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MOTOR MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
ELECTRIC MOTORS
REFER TO FIGURE 5H

Detailed service procedures covering maintenance of bearing brushes and commutator
are covered in this section. DO NOT PEROFRM THIS PROCEDURE WHILE BATTERIES ARE
BEING CHARGED.

Maintenance of electric motors should be referred to personnel with experience and
equipment. Should it be necessary for you to order replacement parts for your
motor, IT IS NECESSARY TO INCLUDE COMPLETE NAMEPLATE DATA WITH ORDER.

MOTOR MAINTENANCE - BRUSH INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT
1. Remove cover, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brush from holder for inspection.

2. 1If brushes are worn, remove, install new brushes. Use fine sandpaper to "seat
in" new brushes to c¢ommutator. To determine when to replace worn brushes,

proceed as follows:

a. For motors equipped with brushes having end pigtails and side hooks,
replace brush when hook is within 1/16" from bottom of hook slot.

b. For motors equipped with brushes having side pigtails only, replace’
brush when pigtail is within 1/16" from bottom of pigtail slot.

NOTE: When one brush is replaced in a motor, it 1s considered good
maintenance practice to replace all brushes.

3. Check operation of each brush to assure that brush slides freely and does not
bind in holder.

4, Replace Cover.

MOTOR DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

1. Remove motor from vehicle as described in section J2.

2. Determine if witness marks on end bell and stator housing are present. If not,
mark end bell and housing to assure proper relation of brushes and commutator
when reassembling.

Remove cover, exposing brush assemblies. Lift brushes from brush holer.

4. Remove bolts holding end bells and remove end bell and rotor. (Pull from
shaft extension end). Take care not to damage any coils or armature wires
when handling motor parts.

5. Press or pull old bearings off by using bearing press or bearing puller. Do
not damage shaft while removing bearings.

6. Install new bearings onto shaft by gentle pressure or tapping with proper tool

on innmer race only. Bearing will be damaged if pressed or driven by outer race
or seals. :
o

7. .If the commutator is worn or '"burmed" it should be turned, the mica undercut
and the commutator polished.

8. O0il bearing housing lightly to aid in reassembly.

9. Reassemble motor taking care that all parts are kept clean.

10. 1Install brushes and '"seat in" with fine sandpaper.

11. Check operation of each brush to assure that brush slides freely in holder.
12. Replace cover.

13. Reassemble to vehicle as described in preceding subsection.

21129



FOR BRUSH HEAD
NOT EQUIPPED
WITH TORSION
SPRINGS

SECTION J2M
PACE 2

~

\\mewx w
qulihrss

-
-

S poa

[ACRN: S
WZL NOILDES

NO. | DESCRIPTION

| LENGTH|QUAN,| REVISED DATE |REVISION

TOL. FRAC.Y  DEC.T

SCALE NONE

DRAWN BY “.D,

bAtE b ,=/7

FIGURE 5M

MOTOR PARTS - G.E, MOTORS
. SECTION J2M e |

TAYLOR DUNN MFG, CO.
2114 Wes! Ball Rd.
At 'm, Calif,




SECTION J2M SECTION J2M
PAGE 3 Page 3

ECTRIC MOTORS
R TO FIGURE 5M

L
Rl o
jap e

RE

For D.C. Motor replacement parts, IT IS NECESSARY TO INCLUDE COMPLETE MOTOR NAME
PLATE DATA WITH THE ORDER.

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO.

Replacement parts for G.E. Motor 5BC48JB503, 5BC48JB531, 5BC48JB550 and SBC48JB582

SM-1 70-201-00 Field Coil Set (not used on G.E. Motor S5BC48JB582) 1
5M-1 70-202-00 Field Coil Set (For G.E. Motor 5BC48JB582) 1
SM~-2 80-~-200-00 Ball Bearing - Commutator End 1
5M-3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing - Pulley End 1
SM~4 70-195-00 Set of two armature terminal & brush pair connectors, 2

not used on motor 5BC48JBS50 with suffix letter "C" or '"D".
Two required per motor. (included in 70-188-00)

SM-4 70-196-00 Armature terminal & brush pair connector, used only 2
‘ with motor 5BC48JB550 with suffix letter "C" or "D". Two
required per motor. (included in 70-184-00).
5M~5 70-184-00 Brush holder, without brushes, including brush 1
springs, armature terminal & brush pair connectors.
Used only on motor 5BC48JB550 with suffix letter "C'" or "D".
S5SM-5 70-188-00 Brush holder, without brushes, including brush 1
: springs, armature terminal & brush pair connectors.
Not used on motor S5BC48JBSS0 with suffix letter 'C" or 'D'".

SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush 4
SM~7 85-412~00 Brush Spring, Torsion 4
M-8 30-801-00 Brush Inspection Cover 4
5M-9 45-506-00 0il Seal 1
5M-10 70-210-62 Motor Terminals Insulator Kit 1
Replacement parts for G.E. Motors 3BC48JB251 & SBC48JB265
SM-2 80-200 -00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M-3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
3M-5 70-185-00 Brush Holder Assy. 1
5M-6 70-100-00 Motor Brush 4
SM-7 85~401-00 Brush Spring, Extension 4
5M-9 45-506-00 0il Seal 1
Replacement Parts For G.E. Motor SB6A8JB726
' 70-204-00 Field Coil Set 1
80-209-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
70-172-00 Brush Holder Assy. With Brush Springs 1
But Without Brushes
85-412-00 Spring, Brush 4
70~104-00 Armature Terminal & Brush Pair Connector 2
45-506-00 0il Seal 1

Brush Measurement Procedure For 726 Motor

With new brushes, A 1/16" drill rod can be inserted approximatsly .76" into brush
measurement holes. Brushes should be replacad when rod can be inserted 1.55"
into hole. This leaves approx. 1/8" allowable wear remaining.




SECTICY

PAGE

DESCRIPTION

T

-

SZCTION J2M
286G =«
F1G. I.D.
NO. T-D 2ART YO,
Raplaczment Parts for G.Z.
SM=2 80~205-00
3¥-3 30~-204-00
5M=6 70-100-00
SM=-7 30-401-00

Replacement Parts for T.D. Motor 388P3816 & Baldor 45-39W03, 45 39W1l6,45-39W19

S5M-2 80-200-00
SM-3 80-504-00
5M-5 70-187-00
SM-5 70-101-00
S5M-3 30-303-00
5M-9 45-506-00

Replacement Parts for G.E.

3¥~-2 30-201-00
3¥=3 30-504-00
3M-35 70-189-00
SM-9 70-101-00
SM-7 85-412-00
Replacement Parts for G.E
3M-2 30-200-00
3M-3 830-304-00
SM=& 70~-185-00
SH=5 70-100-00
SM-7 35-401-00
SM-9 45-506-00
Replacezment Parts for G.=
SM~1 70-203-00
SM-2 30-200-00
SM-3 80-304-00
M=% - 70-1935-00
5¥=-5 70-188-00
S5M=-5 70-101-00
3M=7 35-412-00
3M~-3 30-302-00
3M-3 45-306-00
3M-10 70-210-52

S

Mocor 53C28J356873 & 5BCL43J311s

Ball 3earing, Ccmmutator Znd
Ball Bearing, Pulley End
Motor Brush Assy

Brush Spring, Extansion

Ball Bearing, Commutator End

Ball Bearing, Pulley End

Brush H=ad Assy, Complata with Brushes
Motor Brusa

Brush Inspectioun Cover

O0il Seal

Motor 5BCG56EALT

Commutator EZnd
‘Pulley End
Holder Assy

Brush Assy

Torsion Spring

Ball Bearing,
Ball Bearing,
Brush
Motor
Brush

Motor 33C49JB122

Ball Bearing, Commucrator End
3all Bearing, Pulley End
3rusn Holder
Motor Brush
Brush Zxtansion Soring
01l Seal

Motaor 53C49373305
Field Coil Set
3all 3earinz, Commuciator Ind
Ball Bearing, Pulley End
Armature Tarminal co Brush
Brush Holder assembly
Motor 3rush
Brush Ext=2asion Spriag
3rush Iaspection Covar
0il Seal
Mocor Tarminals Iasulazor it

£

‘L\

(el SN i o

B e

Fis

Ll e A el o

B N e

o

111130



SECTION J2M

SECTION J2M

PAGE 5 PAGE 5
FIG. I.D. T-D PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
Replacement Parts for Taylor—Dunn Motor 338P331lA
SM=2 80-204-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M-3 80-205~00 Ball Bearing, Shaft End 1
SM=5 *70~187-00 Brush Head Assy. Complete with Brushes 1
*Not supplied as original equipment on A _
series motor but must be used as replacement
part.
SM~-6 *70-102-00 Motor Brush with Wire Hook 4
) *Replacement part for original A series
motor NOT converted to new brush head assy.
70~187-00. . :
SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush for A series motor converted to &
new brush head 70-187-00.
SM-7 *85-413-00 Brush Torsion Springl 4
*Replacement part for original A series motor
Not converted to new brush head assy.
70-187-00.
5M~9 45-506-00  0il Seal 1
5M-8. 30-802-00 Brush Inspection Cover 1
Replacement Parts for G.E. Motor 5BT1326A96
5M=-2 80-504-00  Ball Bearing, Commutator End 1
5M~-3 80-206-00 Ball Bearing, Shaft End 1
SM-5 .70-170-00 Brush Holder Assembly 1
SM~6 70-112-00 Dual Motor Brush, One Terminal 4
5M~7 85-398-00 Brush Spring 8
SM~-9 45-507-00 01l Seal 1
Replacement Parts for G.E. Motor 5BT1326B96
SM-2 80-504-00  Ball Bearing Commutator End 1
SM-3 80-206-00 Ball Bearing, Shaft End 1
5M-5 70-171-00 Brush Holder Assembly 1
SM-6 70-112-00 Dual Motor Brush, One Terminal 4
S5M-7 85-398-00 Brush Spring 8
5M-9 45-507-00  0il Seal 1
Replacement Parts for G.E. Motor 5BC48JB254
SM=2 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Pulley End 1
5M-3 80-200-00 Ball Bearing, Brush End 1
5M-5 70-186~00  Brush Head Assy., without Brushes 1
SM-6 70-111-00 Motor Brush, 1/2 x 1-1/4 4
SM-7 86-402-00 Brush Spring 4

71130



SJECTION 4 SECTION J4
PACE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

REFER TO FIGURE 7

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE

The mechanical control linkage operates the various controls and mechanisms
located throughout your vehicle.

The accelerator system consists of the operating pedal and pivot shaft
assembly, the connecting rods and adjusters and the return spring. All
wear points should be lubricated monthly for normal service. Refer to
Maintenance Guide Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper
application of lubricants.

The handbrake system consists of the hand operating lever, pivot shaft,
connecting rod, and adjuster and the mechanical brake operating cable.

The footbrake system consists of the foot pedal, pivot shaft, brake
operating cable, the return spring, and the master cylinder and push

rod assembly on vehicles equipped with hydraulic brakes.

The automatic deadman brake system consists of the pivoted seat assembly,
the operating cable or rods, the brake apply spring, adjustable tension
device, and its connecting linkage.

All wear points should be lubricated monthly. Refer to Maintenance Guide
Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper application of
lubricants.

For service and adjustments refer to the following sections:

Section J2 -~ For hand brake and mechanical brake or ""Deadman"
brake service and adjustments.

Section J3 - For Master Cylinder and push rod adjustments and service.

Section J6 - For accelerator service and adjustments.

GENERAL 121111



PY e IO FIIL

‘HHivd ‘wjeryeuy

=y

e

\\»mn.

dn R 2461 - I 'TAMIOH

7 NOILOIUS

V Ibed AG MMV

ANopl Nve

’ 1]

U

ST1eo0 MLy 1oy
VG ¢ "s,dypg oog

AP0y e Juom
-asnfpy - ajop aaddp boz
DLYE) HOPIDERI], A3MO

ETILIN AT ]ag JOAIU0)
1ogse dog 6 970 ooy i

SN\\&WV\. . E ‘ 6 3101
/ o o

~

//._

- * 0O1A h.//.”..l.\\.\n\ [ 0o L4 [ A R -
.Wu, O4W NHnd woutv ADVANIT TOYINOD ‘IVDINVHIHEH L MANDL T
NOISIATM | 3Lva a3SIATY [NVNOJHLONTY NOILJI4D53a | O

! :

v juoag e juawysnlpy u
m.,,. QTGp a83ud)y - d1quY Oajad 104 mw_"
£ *zru. }
(& ] o C
b AT :
r |




i T PSR

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
RETFER TO SJURE 7 - MECHANTICAL CONTROL LINKACGE
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

NO.
7-1 98-200-00 Brake Pedal Pad - 1
7-2 98-254-00 Accelerator Pad (Aluminum) 1
7-3 51-340-00 Hand Parking Brake Lever with Spacers
: (5/8 0.D. x 12/32 1.D. x 1/2 Long and

5/8 0.D. x 12/32 I.D. x 15/32 Long) 1
7-4 98-351-00 Hand Grip - 7/8 I.D. x 4% Long 1
7-5 85-250-00 Spring, Extension, 1-1/16 0.D. x 3-7/8 Long,

(Accelerator Return) 1
7-6 50-430-06 Strap, Brake Pedal to Cable Linkage 2
7-7 96-818-00 Adjustable Cable Assy. (16 to 20-3/4) Belt Drive
7-8 96-771-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 3/4 Face to Hole 1l or
7-9 96-772-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 1, Face to Hole (Belt Drive Omnly) 0 or
7-10 96-773-00 Clevis Pin, 5/16 x 3/4, Face to Hole 1
7-11 96-818-10 Adjustable Cable Assy., (16 to 18%) Power Traction 1
7-200 88-069-87 Nut, % NC, Fastite 2
7-201 88-100-14 Screw, 3/8 NC x 1% Hex Head Cap 2
7-202 88-109-81 Nut, 3/8 NC, Lock 3
7-203  87-071-00 rease Fitting, 3/16 Drive 2
7-20% 88-517-09 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 3/4 Long 4
7-205 88-100-13 Screw, 3/8 NC x 1%, Hex Head Cap 1
7-206 88-108-60 Washer, 3/8 1



SECTION Jb6 SECTION J6
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

REFER TO FIG. 9 - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - SLIDING BAR TYPE
FIG. 9 - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - EM TYPE

GENERAL

The master control switch is located below the seat, and is readily accessible
when the seat is raised. The left side, operated by the hand lever which pro-
jects into the passenger compartment, controls direction of travel. The right
side, operated by the accelerator pedal, controls the vehicle speed by regulating
the voltage applied to the motor, using coils of nichrome resistance wire. Two
types of speed control mechanisms have been used. At approximately Serial No.
26450, the sliding bar type (Fig. 9) was replaced by the EM type (Fig. 9A).
Maintenance characteristics peculiar to those types are discussed below, under
the heading "Pressure Adjustment'.

It is recommended that all terminal connections be checked and tightened at
least once a month. If a terminal bolt or wire becomes loose, sufficient heat
will be gemerated to cause permanent damage at the connection.

CAUTION: The nuts which secure the wire terminals to the contact
buttons on the forward/reverse rotor must NOT be used
to tighten the contact buttons to the rotor board. The
contact buttons must be free to rotate in order to avoid
wire breakage.

A coating of grease, T-D part #94-421-00 or equivalent (minimum 400d. melt pt.)
mist be maintained on all switch components where sliding contact occurs.

Apply a heavy coating of grease to the lst power bar area. The spaces between
power bars should be cleaned approximately every 2 to 3 months using a piece

of wood or plastic or by steam cleaning. See Sect. E for complete lube
instructions.

Refer to Sections D & E for recommended scheduling of routine maintenance and

lubrication, and to detailed instructions in this section for adjustments and
replacement of parts.

PRESSURE ADJUSTHENT

For the sliding bar type switch, J-Hook to power bar pressure must be maintained
within close.limits. Excessive pressure causes binding, which prevents smooth
operation, while too little pressure causes excessive arcing, which results in
rapid eroding of contact surfaces. This pressure bar adjustment should be per-
formed weekly in accordance with instructions outlined in the following pages
under the heading "Adjustment of J-Hook Pressure Bar" When the J-Hook has

worn to a thickness of 1/8 inch, the J-Hook and power bars should be replaced.

Contact pressure on the EM switch will remain within proper limits, without
need for adjustment, during the life of the contact buttons and power bars.

Should it become necessary to replace the master control switch in a vehicle

equipped with the sliding bar type switch, the EM type switch may be installed
in its place.

G311178



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 2 PAGE 2
SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 9 -~ MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - SLIDING BAR TYPE
REFER TO FIGURE 9 - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - EM TYPE

CAUTION: Whenever service work is to be performed on the electrical system
disconnect all leads from the main positive battery terminal.

Adjustment of J-Hook Pressure Bar - Sliding Bar Switch

1. Adjust J- Hook Pressure Bar by disconnecting J-Hook from accelerator link
and sliding J-Hook near the anchor bolt at neutral bar end. Anchor bolt
is held in position by 2 nuts. Loosen 1 nut and adjust the other until
J-Hook may be moved with a minimum of effort but not allowed tuo "jiggle"
freely. At the opposite end of the pressure bar, adjust the spring
pressure to maintain snug contact between J-Hook and power bars., Too
much spring pressure will tend to make the J-Hook bind and stick. Too
little pressure will promote poor contact, causing burning and pitting
to occur. Re-connect operating arm to accelerator link and check oper-
ation of switch. J-Hook should slide smoothly with very little noise.
If noticeable clicking noises occur as J-Hook passes over power bars,
it is usually indicative of poor J-Hook alignment. If necessary, bend
or twist connecting strap until J-Hook contacts power bars in a flat
and smooth manner.

CAUTION: Every time adjustments are made to rheostat switch, always check
the operation of the accelerator pedal, The J-Hook MUST return completely
to neutral bar when pedal is released from any position. Lubricate as
outlined in Section E.

Adjustment of J-Hook Travel - Sliding Bar Switch

Note: J-Hook travel is set at the factory and will require adjustment only
if the vehicle is subjected to severe damage, or if a new switch
assembly is installed.

1. Check travel, With accelerator pedal fully depressed, full width of
J-Hook must be in contact with high-speed power bar. With accelerator
pedal fully released, full width of J-Hook must be in contact with neutral
bar. If adjustment is required, disconnect insulating board from
accelerator pedal extension.

2. Bend pedal extension to achieve correct travel as outlined in Step 1.
Reconnect extension to insulating board and recheck. Readjust, if neces-
sary until proper travel is obtained.

Replacement of J-Hook - Sliding Bar Switch

1. With power disconnected, remove 2 bolts attaching J-Hook to connecting
strap.

2, Slide J-Hook to full ON position and open pressure bar by pulling
against spring pressure.

3. Roll J-Hook out from between pressure bar and power bars.

4, Replace J-Hook following reverse procedure.

G 311163



SECTION Jb6 SECTION J6
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Replacement of Power Bars

NOTE:

Power bars tend to wear at the same rate, except when one bar may become

excessively burned because of poor contact. When replacing with new power bars,

it is

important that all bars be of the same thickness. Binding and sticking

will occur when bars are not of uniform thickness, For this reason, it is recom-
mended that power bars be replaced as a full set,

Note connections of resistor coils to power bars for correct positioning
at reassembly,

With power disconnected, remove resistor coils from power bars.

Remove holding screws from power bars and slide power bars from switch.
Clean switch thoroughly and install new bars.,

Install resistor coils.

Adjust Rotor travel (EM type switch), or J-Hook travel & pressure (Sliding
Bar type switch).-

Reconnect power supply.

Adjustment of Forward-Reverse Rotor

NOTE:

The rate of wear of the moving contacts of the forward-reverse portion

of the switch will be very small in normal use, and frequent adjustment
will not be necessary. The pressure is properly set when the two inch

long spring is compressed to a length within the 1-1/8 to 1-1/4 inch range.

Replacement of Master Control Switch - Sliding Bar Type

NOTE:

N =

-

~Novto W
.

8.

If desired, the Sliding Bar type switch may be replaced by the EM type
switch., WNo additional parts other than the Switch Assembly are required.
See "Replacement of Master Control Switch ~ EM Type".

Disconnect power supply at battery main positive terminal.

Note location of wires connected to switch and mark accordingly, to insure
their return to correct locations on re-assembly.

Remove wires at respective terminals.

Remove bolts connecting J-Hook insulator to operating link.

Remove three bolts holding switch to bracket and remove switch.

Replace switch in the reverse manner to which it was removed.

Check and adjust rheostat switch as outlined in Subsections titled
"Adjustment of J-Hook Pressure Bar', and "Adjustment of J-Hook Travel'.
Reconnect power supply.

Adjustment of Speed Rotor Travel - EM Switch (Refer to Diagram A)

NOTE3

Rotor travel adjustment is set at the factory, and will require adjustment

only if the vehicle is subjected to severe damage, or if a new switch assembly

is installed.

Check Accelerator pedal travel. With Rod End disconnected from accelerator
pedal extension, depress pedal to bottom of travel. If pedal contacts floor-
mat before pedal extension contacts angle cross brace, bend pedal extension
upward (or angle cross brace lip downward) sufficiently far to assure that
pedal travel is stopped before pedal contacts floormat.



SECTION Jb SECTION Jé
PAGE 4 PAGE &

Adjustment of Rotor Travel - EM Switch (cont'd.)

Depress pedal, and clamp pedal extension tightly to angle cross brace.

3. Position rotor so that lower contact button clears the 4th speed bar
by 1/8 inch (See Diagram). This will cause approximately 957 of the
contact button to be in contact with the high speed bar,

4., With the lower contact button held as described in Step 3, adjust the
position of the Rod End on the adjustable accelerator link so that it
mates with the hole in the end of the pedal extension, and fasten in
position,

5. Remove clamp and operate the accelerator pedal several times, using
normal force, and re-check the position of the lower contact button
when the pedal is fully depressed. If it fails to clear the 4th speed
bar by 1/8 inch, readjust the Rod End position accordingly, and check
the clearance again after operating the pedal, readjusting as necessary
until the desired condition is obtained and remains constant. Note:

The lower contact button should not travel to the stop when the acc-
elerator is fully depressed and properly adjusted.

6. With the pedal in neutral position, the lower contact button must

clear the lst speed bar by a minimum of 1/8 inch, and rest on the

neutral button. This condition should automatically occur when the high

speed adjustment is properly set.

N
»

ROD END

MASTER CONTROL SWITCH 4" TO FLUSH CONDITION
NUT WHEN FULLY DEPRESSED

ACT BUTTON
UPPER CONT /7 /\
SPEED CONTACT BAR A

/_ PEDAL SHOWN m-/ \ N

| _— ROTOR NEUTRAL POSITION ¢ %
LGWER CONTACT BUTTON

’////~—~

L////-"—'—NEUT}'ULL BUTTON
FLOORMAT

ANGLE CROSS
e N

ACCELERATOR

PEDAL
EXTENSION

1 § PIVOT LINKAGE
ADJUSTAELE GH SPEED ACCELERATOR
ACCELERATOR BAR PEDAL EXTENSION ACCELERATOR
LINK —— ROD END PIVOT POINT

Diagram A - Rotor Travel Adjustment - EM Switch

G 311168



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 5 PAGE 5

Replacement of Master Control Switch - EM Type

1. Disconnect power supply at battery main positive terminal.

Note location of wires connected to switch and mark accordingly, to
insure their return to correct locations on re-assembly.

Remove wires at respective terminals.

Disconnect rod end from accelerator pedal extension (See Diagram A).
Remove three bolts holding switch to bracket and remove switch.
Replace switch in the reverse manner to which it was removed.
Adjust Speed Rotor Travel as outlined in preceding subsection.
Reconnect power supply.

N

O~ ovn W
.

311162

(o]



S, '~ & 3lvd |

. y i Py . Ay !
e fues ddf,.. Vil ONTAT'IS 90 NOILDHS - Y 3. A8 NMvad

PUITE 1M riiT JOOU-C UNV HDLIMS TTOUINOD ¥ILSVH 5 AANOIJ 31IV0S
D *OdW NNNQ 401’ VL o= ‘ o — — -
1030 ;Dvdd 101

) T e NOISIAZY | 3LVQ Q3SIAIY_[NVNO[HIONT] , ___NOILdI¥D53d | "ON

wQ

b dedan

| ack's
<

//7@%\

Jeulwxaj, mom<\\ .
-
7~

0lg
S

Y2385 odAL WA 103 vg oandjg aag

*puo aaddn 3e pauvoyifsod maaog Teuywiayl (zog) pue
‘peiafwo (1g) aeoedg'pelasauy (%) aeg aanssaag
008€Z °ON Trraas o1 dn 5917 A f3joN




walbadla U

-1

PAGE

FIGURE 9 - MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - SLIDING BAR TYPE

FIG, I.D, X T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY,
9-0 61-839-15 Master Control Switch Assembly. (Does not 1
include J-Hook assemblv 61-832-12)
9-1 61-831-00 Power Bar
5-2 61-831-10 Power Bar With Counter Sunk Hole 1
9-3 61-835-15 Neutral Bar 1
9-4 61-836-00 Pressure Bar 1
9-5" 61-839-00 Master Control Switch Board 1
- 9«6 61-839-51 Neutral Board, Forward-Reverse Switch 1
9-7 61-839-52 Rotor Board, Forward-Reverse Switch 1
9-8 61-840-00 Power Bar, Forward-Reverse Switch 1
9-9 61-841-00 Handle, Forward-Reverse Switch 1
9-10 71-030-58 Contact Button 2
9-11 78-223-51 Resistor Coil (#9 Wire, 10 Turms, 45° Legs) 1
9-12 78-223-52 Resistor Coil (#6 Wire, 9 Turms, 450 Legs) 2
9-13 78-223-53 Resistor Coil (#5 Wire, 6 Turns, 45° Legs) 1
9-14 85-033-00 Spring, Compression (7/16 0.D. x 1-1/2 Long) 1
9-15 85-034-00 Spring, Compression (7/16 0.D. x 2 Long) 1
9-16 96-340-00 Stud, Double Shank, % N.F. Thd. Both Ends, 5% Lg. 1
(% NC Thread on Earlier Models)
9-17 61-832-12 Sliding J-Hook Assy. (Includes 61-832-00,
61-833-00, and 61-834-00) .
9-18 61-832-00 Sliding J-Hoock Bar 1
9-19 61-833-00 J-Hook Twisted Strap 1
9-20 61-834-00 J-Hook Insulating Board 1
9-21 16-510-00 Spacer % I.D. x 3/8 0.D. x 5/16 Long (Aluminum) 1
‘ (Not Used When Pressure Bar Wire Terminal is
at Top of Switch)
9-22 97-314-10 Lock Plate Assembly 1
9-23 94-307-00 . Forward-Reverse Switch Plate 1
9-24 71-040-55 Lock Assembly with Two Keys 1
9-25 71-040-74 Key Only (Give Lock No. or Vehicle Serial No.) 1
9:26 95-907-00 ‘Plastic Knob : 1
9-500 38-026-10 Screw, 8-32 x 7/8 Flat Head Machine 2
9-501 88-029-86 Nut, 8-32 Flex Lock 2
9-502 88-060-09 Screw, 1/4 NC x 3/4 Hex Head Cap 8
9-503 88-060-~11 Screw, 1/4 NC x 1 Hex Head Cap 12
9-504 88-060-13 Screw, % NC x 1% Hex Head Cap 2
9-505 88-065-14 Screw, % NC x 1% Truss Head 1
9-306 88-066-11 Screw, % NC x 1 Flat Head 3
9-507 88-068-60 Washer, % Z
9-508 88-069-80 Nut, % NC Hex Head ’
9-509 88-079-86 Lock Nut, % NF (88-069-86, & NC Locknut Used on .
Earlier Models)
5-510 88-065-87 Nut, % NC Fastirte _ 28
9-511 88-737-09 Aluminum Pop Rivet 3/16 D. x 3/4 1
9-512 88-727-06 Aluminum Pop Rivet 5/32 D. x 1/2 4

211177
-",—-1.-___,



| sEcTION J&l
{ PacT 8 '

TJAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
2114 West Ball Rd.
Anaheim, Calif.

[LenGTH]QUAN] REVISED DATE [ REVISION

=)
=
S
-
t
5
e~
-t
=
%2}
wd
o}
o~
)
s
jo]
(&
=
3]
=
(]
<
-

O
o v}
2 8
| = »
i
|
o
z!*
2l («
e B01 5!
°.| -—
i~ _gﬁ—’
121519 =
a‘g!22=
: | o Z
s 2
8 T0Vd |glgi<!<
or 8011035 |ZI2|R| &




SECTION J&

= -

PAGE © PAGE 9
TIGURE © MASTEIR LI7hCT SWITCE - T TP
F1G. I.D. T-D PART 0. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

N0,
§5=0 31-845-30 Master Control Switcn Assemply Complete 1
9-1 :1-845-20 Mounting 3oard L
9-2 61-831-19 Power Bar with Countszrsunk Hole 1
9~3 $1-831~12 Power Bar With Notch 1
9=t 61-831-13 Power Bar 3
9«5 51-831-14 Power Bar 1
9-6 - 61-831-15 Speed Contact ‘Lar 1
9-7 61-840-00 Forward Reverse Power Bar 1
9-8 61-839-51 Neutral Board 1
9-9 61-846~50 Rotor Board 1
9-10 91-846-51 Stabilizer Button 1
9-11 61-841-00 Handle 1
9-12 71-030-58 Contzct Button 2
913 $1-846-50 Contact Button 1
9-14 cl1-849-00 Speed Switch Rotor 1
9-15 88-102-11 Neutral Button (3/8 x 1 Carriage Bolt) 1

T 9«16 83~034-90 Spring 7/16 x 2 1
9-17 85-060-00C Spring 5/8 x 2 1/2 1
9-18 78-212-53 Resistor Coil #5 Wire - & Turns 1
9-19 78-212-52 Resistor Coil #5 Wire - ¢ Turns 1.
9-20 78-212-51 Resistor Coil #9 Wire - 19 Turns 1
9-21 88~060-20 1/4 N,C. x 3 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
9-22 88-066-09 '1/4 N.C. x 3/4 Flat Head Machine Screw 2
9-23 97-170-00 Washer, Insulated 2
9-24 32-212-50 Plastic Bushing, 1/4 I.D. x 1/% Long 1
9-25 96-300-09 Bronze Bolt | 1
9=-26 8§8-081~-22 5/16 N.C. x 3 1/2 H,H, Cap Screw 1
027 88-047-05 10-32 x 1/2 Socket Head Cap Screw
9-28 88-060-11 1/4 N.C, %z 1 Hex Head Cap Screw
9-29 88-060-12 i/4 §.C. x 1 1/8 Hex tead Cap Screw 2
9«30 8§8-060~13 1/4 N,C, x 1 1/4 Hex Head Cap Screw
9-31 S8~-063-14 1/4 XN,C., % 1 1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 5
°-32 78-212-62 Resistor Coil # 8§ -~ & Turns

¢ 311L16E



v -~y

Pl R TS

TOoTTANsT T

PAGE 10 PAGE 10
TICUIE & MASTED COMNTROL SWITCH - T TYPE (Cont'd)
FiG, I.D. T-D PART [IC. DZSCRIPTICY CQUANTITY

NO.
9=34 88-05%0-~11 1/4 N.C. = 1 ©.H. Machine Screw 1
9-35 88-068-61 1/4 S,A.E. Washer 1
9=-36 88-059-80 1/4 5.C, Hex Nut 4
9-37 88-069-81 1/4 N.C. Hex Lock Nut 3
9-38 88-069-87 1/4 N.C. Fastite Nut 16
9-39 88-088-60 5/16 Flat Washer 2
9-40 88-089-91 5/16 Hex Jam Nut 1
9=~41 88-089-81 5/15 Hex Lock Nut 2
9=-42 88-048-61 #10 Washer, S.A.E. 1
9=45 97-173-00 Special Washer 1
9=46 88-109-87 3/8 N.C, Fastite Nut 1
9=47 88-737-11 Aluminum Rivet, 3/16 Dia, x 1" Long 1
9-48 £7-314-10 Lock Plate and Loc!t Cylinder Assembly 1
9-49 %4-307-20 Forward/DReverse Switch Plate 1
9-50 71-040-55 Lock Assembly with Two Keys 1
9-51 71-040-74 Key Only (Give Lock No. or Vehicle Serial No.) 1
9-52 95-907-00  Plastic Knob 1
9=-533 38-727-06 Aluminum Riwver 53/32 Dia. x 1/2 Long 4
9-5¢ ' 96-302-01 Screw, Sronze 5/15 N.C. x 1, Hex Hd. L
9-55 61-849-51 Spacer, Notor Contactor 1
9-56 86~503-99 Rod Ead, Sphnerical BSearing - Right Hand Thread 1
9=-57 50-002-C0 Rod, Accelerator Adjusting, 4 1/8 Long 1
9=-58 86-503-93 Rod End, Sphericzl Bearing - Léft Hand Thread 1
9-59 97-211-00 Sut, 1/4 ¥,F,-Left Hand Thread 1
9-60 $8-079-89 1/4-28 H.F. Hex MNut 1
9-61 88-068-062 1/4 Lock Washer 1

G 31liléB



SECTION J7 SECTION J7
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MATNTENANCE PROCEDURES
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Your electrical system has been installed with care, utilizing quality materials
for safe trouble free service. Proper fuses have been located where necessary
to prevent unsafe overloads and protect the wiring from being damaged from short
circuits.

Little care will be required, except for an occasional visual inspection for
loose connections or some unusual condition causing the insulation to be rubbed
off on a wire.

Normal replacement parts such as light bulbs, fuses, flasher, etc,, have been
arranged for simple changing by plug in devices or conveniently located terminals.

CAUTION: A blown fuse 1is usually indicative of a short circuit or faulty device.
Care should be exercised to remove the faulty condition before replacing fuse.

DO NOT place larger capacity fuses or '"jumpers' to overcome the condition as
serious wiring damage can occur.

Refer to the following sections for more detailed information on the main power
and electrical components:

Section G - Wiring Diagram

Section J2 - Motor

Section J6 -~ Speed Control and Main Power Switching
Section J8 - Batteries and Charger

Refer to the following page for a listing of electrical parts.

GENERAL 61115



g W

£ 4
o

[
~1
o
J-

e

T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION OTY,
71-100-00 Light Switch 1
71-111-00 Brake Light Switch (Mechanical Operation) 1
71-130-00 Micro Switch 1
71-502-00 Horn Button 1
72-005-00 Chrome Headlight Fixture with 4" Sealed Beam Bulb 1
72-407-00 Headlight Mounting Bracket 1
72-072-00 4" Sealed Beam Headlight Bulb 1
73-000-00 Horn,-lz Volt 1
72-022-0C Taillight or Tail/Stop Light Fixture, 4" Rubber Mount 1
75-082-00 Accessory Wiring Harness (Horm & Lights) 1
75-081-00 Power Wiring Harness 1
74~015-G0 Plug In Charge Indicator - 36 Volt 1
77-200-00 Hydrometer 1
77-201-00 Battery Filler 1.
78-010-00 Secondary Fuse and Holder - Inline Type

79-823-00 20 Amp Fuse to Fit Fuse Holder 1
75-231-G0 Battery Jumper - #6 Wire - 8" Long with Terminals 3
75-234-00 Battery Jumper - #6 Wire - 16%" Long with Terminals 2

(one Used to Comnect Battery Positive to F/R Switch)

79-844-00 Circuit Breaker , 1
76-012-00 Charging Receptacle 1
76-002-00 Charging Plug 1
74-007-00 Cigarette Lighter 1
50-225-00 Wiring Harness Suppert Rod - %' Dia. 1
88-377-90 3" Dia, Push On Cap for Wiring Harness Support 1

]



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

WARNING: Lead acid batteries continuously emit highly explosive gasses.
Flame or sparks must be kept away from the batteries at all times.

This emission is greatly increased during the charging process. Any area

in which charging batteries are confined must be well ventilated, and flame
or sparks must be kept out of the charging area and away from ventilator
openings. DO NOT disturb battery connections while batteries are being
charged. ‘ ‘

The lead acid battery (or batteries) will furnish all power required by

your vehicle. Two types are generally employed. The electric vehicle type
battery pack, commonly used, can be expected to have a life of approx. 2
years, or 350 to 400 cycles. One cycle is the discharging and charging of

the battery within proper limits. The heavy duty industrial type of battery
has a life of approx. 7% years, or 1800 cycles, with appropriate use and care.

It cannot be over emphasized how important good maintenance procedures and
careful care of your batteries will affect their useful life. It is there-
fore recommended that a comprehensive maintenance program be established and
adhered to throughout the life of your vehicle. A 5 point program is outlined
below to assist you in understanding and establishing good battery care.

1. CORRECT CHARGING

Poor charging practices are respousible for more short battery life than any
one other item. The charging equipment must be properly maintained and ad-
justed to give a charge which the battery will accept with maximum efficiency.
Two things are involved in correct charging. These are the charging rate in
amperes and the termination of the charge at the correct time. No amount of
overcharging will increase the battery capacity or raise the specific gravity
above its full charged condition.

Overcharging will reduce battery life. Undercharging will cause poor vehicle
performance, and shorten the life of all electrical components, including
the batteries. Refer to Service and Adjustment, Section J8, for proper
methods to determine charge conditiom.

2. DISCHARGING - CAPACITY

Batteries are commonly rated in ampere hours at the six hour discharge rate
to a final voltage of 1.75 per cell. They will deliver additional capacity
insan emergency, but should not be required to do so regularly. The best way
to avoid discharging is to prepare a rigid schedule for charging batteries
which will insure against their being discharged beyond the limits of their
capability.

3: WATERING

Water must be replaced from time to time. The frequency and quantity depends
upon the watering space above the plates and the amount of gassing which

the battery does on charge. Only approved or distilled water should be added
to the battery. Water should be added after hydrometer or voltmeter readings
have been taken. The liquid level within the battery raises as the gassing
occurs, Thus filling after charging minimizes over—-filling. However, the
water level should cover the plates prior to charging.

General 71112



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

4, CLEANING

Batteries pick up various kinds of dirt and dust, depending on their surround-
ings and the type of service they are subject to. This is usually dry dirt,
which can readily be blown off with low pressure air or brushed off. However,
if cells are overfilled and electrolyte collects on the covers, the top of
the battery becomes wet and stays wet, since the acid in the electrolyte

does not evaporate. This moist surface in combination with certain kinds of
dirt becomes electrically conductive and permits stray currents to flow
externally over the top of the battery. These currents cause corrosion of
cell posts, nuts, connectors and steel trays, which eventually become
troublesome and expensive to repair.

When wet dirt accumulates on top of the battery, remove it by washing the
battery with a strong solution of baking soda and hot water (1 lb. of soda
to 1/2 gallon of water). A convenient brush to use is one having flexible
bristles like an old paint brush. Continue the application of the soda
solution until all fizzing stops, which indicates that the acid has been
neutralized. Then rinse thoroughly with clear water.

Wet covers can be an indication of overfilling, leaky seals at posts and
covers or of excessive gassing during charge. When observed the cause should
be determined and the abusive conditions corrected.

5. RECORDS

A battery record system is recommended for all vehicles. It is considered
essential for large operations, and where minimum battery operating cost is
desired. A properly supervised record system can be made to detect and

call attention to such operating irregularities as:

Overcharging

Undercharging

Overdischarging

Excessive Water Consumption

Cleanliness

Worn Out Batteries

Excessive Current Consumption on Trucks

It is not adVLSable to allow a battery to stand for a long period of time

im a low state of charge. Doing so subjects the battery to excessive plate
erosion and in cold climate conditions the electrolyte will freeze at a much
higher temperature. For example, a fully charged battery will not freeze at
temperatures near 60° below zero. Yet a battery in a very low state of charge
may freeze at temperatures around 10° to 15° above zero. ‘

OQH'\('DCLO (o ]

A battery not in use maintains small amounts of chemical action which
slowly tends to dissappate the charged condition. It is wise to re-charge
a battery not in use every 1 to 2 months. If possible store the battery
in a cool place, as the self discharge rate is increased with warmer temp-—
eratures.

General 121119



JO

StCLLON
PAGE 3

T
~

SECTION
PAGE 3

seq

Alyauow ® uo plooax daoy uayjz ‘poraad 9em anojy B 103 sanuljuod Juidawyd L10308BFISTIVS TIIUN ‘Axo3omvysiaesun
waas 83Tnsax BuisIBYD UBYM J0 DIOTYDA MU B I0J ‘3avyd a]dwmBs 9A0QR UF UMOYS §B PI0d3I (IBUdIJO x0) A13o0m daay */
. *a3weaT
Ju91In0 ISNED UBD 989yl JO Auy *SW[}J PIOB pue ‘ospoid ‘sinjsyow JO 9913y pue‘uedld sayasijeq jo sdol dady ‘g

‘pedieyd Juroq o1

§9749138q 91Tym 30u 3ng ‘s3ysod TBUTWIZ] O3 SUOTIOAUUOD DS00] 10 S3ISOJ JPUTWAD] BS00T 103 MOdyd AT1BOTPOTI_] °C
*sjooqpuey as8xeyy uy 3aey) swil 3uidaey),, I9pun UOTIBWIOJUT O3
1939y °poridde aq pinoys o31eyo Suyzyyenbas ue ‘jou aaw Asyz uoyy ‘9Buea jurod Q1 B UTYITM Bq pInOYSs
81792 T1® Jo s3ujpesx £31aea8 pue ‘(poSieys %LOOT) 0921 Pue (pedaeys %0g) GLIT uedminq 3doay aq pinoys A3faean 'y
*193apyo uy sdej Iswiojsuwal Jo juswisnfpe

*£1933eQ UO Pa3IEOTPUT T9AD] 03 A[uo TITd "I93eM PSTITISIP o801 °'padaeys L1Iny ST A1933Bq
19338 SujT1Tl °397dwoo pue ‘saijeld oyl x9a0d 3snf o3 dn (easT asjem Sujag °4Lx933eq padaeys.ca ue IITF Iou oq ‘g
*po8aeyd Buyaq 2ae §971933Bq S[TUM PIQINISIp 29 JOU Isnuw

guoyioauuos K1sj3eg ‘eaxe Jujdieyd ayz yITs paieroosse sSujuado aojeTFIusa woxy Aeme pue eaie Jupdaeyd

ay3z jo 3ano 13day oq 3Isnu 8933918370 paIydyl a0 ‘siaeds ‘owel pue ‘pojeIIIUSA TISM 3q ISNUW PIUTJUOD

K1s1e1 87 s9se3 @989yl JO uUOTIBIJUIOUOD Byl uofjexaado feuzou Jupang ‘sese3 aaysoldxp ITwe sajaLIIEY”

91® s9119313Bq JuTSaBYS YOTYm UT ®OIv Auy °‘posSEeioU] A[3E9I3 °1B SUOFSSTWe '§69001d Juydaeyd ayjl Jurang

‘jusunxedwod £x933BQq 94yl 031 95070 Iydnoaq aq jou Isnw §33391evITO PIIYIYT]
*awyl Aue je 1INd20 03 pamolle aq jou STY3 3eyl jueixzodwy sT 3T °sded Lxs833®q Syl U 8ITOY JUDA BY3 03
9so01o jusugaedwod L1933BQ B8Yj U INdd0 siieds J0 Bwe]J sSsJun snoaaduep paISPISUOD 99 03 JUBTOTIINS

10/pue saofjoead Suylaeyd matasy 'SupSaeyoieao a3woypuy Kew Jujyiojes jusnbaay Ajensnun sajnbax yoyym sajaelleg ¢

‘ROTZIvD '1

C ]
4 9
1
£
[4 S
!
£
[4 Vi
1
€
4 €
1
£
[4 4
1
£
[4 T
- T T
93aey) adavy) Mo ?daey) |daeyp ®o'] /dae) EY:FE1) Mo adaey) 93aey) Mo’}
1933V 21039g | X0 M0 X933y | =2x039g | 10 O 1933V | @103ag |xo O 1933V | @1038yg | 10 MO *ON *ON
£17aean | £37aBa9 | 3938M || £31ARID | K3TARa) | x83eM || A3TaBID | A3TABID | X193BM £11arvan |£374Ba9 | 3934 §11°0 [L3a933vg
a3eq s a31eQq a38(Q ajeq §.

"ON TIOTIHAA

00JY IDNVNIALNIVW AJILLVd

GENERAL 91112



d N

[RI
i

<y )

[

(79

[S BNV E RN

™ e
PAGE =

- <

BATTERIES AND CHARGER
T-D PART XQ, - DESCRIPTICH | GTY.
20,
SEE PARTS LIST IN CHARGER MANUALS
75=231-00 Battery Jumper i6 ire, 10-1/4 Inches Long 3
75=234=00 Battery Jumper #6 Wiré, 18-1/4 Inches Long 3
76-012-00 Charging Receptacle, 30 Amp, 3 Prong 1
77-010-00 6 Volt, 170 A.H, Battery 6
77-031-0Q0. 6 Volt, 190 A.H, Battery 6
77-042-00 6 Volt, 217 A.H, Battery )
77-04£7-00 6 Volt, 244 A,H, Rattery )
7=200-00 Hydrometer i
77-201-00 Battery Filler 1
77-202-00 Battery Breakdown Meter 1
79-332-30 Portable Chargzer, 36 Volt, 25 Amp, Line Compansatad 1
79-320-00 Portable Charger, 36 Volt, 20 amp, Automatic 1
79-322-00 Portable Charger, 3% Volt, 20 Amp, Transistorized 1
79~333-00 Portable Charger, 36 Volt, 30 Amp, Transistorized 1
79-337-00" Buiit—In Charger, 36 Volt, 30 Amp, Transistorized 1
74-005-00 Charge Indicator, 12 Volt 1
FCOR CHARGER COMPONESNT PARTS, SZE OTHER PAGES IN THIS SECTION.

G 71117



SECTION 8 SECTION Jc
PAGE 5 PAGE 5

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
BATTERY CHARGER

INTRODUCTION

This Section describes the operation, trouble-shooting and repair of the
CHRISTIE Series A and T Battery Chargers. They are designed for safe and
efficient daily charging of batteries. Chargers may be furnished as a por-
table cabinet or of a type built-into the vehicle.

SPECIFICATIONS
"A" SERIES N
MODEL A-C A-C satt D-C D~C
Portable Built~In Volts Amps Amp Hrs* = Volts  Amps
2420A 2420A-C/2420A~-SS/2420AB 115 5 130/170 24 20
3620A 3620A-C/3620A8B 115 9 130/170 36 20
2410A 115 2.5 90 24 10
"T" SERIES
2420T 2420T-C 115 5 130/220 24 20
2430T 2430T-C/2430TB 115 7 170/250 24 30
3620T/T3620T T3620TG/T3620T-C 115 9 130/220 36 20
T3620TB
3630T/T3630T T3630TG/T3630T-C 115 10 170/250 36 30
T3630TB
4820T 115 10 130/220 48 20

*Higher capacity batteries may be charged if longer than 12 hours recharge
time is available.

CHARGING CHARACTERISTICS

Series A - This charger uses a constant potential method of recharging. This
means the charger output voltage is held relatively comstant through the
charge cycle. Since the rate of charge is a function of the difference be-
tween charger output voltage and battery voltage, the charger output current
is reduced by the increased voltage of the battery as it recharges. On a
discharged battery the charger should start charging at near its rated out-
putr and as the battery recharges the charge rate will be reduced until it
regches a final charge rate of approximately 2 to 3 amps on a fully charged
battery. The charging time is controlled by a timer which terminates the
charge at the end of a preset time. Recommended minimum charging times are
shown on the CHARGING TIME CHART. '

Series T - This charger also uses a constant potential method for recharging,
however, it is equipped with a voltage sensing device that activates the
timer when the battery reaches 80% of full charge. The timer then times out
the balance of the charge, normally 4 hours. The time required for the bat-
tery to reach the 807 level will vary with the capacity and state of charge
of the rated output and it will reduce its charging rate as the battery is

GENERAL 91116



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 6 PAGE 6

recharged. The final charge rate on a charged battery will be approximately
6 to 10 amperes depending on the rating of the charger. A shorter recharge
time is achieved by using this method. Protection from overcharging is
provided by the voltage sensing device.

INSTALLATION

Portable models may be set on any suitable working surface so that there is
access to the control panel. There should be at least six inches of clear-
ance on each side and two inches on the top to allow free flow of air for
cooling. Do not expose the charger to rain or other adverse weather condi-
tions. There must be a separately fused, three-wire, single phase, 115 volt,
15 ampere power receptacle within reach of the A-C input cord of the charger.
If the A-C input voltage at your location varies from the nominal 115 volts,
it will be necessary to adjust the charger for proper operation. A Low-Med-
High switch on the charger is designed to make the necessary adjustment con-—
venient. This switch is located on the front panel of all portable models
and on the charger portion of the built-in models with separate control con-
sole.

The '"Med" setting is designed for those locations where the voltage is be-
tween 113 and 120 volts. If your input voltage is between 121 and 128 volts,
set the switch in the "Low" position. This will reduce the output voltage to
compensate for the high input voltage. If the input voltage at your location
is between 105 and 112 volts, set the switch in the "High" position. This
will raise the output voltage to compensate for low input voltage. For
greater accuracy, the input voltage should be measured during the time of

day when the battery chargers are normally in use.

If the output current as shown on the meter exceeds the rated output of the
charger, set the switch to the next lowest position to avoid damage. Once
set, it should not be necessary to change the switch position as long as the
charger is used at the same locationm.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Verify that the output fuses are fully tightened.

2. Connect the D-C plug to the battery receptacle. Portable chargers are
furnished with a polarized D-C plug that mates with a corresponding
polarized receptacle in the vehicle to prevent improper connections to
the battery. Built-in models are permanently connected to the batteries.

3. Comnnect the A-C plug to a suitable, grounded receptacle.

A Series — Determine the minimum charging time (see CHARGING TIME CHART).

Turn the charger on by setting the timer knob to the desired charging

time. : :

T Series = Turn the charger on by setting the timer kmob to "START'" po-
“sition (4 hours). The voltage sensing unit will automatically start the
timer when the battery reaches 80% of full charge.

4. Verify that the output meter indicates a charging current. If there is
no charging current, see TROUBLE SHOOTING section. Never let the char-
ger charge higher than its rated output. If the charger is charging too
high, check the batteries to be sure there are no defective cells or
short circuits. See the instructions, concerning tap switch setting
under INSTALLATION sectionm.

[l

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 7 PAGE 7

5. The timer control will turn off the charger (positive turn off feature) at
the completion of the charge.

6. Disconnect the battery from the charger. On built-in models, disconnect the
A-C cord.

7. Using a hydrcmeter, verify that the battery is properly charged.

CHARGING TIME CHART (A Series)

The following chart provides useful information for determining the minimum
charging time needed to restore a battery to a full charge condition. In addi-
tion to normal charging, the cells of the batteries should be equalized twice
each month. This is done by charging the batteries an additional seven (7)
hours after a normal charge cycle. The current indications of the ammeter must
be low during cell equalization.

Specific Gravity Reading Condition of Battery Hours Needed to Charge

1100 fully discharged 12
1125 10% charged 10
1150 20% charged 8
1175 30Z charged 7
. 1200 60Z charged 4
1225 75Z charged 2
1250 95% charged S \
1260 fully charged 0

TROUBLE SEOOTING & REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

LOW OR NO CHARGING CURRENT

1. Using a voltmeter, verify that the battery being charged has no open or dead
cells. Check jumper cables between batteries for tight and clean connections,
and also verify that the battery is not already fully charged.

2. Check the output fuses of the charger to make sure they are not loose or
"blown."

3. Verify that the A-C receptacle has power by plugging in an electrical appli-
ance. Using a voltmeter, check A-C input voltage at the receptacle. Taps
are provided inside back panel of charger to adjust for input voltages from
105 to 125. Verify that chargé€r is connected for correct voltage.

4, Turn the charger ON and verify that the transformer hums. If no hum is
heard, proceed with step 4.1. If a hum exists, go to step 5.

4,1 Remove A-C plug from power source.
4.2 Remove the cabinet cover (1) to gain access to the interior of the
. charger.

4,3 With the timer switch OFF, check for continuity between the two primary
input leads of the transformer. If no continuity is found, replace the
transformer., If continuity is found, proceed as follows:

4.4 VWith the timer switch ON, check for continuity across the switch. On

- "T'" Series chargers there are two switches - check both. If switch is
open with the timer ON, replace the timer assembly.

4.5 1If all of the above checks indicate continuity, but the transformer does
not hum, check for loose or broken leads between the A-C plug, the timer
assembly and the tap switch or terminal board.

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J8 SECTION J8

PAGE & PAGE 8
5. If the transformer hums, proceed as follows:

5.1 Remove A-C plug from power source.

5.2 Check the two output fuses to insure they are good. Inspect the

fuse holders for damage or a blackened appearance. (If the fuse
holder is blackened, it indicates oxidation and should be replaced)

5.3 Remove both output fuses. Check for continuity from the output side
of both fuse-holders to the positive side of the D-C plug, connecting
continuity indicator first in one direction and then the other of
each. The indicator should show an open in one direction and con-
tinuity in the other. Continuity in both directions or no contin-
uity in either direction indicates a bad diode. Replace the diode
connected to that fuse holder,

5.4 Check for continuity between the input side of one fuse holder and
the inpurt side of the other, If no continuity exists, the trans-=
former secondary is open. Replace transformer.

5.5 Check for continuity across the two terminals of the meter. If no
continuity exits, the meter is open., Replace meter.

5.6 1If all indications to this point are normal, test the entire D-C
output circuitry for continuity by progressing from the posi-
tive D-C output prong to the negative D-C output prong in incre-
mental test sections, checking each connection for open circuits
and poor conditions.

A-C LINE FUSES BLOW

6. With unit unplugged and timer turned ON, check for continuity between
each input prong of the A-C plug and the ground prong. If continuity is
found between either input prong and ground, a short circuit exists and
must be found and removed. If all indications are open and the A-C fuses
are of sufficient rating for the charger, a shorted transformer is the
most probable cause of this problem. Replace transformer.

QUTPUT FUSES BLOW

7. Verify that the circuit under charge is not shorted by disconnecting
the charger and operating it disconnected.

8. If output fuses continue to blow, test the charger as per steps 5.1
through 5.6.

TIMER .DOES NOT TURN UNIT OFF

9. Unplug charger. Check continuity of timer motor. If open, replace timer,
If not, check timer switch contacts., If timer assembly is not defective,
*adjust Voltage Sensing Unit as per instructions in next paragraph ("'I"
-Series only).

VOLTAGE SENSING UNIT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE ("T" Series)

NOTE: A D-C voltmeter with the appropriate voltage range is required to
perform the following adjustment.

10. The unit is assembled on a small panel inside the charger cabinet (see

item 23, exploded diagram). Each unit has been carefully adjusted at
the factory.

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 9 PAGE 9

To actuate at the proper voltage; however, if it is desired to change the

actuation voltage point, the following procedure should be followed:

10.1 Comnnect the charger to a battery which is known to be fully charged.

10.2 Observing polarity, connect the voltmeter across the battery
terminals. A

10.3 Turn the charger ON. The voltage across the battery, as indicated
by the voltmeter, will rise slowly. When the proper voltage (depen-
dent upon the number of cells) is reached, the small relay in the
voltage sensing unit will actuate. This can be detected since it
generates an audible click,

NOTE: The Voltage Sensing Unit should be set for 2.37 volts per
cell, On a 24 volt system, the Voltage Sensing Unit should actuate
at 28.4 volts. On a 36 volt system, the unit should actuate at
42.7 volts. ‘

10.4 Turn the adjustment shaft on the voltage Sensing Unit clockwise to
raise the actuating voltage and counter-clockwise to lower the
actuating voltage.

10.5 Turn the charger ON and OFF, as necessary, to raise and lower battery
voltage, while repeating steps 10.3 and 10.4 until the desired
actuation point is achieved.

IMPORTANT FACTS ON BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

To determine whether or not a battery is properly charged, a measuring device
known as a hydrometer is used. A hydrometer measures the specific gravity of
a liquid and a battery hydrometer is graduated to measure the specific gravity
of battery electrolyte. The electrolyte in your battery becomes heavier as

it is charged, therefore, a higher specific gravity reading indicates a higher
charge condition of your battery. The specific gravity reading will range from
1100 for a completely discharged battery to 1260 for a fully charged battery.
No amount of overcharging will raise the specific gravity above 1260 on the
electric vehicle type of battery. Both overcharging and undercharging can
cause a premature failure of a battery. Overcharging destroys the positive
plates. Consistent undercharging causes a buckling of the plates.

Do not discard a good battery as being defective because its specific gravity
does not show an increase immediately upon applying a charge. Many good
batteries require a charging period as long as three hours before they show
any increase in the specific gravity. Do not charge a battery if the electro-
lyte temperature cculd rise above 120 degrees F. This could damage both
battery and charger. As a rule of thumb, the electrolyte temperature during
normal charging will rise about 25 degrees above the temperature in the
charging area,

Failure to keep the battery electrolyte to the proper level will result in a
crumbling (abnormal sulfation) of the plates and cause failure of the battery,
Distilled water must be added to the battery regularly to make up for the loss
due to evaporation. Prior to charging, the electrolyte level should cover the
battery plates. Fill the battery to the proper level only after it has been
fully charged.

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 ' SECTION J8
PAGE 10 : PAGE 10

WARNING - HAZARD OF EXPLOSIVE GAS MIXTURE

Batteries being charged or discharged will give off hydrogen gas. If this

gas is concentrated it can cause an explosion. Concentrations of gas may
remain for several hours if ventilation is not provided. Do Not have any

fire in the vicinity and do not tamper with circuits that might cause sparking
while charging or discharging batteries,

INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS

An inspection of batteries and associated circuits is required to assure
that the batteries are being properly charged. For this inspection we
recommend the use of a hydrometer and a continuity tester.

1. Verify that all connections within the unit to be charged are clean and
right.

2. Check each battery for loose terminal posts.

3. Test for continuity between all battery terminals and the charging
receptacle.

4, Verify that the top of each battery is free of moisture, grease and acid
film, which may cause terminal corrosion and current leakage.

5. After the battery has been recharged, test each individual cell in each
battery with the hydrometer to verify that all specific gravity readings
are within 10 points of each other.

6. Using the hydrometer, pull out acid from a cell and then vigorously expel
the acid back inte the cell to cause a violent stirring action. Immed-
iately draw out another sample of acid and visually inspect it to see if
it contains a brownish sediment (indicates positive plates are deteriorated).

7. When testing battery condition with hydrometer, always return electrolyte

solution to the same cell from which it was removed. DO NOT MIX electro-
lyte from one cell to another.

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8
PAGE 11

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

.SERIES "A" & "T'' CHARGERS

o)

WRITE (+)

SECTION J8
PAGE 11.

slLack (=)

e

S

nerer

TAP Sw
r--

1TCH
T A\

i

QAROUNG

_CHRISTIE SERIES "A" BATTERY CHARGERS

W ITE (+)

NS Te
) COMPONENT NUMARERT ALRER
WITH Exmotes Yigw L PARTI LIAT.
) UNITS WITH SERIAL NUMBRERSD
BELOW BSZ 2l HAVE BLACK
A% (H) AND WHITE As (D

BLACK (=)
ocC QUTPUT TAP SWITCH
- ="
2 |
3 {
0 ]
[ 4
a4 i
LR [T p— |
WIMATE
}
o |
|

T@

VALTAaGEL
BAENBING
WY T

8

AC PLUG v
AROUNDS

CHRISTIE SERIES "T' BATTERY CHARGERS

®

NOTE: D COMPONRNT NUMBERS Admer

WWATWH EXPLOORND VIEW & PAIXrTS LIAT
ZIUNITS WITH SRRIAL NUMBLRS
BELIW S8e2Ahl HAVE BLACK
Aas (¥ AND wwiTE A (=)

GENERAL 3

111



-y
a1JT

ECTTON

SECTI

SECTION J8

12

PAGE

ICATION

-—
-

ART IDENTI
SERIES “A" & "T'" CHARGE

)3

T SERIES ONLY

EXPLODED DIAGRAM

Portable Cazbinet Shown.

rs of Internzl Components-are Identical

Portable and

for

.D. Numbe

I



10

11

12

13

14

SECTION Jo
PAGE 13

Item

Cabinet
Bushing (A-C)

Bushing (D-C)

' D-C Plug (2 prongs)

D-C Plug (3 prongs)

Output Cord (no plug)
Output Cord w/molded

plug
A-C Cord and Plug

. (portable model)

Molded A-C Assembly
(built-in model)

Recessed Male Plug
(built-in model)

Adapter
Ammeter (0-30 amp)

Fuse (30 amp)

-Control Knob

Instruction Plate

Timer Assembly, 12 hr.

("T" Series)

Timer Assembly, 24 hr.

("A" Series)

Fuse Holder

PARTS LIST

Taylor-Dunn

Part No.

79-530~00
79-531-00
76-001-00
76-002-00
79-560-00
79~566-00

79-570-00
79-575-00
76-251-00

79-580-00
79-851-00
79—819—60
79-803-00Q
94-321-~00

79-800-00
79-801-00

79-830~00C

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

P R ol

2AGE 13

Item

Transformer, 24V/20A
("'T" Series)
Transformer,
("A'" Series)
Transformer,
("T" Series)
Transformer,
("T'" Series)
Transformer,
("A" Series)
Transformer,
("T" Series)
Transformer,
("T" Series)

24V/20A
24V/30A
36v/204
36v/20A
36V/30A

48v/20A

Diode, 24/36V

Diode, 48V

Washer Assembly, 3/4"
Washer Assembly, 3/8"
Mounting Plate
Terminal Board

Handle Assembly

Heat Sink

Voltage Sensing Unit,
24v ("T" Series) -
Voltage Sensing Unit,
36V ("T" Series)
Voltage Sensing Unit,
48v ("'T'.Series)

Tap Switch
(Low-Med-High)

Knob, (Low-Med-High)

Taylor-Dunn
Part No.

79-630-00
79-606-00
79-607-00
79-613-00
79-612-00
79-614-00

79-620-00

79-720-00
79-724-00
97-170-00
97-171-00
94-325-00
79-860-00
79-509-00
79-742-00
79-810-00
79-811-00

79-812-00

79-895-00

79~896~00

~

When ordering parts, please specify both serial number and model of charger.

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J¢ SECTION J9
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BODY AND TRIM

Your vehicle has been finished with several coats of durable baked on enamel.

It will require the same care as you would give your automobile. The chrome
trim is also resistant to corrosion and will require an occasional cleaning.

It is recommended that your vehicle be washed witha mild soap and warm water.
For long life a good automotive type of wax will extend the life of the finish

and maintain lasting beauty.

For identification of Body and Trim parts available for repair and replacement,
refer to the following pages in this section.

GEINERAL 61112



‘Jie3 syeuy .mwwW
‘PY Hivg OM ¥IILT ‘ﬁw.

‘02 "O4W NNNQ ¥OIAVL ~ =7

SALUIAS 06¢E
QUIg AAL ‘1A00H - SLUVd WIYL 3 AQ0H

6C NOL1D3S
11 MN91d

L=

EETCAR

)

L NMY Y

31vDS

+030 - OV .,_Awb

NOISIARY | 3Lva d35IA3d [NVNO[HLONIT]

NOILdIIDSIA | 'ON

SECTION J9
PAGE 2

d

oY
&L NOILOIS

-
¢ &




Qe d b W7

R L L )

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
BODY & TRIM PARTS
TO FIGURE 11 - BODY & TRIM PARTS
' FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO.
11-1 92-001-00 Wheel Cover - Chrome 4
11-24 91-920-98 Left Side Bumper - Zinc Plated 1
11-2B 91-920-99 Right Side Bumper - Zinc Plated 1
11-2C 91-916-98 Left Side Bumper - Chrome Plated 1
11-2D 91-916-99 Right Side Bumper - Chrome Plated 1
11-3A 91-920-51 Front Bumper - Zinc Plated 1
11-3B 91-916-51 Front Bumper - Chrome Plated 1
11-4A 91-920-52 Rear Bumper - Cross Bag Rack Only, Zinc Plated 1
1
11-4B 91-916-52. * Rear Bumper - Cross Bag Rack Only, Chrome Plated 1
1
11-7 98~017-60 Floormat - Foot Parking Brake 1
11-4F 91-918-52 Rear Bumper ~- Center - Stand Up Bag Rack
: Chrome Plated _ 1
11-4G 91-918-98 Rear Bumper - Left Side ~ Stand Up Bag Rack
Chrome Plated 1
11-4H 91-918-99 Rear Bumper ~ Right Side - Stand Up Bag Rack
Chrome Plated 1
11-5 94-203-00 Tee Bird Emblem 1
11-6 94-201-00 Taylor-Dunn Emblem 2
11-7 98-017=-50 Floor Mat, Hand Parking Brake 1
11-8 94-371-00 Serial No. Plate - (Please Advise Serial No.) 1
11-9A 94-025-00 Aluminum Trim - Rear Deck - Cross Bag Rack 1
11-9B -94-036-00 Aluminum Trim - Rear Deck - Stand Up Rack 1
11-10 94-034-31 Plastic Trim Strip - 78 Inches Long - White 1
11-12 90-312-00 Arm Rest - Left Side 1
11-12 90-313-00 Arm Rest - Right Side 1
11-13 94-307-00 Forward-Reverse Switch Plate 1
11-14A 91-400-00 Plastic Accessory Tray - Not Tapered - Used
With Tapered Seat Cushions - Up to Ser. No. 23866 1
11-14B 91-402-00 Plastic Accessory Tray - Tapered Sides Used
With Reversible Seat Cushions - After Ser, No. 23866 1
11-15 91-508-00 Ash Tray Bracket : 1
11-15 91-405-00 Ash Tray : 1
11-16A 90~127-XX Complete Seat Cushion Set (Specify Color) Including
2 Seat Cushions and 2 Back Rest Cushicns - Used
with 91-400-00 Accessory Tray 1

G 71117



SECTION J° SECTICN J9
PAGE & PAGE 4
riG. I.D T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
NO,
11-16A 90-128-XX Seat Cushion - Left Side - Tapered (Specify Color)
Used with 91-400-00 Accessory Tray. Includad
In 90-127-XX
11-164 90-129-XX Seat Cushion - Right Side - Tapered (Specify Color)
Used with 91-400-00 Accessory Tray. Included
‘ in 90-127-XX
11-16B 90-139-XX Complete Seat Cushion Set (Specify Color) Including
2 Reversible Seat Cushions and 2 Back Rest Cushioms.
Used with 91-402~00 Accessory Tray
11-16B 50-154-XX Seat Cushion - Left or Right Side (Spec1fy
: Color) Used with 91-402-00 Accessory Tray.
Included in 90-139-XX
11-17 90-138-XX Back Rest Cushion (Specify Color). Included in
90~139-XX
11-18C 90-103=-97 Back Rest Cushion Support, Non-Adjustable,
Right Side
11-18A 90-103-98 Back Rest - Adjustable Cushion Support - Left Side
11-18B 90-103-99 Back Rest - Adjustable Cushion Support - Right Side
11-19 95-901-00 Knob, Seat Lock
11-20 90-453-10" Deck Board with Cradle Bag Rack, Belts, & Clips
11-21 90-453-00 Deck Board Only for Cradle Bag Rack
11-21 90-455-10 Deck Board For Stand Up Bag Rack (With Clips)
11-22 91-522-00 Cradle Bag Rack
11-23 91-525-00 Bag Shoe
11-24 91-540-10 Belt Set (Cradle or Stand Up Bag Rack)
11-25 94-027-00 Aluminum Trim Strip - Floor Mat
11-26 94-026-00 Aluminum Trim Strip - Cowl Shelf
11-27 94-308-00 Directional Control Deczl
11-28 94-302-00 Warning Decal
11-29 95-911-00 Plastic Cap - 1 In. Square
11-30 91-034-10 Front Top Support )
11-31 91-036-00 Rear Top Support
11-31 96-11%-00 "L'" Bolt for Rear Top Support
11-32 91-031-00 Top Frame
rl-33a 91-120-00 Surrey Top with Fringe
11-33B 91-150-00 " Fiberglass Top
11-33B8 98-451-00 Weatherstrip for Flberglass Top
11-34 91-524-00 Stand Up Bag Holder Dipped White
11-34 98-01%-00 Bag Rack Mat for Stand Up Bag Rack
11-34 94-037-00 Aluminum Trim Strip - Stand Up Bag Rack Mat
11-35 92-203-00 Rear View Mirror
‘11-36A 80-825-00 Rigid Plastic Windshield
11-36B 90-824-00 Flexible Plastic Windshield with Fasteners
11-36B 85-221-00 Extension Spring for Flexible Windshizld
11/16 0.D. x 3
11-37 90-826-00 Rigid Windshield Mounting Bracket Set

n 71117

HiE&EHEHE WERFFMDD ) N e

N S

—

[SWIN N}



€8~614-00

Grommet, Rubber Bumper

G 211143

SECTION J¢ SECTICN J&
PAGE 5 PAGE 5
FIG, 1I.D, T-2 PART IC. DESCRIPTICH QTY.
NO
11-38 £8-31=-00 Quiber Lip Seal Chaunnzl for Rigil Windshield 2
11-35% ©8-616-00 Rubber Windshield Bumper 1
11-40 98-612-00 Rubber Grommet - Steering Column 1
11-41 16-205-20 Spacer - Side Bumper - Front and Rear - Platcc =
11-42 15-206~00 Spacer - Side Bumper - Center - Plated 2
11-43 30-717-00 Battery Heat Shield 1
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
50-2.26-00 Battery Rod - 15 1/4 1In. 2
50-235-00 Battery Rod - 21 3/4 In. &
97-907-00 Tow Bar 1
50-112-00 Seat Support Rod 1
86-625-00 Clamp for Seat Support Rod 1
50-225-00 Wiring Harness Support Rod 1
§1-334-10 Detachable Vertical Bag Rack 1
91-262-00 Cowl Assembly - Diamond Plate, Including Shelf & Switch Panel 1
91-253-20 Cowl Assembly - Smooth Skin, Including Shelf and Switch Panel 1
91-266-00 Left Side Panel - Smooth Skin 1
91-267-C0 Right Side Panel - Smooth Skin 1
91-268-00 Pesr Panel - Diamond Plate - Cross Bag Rack 1
. 91-269-00 Rear Panel - Smooth - Cross Bag Rack 1
91-270-00 Rzar Panel - Diamond Plate - Stand Up Bag EBack 1
€1-271-00 Rear Panel - Smooth - Stand Up Bag Rack 1
$1-272-09 Rear Section Assembly - Diamond Plate Cross Bag Rack, 1
Including Kick Panel, Side Panels, Rear Panel
61-272-00 Rezar Section Assembly - Smooth Skin - Cross Bag Rack, 1
Including Kick Panzl, Side Panels, Rear Panel
91-274-00 Rear Section Assembly - Diamond Plate - Stand Up Bag Rack, 1
Including Kick Panel, Side Panels, Rear Panel
81-275-00 Rear Section Assembly - Smooth Skin - Stan Up Bag Rack, 1
Including Xick Panel, Side Panels, Rear Panel
91-043-00 Top Frame (XNorthwest and Surrey Top (&) Psgr.) 1
21-936-50 Rear Top Support (Northwest and Surrey Top(%) Psgr.)- 1
€1-103-00 Surrey Top Cover With Fringe (&) Psgr.) 1
¢1-104-00 Northwest Top Cover and Sides (Incl. Hardware) . 1 Se
98¢ 5617-00 Gasket - Front Support to Cowl (Used With Front Top Support) 1
90-135-00 Seat Back and Armrest Trame 1
©5-105-00 Rear Seat Step 1
€0-156-99 Seat Cushion - Rear Seat 1
90-157-99 Seat Back - Rear Seat 1
63-453-00 Decik Bozrd - Rear Seat 1



SECTION J9

SECTION J°

PAGE 6 PAGE ©
FASTENERS
USED WITH T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
I1.D. NO.
11-2,4 88-102-17 3/8 NC x 2% Carriage Bolt 3,3
11-3,4 88-102-11 3/8 NC x 1 Carriage Bolt 3,3
11-2,3,4 88-109-87  3/8 NC Fastite Nut 3,6,3
11-5,6 88-557-91 1/8 Push - On Nut 3,6
11-8 88-807-01 #4 x 3/16 Drive Screw 2
11-94, 9B,15,
25,26,34 88-737-08 3/16 D. x 5/8 Alum. Pop Rivet 7,12,2,
7,6,4

11-12 88-082-11 5/16 NC x 1 Carriage Bolt 4
11-12 88-088-62 5/16 Lock Washer 4
11-12 88-089-80 5/16 Hex Head Nut 4
11-13 88-727-06 5/32 D. x ¥ Alum. Pop Rivet 4
11-16 88-837-13 #14 x 1% Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw 8
11-16,17,43 - 88-837-11 #14 x 1 Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw 13
11-22,23,34  88-068-60 3" Cut Washer AN TA
11-22,23 88-069-88 ¥ NC x 5/16 Prong Tee Nut - Plain 8
11-22,23,36A 88-065-09 Truss Head Machine Screw, 1/4 NC x 3/4 L,5,6
11-30 83-100-13 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 Hex Head Screw 2
11-30 88-108-62 3/8 Lock Washer 2
11-31 88-109-87 3/8 NC Fastite Nut 8
11-31 88-108-61 3/8 Sae Washer 8
11-32 88-080-14 5/16 NC x 1-1/2 Hex Hedd Bolt (Front) 2
11-32 88-089-81 "~ 5/16 NC Lock Nut (Front) 2
11-338 88-065-08 1/4 NC x 5/8 Truss Head Screw 4
11-338,364  88-069-87 1/4 NC Fastite Nut 4,6
11-34 88-065-13 1/4 NC x 1-1/%4 Truss Head Screw 7
11-34 88-069-80 1/4 NC Hex Nut 7
11-4F,34,36A 88-069-83 1/4 NC Acorn Nut 2,7,6
11-364 88-065-06 1/4 NC x 1/2 Truss Head Screw 6
11-36A 88-068-61 1/4 SAE Washer 6
11-36A 88-068-62 1/4 Lock Washer , 6
11-32 38-101=-16 3/8 ¥,C. % 2 Hex Head 2o0lt, Heat Treated

(Rear) N 2
11-32 . 88«109=81 3/8 N.C., Hex Lock Hut (Rear) 2

G 311163



BASIC TEE BIRD GOLF CAR
MANUAL



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

INSPECTION, SAFETY AND INTRODUCTION
ARRIVAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Visual inspection should be made to determine that the truck has remained in
good condition during transit. If any damage is found, the details should be
noted on the delivery receipt immediately. After delivery the truck should
be most carefully checked for HIDDEN DAMAGE. Any concealed damage not noted
on the delivery receipt, should be reported, in writing, to the delivering
carrier within 48 hours.

The following checklist has been prepared to aid you during arrival and
inspection of your vehicle.

a. Open all packages and examine any accessories which may be shipped
detached from vehicle. :

b. Examine wiring for visible evidence of damage, check all connections
to insure that none have loosened during transit.

c. Check all battery connections and electrolyte level in each cell.

d. Inspect battery charger in accordance with manufacturers install-
ation instructions.

e. Check tires for damage and proper inflation. Check wheel lugs to
insure their being tight.

f. 1If vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes, check hydraulic lines
for evidence of damage.

g. Check brake fluid level in master cylinder.
h. Examine entire vehicle for damage such as dents or cracks.
i. Check operation of controls to see that they are working freely.

NOTE: Occasionally you may receive a "Power Traction'" equipped vehicle with the
0oil level below the oil level point. This is a perfectly normal situation
and is not harmful to the unit. It occurs during vehicle transit when oil
drains from the chain case into the drive axle housing. A short period of
normal operation will restore the chain case oil level to the proper point.
To hurry the process, drive the vehicle in reverse for a few minutes then
proceed with normal operation.

Upon completion of the visual inspection, an operational test should be made after
reading the remainder of Section A and operating instructions contained in Section B.

61129



INSPECTION,. SAFETY., AND INTRODUCTION

SAFETY

The safe and satisfactory use of any vehicle is a responsibility shared by many per-
sons. As the manufacturer, we feel that it is our responsibility to emphasize vehicle
characteristics and make safety recommendations regarding those characteristics. That
is the primary purpose of this portion of the manual.

Persons who operate this vehicle need to be aware of, and to observe, the safe driv-
ing rules established by local authorities, and need also to be aware of the vehicle
operating characteristics and safety recommendations of the manufacturer, to assist
them in exercising the judgment necessary to prevent injury to themselves or to others.

Persons who service and maintain the vehicle n.ed to be aware of how their activities
relate to safe vehicle operation, and of potential hazards involved in the service and
maintenance processes, to assist them in applying sensible judgment to those processses.

STEERING This vehicle has a very small minimum turning radius and high ratio steering
gear, These are essential for low effort steering at slow speeds.

These characteristics, so desirable at slow speeds, require that great care be exer-
cised at high speeds to avoid turning so sharply that one or more wheels lose contact
with the ground, or that the vehicle is caused to overturn. Be especially careful
while traveling down-hill, and avoid traveling across the face of a hill unless there
is a cart path, Avoid sharp turns, even at slow speeds, wnile on a hill,

SPEED This vehicle is designed to attain its maximum safe operating speed on level
ground. That speed can easily be exceeded when traveling down~hill. If this is allowed
to cccur, vehicle stability and braking performance become unpredictable. Do not ex-
ceed, under any conditions, the maximum speed the vehicle can obtain on level ground.

CONTROLS Bring the vehicle to a complete standstill before operating the forward/
reverse switch to change direction of travel. Operation of this control while the
vehicle is in motion can result in complete loss of power and brakes. Do not use the
accelerator to hold the vehicle at a standstill on an incline. This can cause com-
plete power loss. Use only the brakes to hold the vehicle at rest while on a hill,

BRAKES The brake system relies on contact of rear tires with the ground for effec-
tiveness. As tire to ground contact is reduced, braking effect is reduced. While
driving, the operator must consider terrain, speed, and steering maneuvers to prevent
tires from losing contact with the ground, with consequent reduction of braking ac-
tion.

MAINTENANCE Many operating characteristics relate to maintenance in ways which are
not readily obvious. Those characteristics most closely related to vehicle operating
safety,are indicated in Sections D and E,

Also to be considered is the safety of personnel who perform service and maintenance
duties, Two characteristics need special emphasis.

1. This electric vehicle does not '"idle" noisily, is nmever 'out of gear', and is set
into motion whenever the battery to motor circuit is closed, intentionally or other-
wise, Whenever practical, disconnect one or both battery leads to avoid unintentional
starting or the motor during servicing and maintenance,

2, Batteries emit cases which can be ewplosive, especizlly while they are being char-
ged, Personnel who are involved with servicing vehicles, or maintaining vehicles, mneed

to be made familiar with this hazard, A detailed explanation is contained on Pages 1
and 3 of Section J8.

GEINERAL 101115



SECTION A
PAGE 3

INSPECTION, SAFETY, AND INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION

MODEL NUMBER

The following Model Numbers are covered by this manual supplement in combination

with earlier manuals as indicated in Table of Contents and on cover.
Models GT-370 and GT-371 -~ Golf Car, Models 2372R. 2373R =~ Pickup Truck.

VEHICLE APPLICATION
The Model GI~370 or Model GT-371 is designed as a golf cart for carrying two people

and two golf bags. It is designed to be drivem in and around the golf course, both
on grass and paved surfaces, It is not designed to travel in excess of 15 M,P.H,
under any conditions, Speeds in excess of this can cause motor damage and unstable

steering.,

The Model R Pickup is designed to be driven on smooth surfaces in and around indus-
trial plants, institutions, motels, mobile home parks and resorts. It is not de=-
signed to be driven on the public highways., It is not designed to go in excess of
14 M,P . H, on level surfaces or downhill. Speeds in excess of this may result in

difficulty in steering. It is not designed to be towed in excess of 14 M,P.H..

SERIAL NUMBER

The Serial Number of your unit is stamped into the top of the left main frame

tubing member, just below the deck board on the left side of the cart, The Model
Number and Serial Number are on a nameplate riveted to the kick panel below the
passenger seat, In ordering parts or referring to your unit, please use these
numbers. Replacement parts can be purchased directly from your local authorized

Taylor - Dunn dealer.

CAUTION:~

Never replace a circuit fuse with one having a higher rating than the original
equipment fuse. Fuses have been selected to provide full circuit protection for

all operating conditions. A FUSE WILL ONLY BLOW DUE TO A SHORT-CIRCUIT. Therefore,
always locate and correct the cause of short-circuit before replacing a blown

fuse. Using a fuse of higher rating is an UNSAFE PRACTICE and could cause serious
damage to equipment.

101128



SECTION B
PAGE 1

QPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The controls on your Taylor-Dunn vehicle have been designed and located for
convenience of operation and efficient performance. Before driving your
vehicle for the first time, familiarize yourself with each of the controls.
Read the following instructions and with power OFF, operate each control.

STEERING

The steering system is of the automotive type. Turn the steering wheel to
the right (or clockwise) for a right turn and left (or counterclockwise) for
a left turn.

PARKING BRAKE

The foot operated parking brake, on models so equipped, operates the same
brake band as does the hand operated parking brake. To engage park brake,
step firmly on park brake pedal. To release park brake pedal, pull brake
pedal release knob and the park brake pedal will return to the full release
or off position.

The seat operated park brake,on models so equipped, is designed to automatically
apply the park brake anytime the operators seat is unoccupied. When the seat

is depressed, the park brake is automatically released; provided the hand

or foot operated park brake is released.

CAUTION:

Never leave the vehicle on a hill or incline without applying the foot or
hand operated park brake since depressing the drivers seat will automatically
release the park brake and could result in an accident.

SERVICE BRAKE

The brake pedal is designed and located for right foot operation. It is the
pedal located to the left of the accelerator pedal. It functions the same
as the brake pedal in your automobile. Depressing the pedal applies the
braking action. The greater the effort applied to the pedal with your foot,
the greater the braking action to your vehicle. Removing your foot from the
pedal allows immediate release of the braking action.

FORWARD-REVERSE SWITCH

The forward-reverse switch is located to the right of, and below the drivers
seat and can be operated only when the key is in the unlocked position. To
place the handle in the FORWARD position, move it downward. To place the
handle in the REVERSE position, move it upward.

CAUTION:

The forward-reverse switch serves the same purpose as the transmission in
your automobile. Treat it with the same respect and care. DO NOT SHIFT
from forward to reverse or vice-versa while the vehicle is in motionm.
Shifting while in motion, especially near top speed, causes great strain to
vour vehicle and will eventually cause severe damage.

GENERAL 81128



SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

The accelerator pedal is located to the right of the brake pedal. It is
designed for right foot operation similar to your automobile. Depressing
the pedal turns the power on to the motor. It also controls the amount
of power delivered to the motor in 5 steps. When driving your vehicle

you will be able to feel the 5 steps of power, with full power when accel-
erator is fully depressed and minimum power when only partially depressed.
You will have the same control of power in both directions of travel., TYour
forward-reverse switch determines the direction of travel and your acceler-
ator pedal controls the speed,

HORN BUTTON (Optional)

The horn button is located on the switch panel to the left of the steering
column. Depressing the button sounds horn. Releasing button will immediately
silence horn.

LIGHT SWITCH (Optional)
The switch for operating headlights and taillights is located on the switch
panel to the left of the steering column. The On-0Off positions are labeled.

BATTERY CHARGER
Refer to Section J8 for proper instructions to operate your battery charger.

SPECIAL ACCESSORIES

Refer to the appropriate section of this manual for separate operating
instructions pertaining to any special feature or accessory your vehicle
may have.

GENERAL 61117



SAGE 5 FAGR D

OPERATING YOUR VEHICLE

CAUTION: Before operating vehicle, apply service brake as necessary to pre-
clude unexpected movement of vehicle.

On vehicles equipped with foot operated park brake, pull park brake release
knob and observe that the park brake pedal returns to the full release or off
position.

To put your vehicle into operation, unlock forward-reverse switch by turning
keyed lock counterclockwise. Select direction you wish to travel by moving
the handle of forward-reverse switch into position. Slowly depress acceler-
ator pedal until vehicle is moeving at the desired speed. Steer vehicle as
required utilizing the foot brake and accelerator to control your speed as
desired. TFor greatest efficiency, it is recommended that you travel at the
fastest speed that you can safely maintain. You will find that your vehicle
will consume almost as much current at low speed as it does at higher speeds.
Therefore, without taking any unnecessary risk traveling at the faster speed
will deliver more miles per battery charge than continual use in the lower
speed range.

CAUTION: Do not "hold" vehicle at a standstill on a hill or incline using
your accelerator only. Continued "stalled" condition as described will damage
motor and electrical controls. Use either your service brake or park brake

to hold the vehicle on a hill safely.

When you leave your vehicle, it is best to always place forward-reverse

switch in neutral position. Set park brake to prevent vehicle from rolling
free, and lock and remove key.

Drive safely and enjoy your Taylor- Dunn vehicle.

GENERAL gy128



o~~~

-
‘PY litg 99M FLIL
‘0D 'O4W NNNA HOTAVL ===

wisyruy

Qs 334 4maw9\<
WV SAIVIA NOILY DIIGINTT

/

~6~1 31VU

NOISIAY | 31va a3SIATY [NVNO[HIONT]

AONANOAYA  SHOVId
J0 ‘ON

U0} EpPUBILIOI VA
Bl K3s3u6 03 poleBTIL WAL x
4 pawiojyiad jyiom BOTAISBE I3IJB 10 xxx
m B *JUIpPIAD ST
i a3eyea] [TO0 I9AdUalM [9A3] YOOYUYD sx
S— yy aswvyday ‘p
Ty 30 18A3] 03 4y Aq [0 ppy °D
) ¢y ooeydoa ‘yyo ujeaqg °*q
: w9 3nid 1174 pue
7% 3nyd 19a91 ‘gH Bn]g uypag saouwady °w
aea} ¢ OATA( 3199 - [T0 °93uBY) xy%x
yy ‘cy ‘oy 9doeydoy °o
0y #o1aq § 03 0% &4 Tyo ppv ‘p
Iy 3o 1°ad1 03 %% £q 1710 PPV 2
‘€% % 1y 2oe1doy ‘170 urBIQ °q
*vy Sn1d 1174 ‘Ty pue QY
sdn1g 194a97 ‘€% ¥ Iy sIn]g ureag sacuvy °e
xeo)x ¢ UOTIOEL]L 19M0J - 110 OJUBYD yx¥¥
(moteg 99g) 1 qo8YD (@At TY  xx
1873U2333F 1A ¥ 2[XV-T1I0 gg AvS 'd
aeax | 1 yoo07 L9y
HLIHAVED qavagMod O
yauol 1 9 sjuyod I0ATd eZmuy] 07 «x
110 aNIONd dsodund TIV d
B: T O | 1 810l 1340 o8EA1) g
. 03 174 - wioy Juiassls °f
cho«umoﬂumsu “v. s 38@{uy] 103BIBIO02Y  *9
QW8I Tl e ¢ ¢ e ABUYT AjEAG °G
10138118NTTI 938) Y9I Mg [0ajuo) aasvy ‘v x
yjuoy ¢ rA ajpujds jooyM juorgf ‘g x
sJu0N € YA qnp TesyM juoag 7 x
Yuoy ¢ 9 sjutor jred ‘1 x
ASVAUD NNOD UNSSHUd  °*V

AT Lrd

- YOI/LDFS Ve A8 NMVHd
TIN5/ FVCN WS
+ A0 4 ovad 0L
NOILdINI$3a | "ON
g
AATH NOLIOVML ¥HMOd 2 o
- [ I
-
] 2
o]
v~/+.

*(3uyod 3yauw -

wnuyutu .mbb¢v.wmmwuw duaj-fy
£311enb eer 10 QO-1ZY-%6°0u 3aed
184A97 110 yse218 (-1 °spy ‘Ppuey Lq
KTUYUOIT 2382FaqW]
% ‘Mg *3U0) 1935EeR

MITIA A4AIS
JATIA X134

19487 170 4
ur

or
é

MITA IAIS
NOILOVYL ¥3MOd

r —Ji

f.\\\\

~

ot

b wgvs 1on9]
Aqumwv 9sEI1Y

8




G- 3lva

‘PY 1Ikg oM pLLT ¢ 3YN9ld

.Eau~§oz~:< @ zm_NN:mmvEmmvE,Q& ._.OOH_ . 1 won._.Umw ug. >m Z>><~5
‘07 "'94W NNNG xo,_><._.h HLIM HOLIMS TTOYINOD ¥3LSvW , A0S

7030 {OVid 101
. NOISIAJN | 31va Q3SIATY [NVNO[HLONIT] NOILdI¥DS3d | "ON
QZyon oniLNnoW m £
o HDLIMS 10 0J HILOVYWN :
NZdO QTHH ‘ &
z QIS0 ATTVICION NO A3LVYOON W32ZNna M X Im
1= i £ N\-a . ) )
E 5 SITUM ST (N : paon| @
m NOLLAd L
HOLINS IHOIT dOLS NYOH anig JIJ_Q
+ a3ue1g _ wma j}oe]
Jl 5e
\ + Us91D —\J7 — Cmmho O 3 ﬁm b
./IO
IHOIT d-40'g4dY . usaiy
» . "MS HOLIMS LUO110VEH
do1s Aoeig SERAR=R L Ao 4 ThS HOLIANNOD
3 TIVL | Wi/ Qnnodo 'add e IHOI1
o (O —T1Iverm AT = Qax
S1IM "®Y 91 asnd +a5 IN
IINDYID X40S5400V SATHALLVE AU L P (LYLSOTI)
oI Azt 2 / o@ TIIVLIEDAE HOLINS
mw "sog M 4 | ¢1# eI ONIDEVHD TOYLNOD WALSVI
ureR v : race
anTgd aniyg o3 LU |
A el ¥ 7, l._\
STTUH Y Y 7 4/ ZZ/S;} ,
MOUTTeX i d MOTTo% o[ JOTTOT TOTT4
3yeld NEEIT | S I R
. . aaso1n . H
v ATIVIRION
L M ATV D —b o
S S (*1d0) . '8N
<y LI0D¥ID 192 S R, \
YOLOKW SATYALIVE
O P
9IIM ‘B9 9
LINDYID ¥aAMOd

: \.UTW&Z,Q 9 wm.ﬂu.u. ”4_
_\s . : IR —

SATWALLVE -




BATTERIES

HOUR METER

B B rerminAL *
@ : re . o A.L Mu.mﬂw_mmm
b AMPS ~ fB
_ B | o
| Fuse OrEE POWER CIRCUIT
U.II\ 3y 6 Ga. Wire
6 AMPS Nea
FUSE EG
N.C.HELD 6 AMPS
OPEN o O
v w ORANGE BATTERIES MOTOR
v
4 0 Main
S U 12 CIRCUIT AZ,
0 m zom.@ BREAKER (OPT.) SJ S
7 [T NORMALLY Ay
Sas VP ~%)) CLOSED _
SOLENOID Black Black
] ™ Yellow !
/_ \f%.‘%@ N ac ] ” i . White
Blue

9
Yhite Sy

Blue
— N Main w@
MASTER CONTROL. . Black #12 | PN Pos.
SWITCH RECEPTACLE mwu /! o 2V NEG
(RIEOSTAT) CHARGING Red #12 BATTERIES 4, ACCESSORY CIRCUIT
) ¢ 16 Ga. Wire
RED E.P.B. SWITCH o FUSE 6
V vioLeT A K TAIL &
HEADLIGHT Wmmmmyﬂ GRoUWD B \W._N/m.p Black i STOP
+ - S 3 U et ‘
Green O . Red OMLY FR8. OFF HK LIGHT
Green Green
Black ﬁ _\ \f .
w«_ C
Re
lack @ Orange 4
. . Blue :Ow% STOP LIGHT SWITCH
BUTTON W %
¢  |IORN ‘ White White 2] m
5 o Y- BUZZER LOCATED CN NORMALLY CLOSED " e
— MASTER CONTROL SWITCH D
5B MOLNTING BOARD HELD OPEN ©
iy
| NO. [ DESCRIPTION [LENGTH]QUANJ REVISED DATE |REVISION
¥ ¥
oL TR PR F1GURE 2A MASTER CONTROL SWITCH WITH === TAYLOR DUHN MF0. CO.
PRAWN BY ¢ SECTION G SOLENOID -° FOOT PARK BRAKE BUZZER m!‘l \ »_\_,; ”z:. an.,“..z.
. . . 1 Koty na , Calir,
T RS THRG...4 SERIAL NO. 53473




E.u .E_o._...( -.l-. _ m: .w stmm .Oz |_<~xLu —r\.,v‘ mhf - H.n Z%@wm
£ g o piIE @ (GhGH8-19# 0-L) Y20 DU W 1003 QO o potans | LT R
‘02 "BAW HNNG VOLAVL QIONTI0S HLIM HOLIMS 104 LMD YALSH 7030 ;ovad 101
NOISIAY | 31va QaSIAY [NVND[HIONTT| NOI1dId53a | 'ON
. wm Mw
. Addvod 9ONLLINNCW 6 Q
© Nddo a1in HALINS 0ZLND HALSYW Rk
g o Uas0'1d_ XTIVIION MO AIAVO0T] YAZZNY KK |w 2
Hy OITHH 231un " nion| ©
A NoLLAd B
HOLINS LUSIT dOLS NOH _ any(
o)
1 oduuvag mmm;a
8 |
. Y ¢ 36
. uaaiy v v TPPTT £ AT
4:40 "B aH AINO pou @— TEFRR)
1nari . Wazzng wk anfoss = HOLINS 1o TIavan
401§ 3oyl Y. 41
/L. U9
9 TIVL A HFERGIZ A\ RN _
4y 02 b /o HOLIMGS m a e
ax1jn "u) 91 asnd PHMS tHa
iTAO¥ID XU0S5300V ‘ SamyaLLvd 714 pay OMNIOHYHD (LVLSOEMY)
oan A\ ﬂ B / -mv A1DVIIIDTY NOLINS
of oo \|{ [ZiF et ™ qouzhon waLsvi
ugsy s <
anjq Bt & enid f 2 =TT P
. \y/ /7 7 " i
— ke J Y | . >u:‘3 1&
AOTT9X . \N g | _
CELT e =_ Ao_ozm:om‘ _]." "“ ' ““
I aaso1a As MG N L s
v XITVIION m o e _0r g @@? 2 .t. X
“zy 51 CLIO) prpgurn ‘Tt H—cz A
. ..
UOLOH SATYALLVA [ONVUO ]
%
P SAWY 9 b
36N :
2ITM "BD 9 SdWv 9
TIN0UTD Wanod asnd
‘ SNV D F
Q\ _ WMOOEuw_c ) T
dinls
_ WG .
NAAD

SHTRALLVY




CTION I i SECTION I
AGE 1 PAGE 1

SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST

The suggested spare parts list contained in the Model Tee Bird, 1972 & Up is

valid for Models 370 GT and 371 GT, except as follows:

PARTS'NOT USED'IN GT-370 & GT-371, 2372R & 2373R

FIG. I.D. T-D PART
NO. NO, DESCRIPTION
5A-138 85-233-00 Spring-Belt Drive Brake Return
7-9 96-772-00 Clevis Pin
9-A11 All Parts 51iding Bar Sﬁitch

PARTS"USED"IN GT-370 & GT-371, 2372R & 2373R, NOT LISTED IN SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS

LIST OF 1972 & UP SERVICE MANUAL. OR IN MANUAL FOR MODELS 2362R & 2363R.

. 1-20 CARTS

FIG,. I.D. T-D PART SUGGESTED
NO. NO. DESCRIPTICN QUANTITY

7=5 85-233-00 Spring - Accelerator Return (2 Req.) 4
7-26 85-270-00 Spring - Brake Return 2
11-10 94=035-00 Plastic Cowl Trim - Black , 3/ “<ove 1
4-221 86-003-00 Front Shock Absorber 2
4229 98-~753-00 Rubber Cushion, Frame to Spring 4
4-230 91-511-00 Score Card Holder, Black Plastic 2
7A-1 85-280~00 Spring, extension-seat brake lever ass'y. 1

GENERAL 31117



OLLLLU JL [ PORY R S VI

PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE, SERVICE. AND PARTS LIST
FRONT AXILE, STEERING, TIRES, AND SUSPENSION
RETER TO FIGURE NO, &

MATNTENANCE PROCEDURES

Refer to Manual for Tee Bird, 1972 & Up or to Manual for Models 2362R & 2363R
for notes on Maintenance of Axle, Steering and Suspension, and Tire Care.

The steering idler in the Models GT-370, GT-371, 2372R & 2373R rotates on self
lubricating bearings mounted on a corrosion resistant shaft. No lubrication is
necessary. Should the bearings become worn, they are easily replaced.

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT

Procedures shown in the Tee Bird, 1972 & Up Manual, or the Model 2362R & 2363R
Manual apply also to the GT-370 and GT-37L.

Procedures related to the servicing of those components of the GT-370, GT-371,
2372R and 2373R which are not contained in the earlier Manual are as follows:

Replacement of Steerine Idler Bushings ' -

1. Remove steering idler shaft lock nut.

2. Unscrew shaft from inner nut, and remove shaft bushings, washer, and inner
- nut,

3. Reassemble in reverse order, with the shaft head and lock nut on the out-
board sides of the chassis members which retain the assembly, and with the
washer between the inboard nut and the bushing.

PARTS LIST

For Model GT-370/GT-371, refer to the following pages in this Section for all
items exceot Drive Axle, Wheels and Tires. Those items are covered in the basic
Manual for Model GT-360/GT-361.

For Model 2372R/2373R, refer to the following pages in this Section for all
items except Drive Axle, Wheels and Tires. Those items are covered in the basic
Manual for Model 2362R/2363R. .

GENERAL 121116



SEE SECTION J2
FOR REAR SUSPENSION

h
nuo///j e

— - . o—— — — — ittt o

— — — — ——— —

'y g »
w o

S o s

o G

(&) B

NO. | DESCRIPTION JLENGTH]QUAN] REVISED DATE |REVISION *

¥ ¥ _ .
TOL. FRAC.Z  DEC.- FIGURE 4 FRONT AXLE, TIRES, STEERING, AND SUSPENSION == TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.

SCALE NoHNE
DRAWN BY RE A

DATE  frmft 2P

SECTION JI MODELS GT-370 AND GF-371, 2372R AHD 2373R @\ 2114 West Ball Rd.
. ‘¢1=3, Amah " Calif,




DLULLUN Ji

oLLilun JUL

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
FIGURE NO. &
FRONT AXLE, WHEELS, AND STEERING
FI1G. I1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. ' REQ.
NOTE: REFER TO SECTION J1A FOR STEERING WORM ASSEMBLY
INFORMATION AND PARTS LISTINGS
4-1 88-259-82  Nut, Jam 13/16 Hex Head, NF 1
4-2 88-029-80  Lock-Nut, 8-32 Hex 2
4-3 71-501-00 Button, Horn (Standard) 1
4=4 88-025-08 Screw, Truss Head Machine, 8-32 x 5/8 2
4-5 19~-004-20 Cap with Horn Button Hole 1
4-6 19-003-10 Wheel, Steering 1
4-10 18-107-00 Steering Lever 1
4-13 96-099-00 - U-Bolt, 5/16 N.F. Thread 1
4=14 87-071-00 Grease Fitting - 3/16 Drive Type 2
4-19 87-073-00 Grease Fitting, 45°, 3/16 Drive 1
4-20 18-035-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly, with Ball 1
Joints and Clamps - 11" Sleeve _
4-21 18-047-10  Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly, with Ball 1
Joints and Clamps - 18" Sleeve
4-22 18-029-11  Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly, with Ball 1
Joints and Clamps - 13" Bent Sleeve
4-31 86-501-98 Ball Joint - 1/2" - Left Hand Thread 3
4-32 86-501-99  Ball Joint - 1/2" - Right Hand Thread 3
4~37 86-510-00 Ball Joint Clamp 7
4-38 87-074~-00  Grease Fitting - 1/4 - 28 NF - Straight 8
4-39 16-801~00 Towing Spacer - 1/4 x 1-1/4 Long 1
4-40 15-066-10 Front Axle Assy., Complete, with King Pins, 1
Spindles, Hubs and Tie Rod
4-44 15-066-00 Front Axle with King Pins; Less Spindles, Hubs 1
and Tie Rod
4-46 14-157-98  Wheel Spindle Assy., Left Side 1
4-46 14-157-99 Wheel Spindle Assy., Right Side 1
4-50 32-200-00 Bushing - Bronze, O0il Impregnated, with Flange 4
7/8" ID x 1" OD
4=54 96-120-00 U'Bolt, 1/2 NC, 1-7/8 ID x 2" Long 2
§—56 85~504-10 Leaf Spring Assy., 61-7/8 Ctr. of Eye to Hole, 2
with Torque Leaf and Spacer
4-58 96-098-00 Spring Center Bolt - 3/8 NF x 3-3/4 2
4-59 85-504-52  Spacer -~ Leaf Spring 2
4-61 85-504-54  Spring Tip Pad 6
4-62 12-124-00  Wheel Hub - 2-3/4" Long, Five 1/2" Studs on 2
4-1/2" Bolt Circle with Two 1" Bearing Races,
One Bearing, One O1il Seal
4-64 80-103-00 Tapered Bearing Race for 1" Bearing 4

11129



PAGE &

PAGL 4

FIG. I1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
4-66 80-017-00 Tapered Roller Bearing - 1" ID 4
4-68 45-338-00 0il Seal for 1" Bearing 2
4~70 96-329-00 Lug Bolt - 1/2" NF 10
4-72 97-236-00 Lug Nut - 1/2" NF 10
4-73 92-104-00 Dust Cap with Grease Fitting 2
4-78 13-746-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel - 850 x 8, 4 Ply 2

Terra Tire, Power Rib, Tubeless
4-79 12-020-00 Wheel, Demountable for 850 % 8 or 950 x 8 Tire 2
4-80 10-093-00 Tire - 850 x 8, 4 Ply, Terra Power Rib, Tubeless 2
4-84 11-041-00 Tube (Optional) for 850 x 8 or 950 x 8 Tire 2
4-87 96-316-00 Bolt, 1/2 NC x 3, All Thread 2
4-88 18-047-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve, 18" Long 1
4-89 96-118-00 ~ U'Bolt - 1/2 NC x 1-7/8 ID x 6-1/4 Long 2
-4-90 18-035-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve, 11" Long 1
4~-203 88-088-62 Lock Washer, 5/16 2
4~204 88-099~80 Hex Head Nut, 5/16 NF 4
4-205 -88-080-18  Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/2 NC Hex Head Cap 1
4-206 88-089~81  Nut, 5/16 Hex Lock 1
4-207 88-119-80 Nut, 3/8 NF Hex Head 2
4=208 88-128-60 Washer, 7/16 3
4-209 88-130-14  Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/2 NF Hex Head Cap 2
4=~210 88~130-86  Nut, 7/16 NF Hex Lock 2
4-211 88~149-81  Nut, 1/2 NC Lock 10
4-212 88-159-85 Nut, 1/2 - 20 NF Slotted Hex 6
4=213 88-228-60  Washer, 3/4 2
4-214 88-239-85 Nut, 3/4 NF Slotted Hex 2
4-216 88-268~62  Lock Washer, 7/8 1
4~217 88-279-81 Nut, 7/8 NF Lock 2
4-218 88~-279-82 Nut, 7/8 NF Hex Head Jam 1
4-219 88~527-11  Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1 6
4~220 88-527-~14  Cotter Pim, 1/8 x 1-1/2 2
4-221 86-003~00 Shock Absorber with Rubber Cushion Stop 1
4-222 88-120~17 7/16 NC x 2-1/4 Long Hex Head Cap Screw 1
4-223 88-129-81 7/16 Lock Nut 1
4-224 88-149-81 1/2 NC Lock Nut 1
4-225 32-215-00 Plastic Flanged Bearing 2
4=226 50-004-00 1/2 x 8 Stainless Steel Threaded Shaft 1
4227 88-148-61 1/2" SAE Washer 11
4-228 88-149-80 1/2 NC Hex Head Nut L
4-229 98-753-00  Rubber Cushion, Frame to Spring 2
4-230 91-511-00 Black Plastic Score Card Holder, Steering Wheel 1
4-231 00-370-14  Idler Arm, Steering 1

11129



SECTION JiA SECTION Jla
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE &4A
STEERING WORM ASSEMBLY

DISASSEMBILE AND REASSEMBLE STEERING WORM

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Remove 4 bolts from cover and slide steering arm shaft assembly and cover
from housing.

Mark position of steering column jacket tube clamp for proper reassembly.

Loosen steering column jacket tube clamp, and slide jacket tube off of
housing and steering column shaft.

Remove 4 bolts from housing worm bearing cap and remove steering column
worm and shaft assembly.

Clean all parts and flush out housing with suitable degreasing solvent.
Lightly 0il all parts for reassembly.
NOTE: If installing new steering column shaft and worm assembly, worm

" bearings, or worm bearing cups, it will be necessary to check the worm

bearing preload.

To check worm bearing preload, install the steering column worm and shaft
assembly, bearings, bearing cups, bearing cap and original shims.

Tighten 4 bolts to 18«22 ft. lbs. torque.

Shaft and worm must not have any bearing looseness. or "play" and should
not rotate with less than 1-1/4" 1lbs. torque nor require more than
4 1/2'" 1bs. of torque.

Add or take away shims as needed to produce the desired bearing preload.

Inspect steering arm shaft seal and cover gasket. Replace if worm or
damaged.

Install steering arm shaft and cover assembly. Tighten four cover bolts
to 18 - 22 ft. lbs. torque. NOTE: With steering arm shaft positioned
at the center of its travel, there must be no backlash with mating worm
and roller. Total preload for assembled unit must be no less than 5-3/4"
lbs. torque measured at steering worm shaft not more than 11-1/4" 1lbs.

Adjust total preload to proper limits by loosening locknut on backlash
adjusting screw located in cover and turning adjusting screw clockwise
to increase preload and counterclockWLSe to decrease preload. Retighten
lock nut securely.

Replace steering columm jacket tube and clamp in original positiom.

GENERAL 21117



<
o
g n
<
= & O
v M3
- 9 * These parts cannot be ordered separately. oS
A ‘ : . . Order as part of the entire steering unit =
08 assembly, part # 18-307-14 &
I3 - >
[T .
NO. | DESCRIPTION ~ JLENGTH|QUAN] REVISED DATE | REVISION
ToL. FRAC.Y  DEC.t : _
' : . . TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
SCALE NONE FIGURE 4A ,_ STEERING WORM ASSEMBLY T | Rd
- SECTION J1A , . m 2114 West Bell Rd.
DRAWN BY , : _ =3 Ani s, Calif.
pATF =77 ) B . B




SECTION J1A

SECTION J1A

PAGE 3 PAGE. 3
STEERING WORM ASSEMBLY
REFER TO FIGURE 4A
FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. NO. REQ.
4A-0 18-307-14 Steering Worm Assembly Complete 1
4A-1 88-259-82 Nut, Jam 13/16 Hex Head, NF 1
4A-2 85-122-00 Spring, Compression 1-1/8 OD x 1 1
4A-3 18-307-54 Spacer, Jacket Bearing 1
4A-4 18-307-52 Jacket, Steering Column 1
4A-5 88-099-80 Nut, 5/16 NF 1
LA-6 88-088-62 Washer, Lock 1
4A-T7 88-080-09 5/16 x 3/4 NC Hex Hd Cap Screw 8
4A-8  (Not Available) 5/16 x 2 NF Hex Hd Cap Screw 1
4A-9 18-307-42 Gasket, Seal & Shim Kit for Steering Worm 1
4A-10 18-307-57 Worm Adjustment Bearing Cup, Inner 1

(Requires 18-307-42)
4A-11 18-307-53 Worm Bearing Assembly (Requires 18-307-42) 2
4A-12 18-307-51 Steering Column Shaft & Worm Assembly 1

(Requires 18-307-42)
4A-13 18-307-55 Spacer, Jacket Bearing 1
4A-14 18-307-56 Worm Bearing Cup, outer (Requires. 18-307-42) 1
4A~15 88-279-82 Nut, Jam 7/8 NF Hex 1
4A-16 88-268-62 Lockwasher, 7/8 1
4A-17 18-307-59 Seal, Steering Arm Shaft 1
4A-18 87-073-00 Fitting, Grear 45 degree, 3/16 drive 1
4A-20 18-307-64 Screw, adjusting 1
4A-21 18-307-65 Washer, Thrust 1
4A-22 18-307-66 - Snap Ring 1
LA-24 18~-307-67 Shaft Cover 1
4A~25 88-159-82 Nut, Jam 1/2" NF 1

11129



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
BRAKE SYSTEMS - MODELS GT-370/371 & 2372R/2373R
REFER TO FIGURE 7

GENERAL

The mechanical brake assembly located on the differential pinion shaft will
require a periodic inspection for lining wear and consequently periodic adjust-
ment.

NOTE: Normal procedure for adjusting brakes for lining wear is to adjust
the brake band by means of the brake band anchor bolt and NOT by adjusting
brake cable length.

A few drops of o0il on the clevis pin and pivot pins of the mechanical linkage

is recommended on a monthly basis. Great care must be taken that no oil 1is
allowed to contact the brake band or drum as it will seriously impair the braking
ability. If the braking surfaces become oily or contaminated for any reason, it
will be necessary to remove the brake band and clean all parts thoroughly. Refer
to appropriate section of this manual for the correct procedure to follow. If
your vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes refer to Section J3 for their care
and adjustment.

PROCEDURE FOR MINOR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT (due to lining wear)

ALL VEHICLES - Brake Lever Arm Position Inspection
With service brake and park brake fully released, observe position of brake
lever arm connected to brake band.

A. Power Traction Drive: The brake lever arm must be 1/4" to 3/8" from
gear case.

B. Belt Drive: The brake lever arm must be 1/8" to 1/4" from brake lever
arm return stop bar.

If brake lever arm is NOT in the correct position, the cable or rods which connect
the brake lever arm to the service brake foot pedal and the foot operated park
brake pedal must be adjusted. This requires that a complete brake adjustment, as
described in the following sub-section, '"Complete Brake Adjustment-—-All Vehicles™.

If brake lever arm IS in the correct position, it will not be necessary to adjust
the cables or rods. The only adjustment necessary will be to the brake band, as
follows:

X. Service Brakes: Adjust brake band anchor bolt, tightening it until brake
pressure adaquate to stop the vehicle is achieved with foot pedal halfway
to the floor.
An additional centering adjustment is necessary. Loosen centering screw
lock nuts, center band around drum. Bring band as close to drum as possible
without causing brake drag. Lock centering screws.
NOTE: 1If band is too far from drum, brakes will grab in the forward
direction

B. PARK BRAKES:
Foot Operated - Check operation of Park Bragke. If holding power is

insufficient, refer to following sub-section, ''Complete Brake Adjustment -
All Vehicles". :

91129



SECTION J2
PAGE 2

PROCEDURE FOR COMPLETE BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ~ ALL VEHICLES

Units With Foot Operated Park Brake:

1. Cable Adjustment (Service Brake) - With service brake pedal and
park brake pedal fully released, loosen lock nut on service
brake cable clevis. Adjust cable length to position brake
lever arm according to specifications described in preceding
Section titled, "Minor Brake Adjustment for Normal Lining Wear."
Tighten lock nut.

NOTE: Prior to performing cable adjustment, all other cables

or rods attached to brake lever arm must be in a slack condition
during this adjustment. It may be necessary to disconnect them
to assure that the brake lever arm position described is
governed by the service brake pedal cable adjustment.

2. Band Adjustment - Perform brake band adjustment as described
in preceding sub-section titled '"Service Brakes'".

3. Calbe adjustment (Park Brake) - Park brake is always adjusted
after the service brake as described in steps 1 and 2 above.
With park brake pedal and service brake pedal fully released,
loosen lock nut on park brake cable clevis. Adjust (shorten)
cable length until brake lever arm starts to move away from
gear case. At that point, stop and reverse adjustment
(lengthen) two full turns. Tighten lock nut. 7Park brake cable
is now adjusted and must have a slight bit of slack while the
service brake cable is taut.

SEAT OPERATED PARK BRAKE (DEADMAN'S BRAKE)

GENERAL: The seat operated park brake is designed to automatically apply
the park brake anytime the operators seat is unoccupied. Whenever the
operators seat is depressed for any reason, the park brake is automatically
released provided the foot operated park brake is released. The foot
operated park brake should be applied anytime the vehicle is unoccupied to
prevent unexpected vehicle movement

CAUTION: Never leave the vehicle on a hill or incline without applying the
foot operated park brake since depressing the operators seat automatically
releases the park brake and could result in an accident.

GENERAL 81123



SECTION J2

SECTION J2 PAGE 3

PAGE 3

TOWING: To allow the vehicle to. be towed, the system incorporates a manually
operated (not automatic) lock-out device attached to the bottom of the operators
seat. When engaged, the seat is locked in the fully depressed position which
disables the seat operated park brake ONLY. This action in no way affects the
operation of the foot operated park brake systems.

BRAKE ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE: Follow the brake adjustment procedures as
described in preceeding sub-sections as applies to your vehicle brake system
configuration, i.e., foot park brake. Now proceed as follows;

1. Insure service brake pedal and foot brake is fully released.

2. Loosen lock nut on seat park brake cable clevis. Adjust
(shorten) cable length until brake lever arm starts to move
away from gear case. At that point, stop and reverse
adjustment (lengthen) two full turns. Tighten lock nut.
Seat park brake cable is now adjusted and must have a slight
bit of slack while the service brake cable is taut. The
other park brake cable will also be slightly slack.

GENERAL 81128



‘e W y
W litd 139M FLLIT

WeP NOLLDIS |t e

uzcz NVIS
‘04W NNNG HOIAVL

SUOLOW "379 - S1Hvd ¥oloW

Em MEDOT._ + 014 MU<~: 101

NOISIAZY | 3Lva a1SIATI_ [NVAD[HIONTY| NOLLARIDSIA | "ON
. d »n
. ’ £ 6
é _—H i g
) q N Nge
) O ¢ _ iy
. R r N o mu
g VIV
_ P\ N2/ = \ ﬁ
|
P \
-\\\\“ / |
. \\\\\\\\\ / ’,
; :uw@m,w AN T \
‘mmmdwgﬁwwbvaﬁ, -

£ ,@
Leifl 7~y .\.—‘

V.-

H 5 SONIHAS
e T .“MJ_..\V rQ . NOISOL NLIM b
= Q..: (D (4ddInbd LON @
. () H . vl usmig ¥04 —— S EY [
D ‘ |
&




SECTION JIM SECTICH J2X
PASD 2 Pagz 3

TITOTT TS AT AD T

ozl on.. MUUUNS

RZTZR IO TIGURE M

For D.C. Motor raplacement parzs, LT IS NEICES3:RY TO INCLUDI COMPLZTI MOTOR NaE
PLATE DATA WITH THE ORDER.
FIG. 1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTICON oI

NO. NO.

Repiacement parts for G.E. Motor SBC48J3503, 58C48JB531, 53C48J3550 and 5BC48JE532

S5M-1 70-201-00 Field Coil Set {not used on G.EZ. Motor 5BC48JBS582)

5M-1 70-202-00 Field Coil Set (For G.E. Motor 5BC48J3582)

SM-2 80~200-00 Ball Bearing - Commutator End

SM-3 80-504-00 Ball Bearing - Pulley Ead

SM-4 70-195-00 Set of two armature terminal & brush pair connectors,
not used on motor 5BC48JBS550 with suffix lecter '"C" or "D".
Two required per motor. (included in 70-188-00)

N

SM-4 - 70-196-00 Armature terminal & brush pair connector, used only 2
with motor 5S3C48JBSS0 with suffix lercter "C" or "D". Two
required per moctor. (included in 70-184-00).

3M=3 70-184-00 Brush holder, without brushes, iacluding brush 1

springs, armature terminal & brush pair connectors.
Used onlv cn motor 53C48JB550 with suffix lecter "C'"or "DV
5M=5 70-188-00 Brush holder, without drushes, Zncluding brush 1
springs, armature tarminzl & brush pair comnectors.
Not used om motor 5BC48J3530 with suffix lezzaer 'C'"or "2".
5M-6 70-101-00 Motor 3rush 4
SM=7 85-412-00 Brush Spring, Torsicn 4
tM-3 30-801-00 3rush Inspection Covar 4
5M-2 45-306-00 0il Sezl i
3M-13 70-210-62 Mocor Tearminals Imsulszcor Xi: b
Raplacement parts for G.E. Motors 53C48J3231 & 5BC48J8255
3M-2 80-200 -00 Ball Bearing, Commutatazr EZad 1
SM-3 80-504-00 3all Bearing, 2ulley Zad ' 1
IM-3 70-185-00 Brush Holdar Assv. - 1
M=% 70-100-00 “otor Brush 4
3M-7 35-201-00 3rxush Soring, Ixzzansicn 5
5M-9 4£5-306-00 0il Seal 1
Raplacezent Parts For G.Z. Motor 5354833725
70~204-00 Field Coil Se: 1
80-209-~00 Ball Bezring, 1
30-504-00 Ball Bearing, 1
70-172-0C 3rush Holder 1
3ut Withou: 3Br
85-412-00 Spring, 3rush L
70-104-00 Armatura Tarm 2
45-305-00 0il Saal 1
3rush Msasuremen: Procedura For
With new brushss, A 1/15" drill Srush
Tleasurament holas. 3rushes she A"
inzs hola. This leaves approw.




2
3

M-3 70-120-00
7 80-201-00

(VIR VIS VIR ¥T)
v »

Replacsment Parts for T.D. Motor 388P3816 & Baldor 45-39W03, 45 39W16,45-39W19

80~200-00
80-504+00
70-187-00

H G

XX
i

,_
H
i

30-303-00
45-506-00

re
5
1

(S RV RV VI VIR V)
O Qu Oy Wt

.
*
1

acement 2ar:s

r
fu

g
.-4

2 30-201-30
M3 30-304-00
-3 70-183-C0

5

7

o
i

70-101-00
35-412-20

OV IRV RVINY]

2 30-220-00
34-3 30-304-20Q

PR 70=133-2C
SH=3 70-100-20
37 35-401-30
5M-3 £3-305-00

Sv-1 70-203-20
3M=2 33=-220-20
Ty AA_ T A
IH¥=3 30=-30£~-00
=L 70=-123=20
- - - “ A
3M=5 70=-1828~-20
3M=3 70=101-00
SM=T 35-412-3C
P -

3M=23 30-302-20
SM=32 Z3-303%-20
o .- A an
IM-13 J0=-212-32

70-101-00

for G.E.

3all Beariag, Commuctacor Ind
Ball Bearing, Pulley End

3rush Hazad Assy, Complate with Brushas
Motor 3Brusa

Brush Inspecctiocn Cover

QOil Seal

i

3all 3ezrizgz, Commuzzzor Ind
321l Bezrizg, Pullav Ind
3rush Zolder

Mocor Srush

3rush Ixtansion Sporing

0Ll S=al

i
f
"
i
m
v
]
i

O Ul W< B U U g
[}
N
v
{
t
fu
0
[
v
1
O

IS
]
0
O
"

} e

| 5]
§-4

am mm— v vy S mmm e many
Sl e - omalm S v miwel wamen
- o~
?.".‘-7; b .D.-.u._
_—— e =
- - - )
. - y A Am s mm e e -
N T-D 2A°57 SZSC27C 277,
- F P, - D z -~ - N T B emsme : Smemr Y eemyq
fa2olzzzzent Faris o G.IZ. Motoro 23245503273 L 3L 3Ll-
i -0 - N4l Ns s = - P s o - T -
i 80-225-C3 3all 3ezringz, Tomu=zzzor Izd
e ) 1 3ez=icz B,11 =
gt 30-204-20 3all Bezring, Pulley =ad
!

P AT

[l S AN L

N R T )

(Y]

=~

[ S T e

[

el N I B

I

P |

[&]



SZCTION J2¥ SZCTION IIM
PAGE 5 PAGZ 5
rIG. I.D. T-D PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 07TY.
Replacement Parcs for Taylor—Dunn Motor 388P381a
-5M=2 80-204-00 Ball Bearing, Commutator ‘Eand 1
5M=3 80-205-00 Ball Bearing, Shaft End 1
- 5M~5 #*#70-187-00 Brush Head Assy. Complete with Brushes 1
*Not supplied as original equipment on &
series motor but must be used as replacement
part.
5M-6 *70-102~00 Motor Brush with Wire Hook , 4
' *Replacement part for original A series
motor NOT converted to new brush head assy.
70-187-00.
SM-6 70-101-00 Motor Brush for A series motor converted to 4
new brush head 70-187-00.
SM-7 *85-413-00 Brush Torsiom Springl 4
’ *Replacement parc for original A series moter
Not converted to pnew brush head assy.
70-187-00.
S5M-9 45~-506-00 0il Seal 1
SM-8. 30-802-00 Brush Imspection Cover 1
Replacement Parts for G.E. Motor 5BT1326495
3M-2 80-504-00 Ball Bearing, Cormucator Iad 1
S5M=3 80-206-00 Ball Bearing, Shaft Zad 1
SM-5 70-170-00 Brush Holder Assembly 1
3M-5 70-112-00 Dual Motor Brush, Oune Terminal 4
5M-7 85-398-00 Brush Spring 8
5M-9 45-507-00 01l Seal L
Replacement Parts for G.Z. Motor 3BT1326B89%
3M-2 80-504-00 Ball Bearing Commutator Zad 1
5M-3 80-206-00  3all Bearing, Shaf: Ead 1
3M-5 70-171-00  3rush Holder Assembly 1
S¥=% 70-112-00 Dual Motor Brush, One Terminal &
5mu-7 £5-398-00  Brush Spricng 8
5M-9 45-507-00 0il Seal L
Rerlacement Parzs for G.I. Motor 3BC48J3234
3M-2 30~-304-00 3all Bearing, Pulleyv EZnd 1
5M=3 30-200-00 321l Bearing, 3rush Ezod v 1
3M-5 70-186-00 3rush Head Assy., withou: Brushes B
5M=4 70-111-00 Motor Brush, 1/2 x 1-1/4 4
SM-7 86-402-C0  3rush Sprin 4



SECTION J& SECTION J&4
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND PARTS LIST

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKACE

REFER TO FIGURE 7

GENERAL

The mechanical control linkage operates the various controls and mechanisms
located throughout your vehicle.

The accelerator system consist of the operating pedal and shaft extension,
connecting rods & adjusters, and return spring (s).

The foot park brake consist of the operating pedal, associated connecting
cable cable and return spring (s).

The service brake system consists of the foot pedal and pivot shaft assembly,
and a separate brake operating cable and return spring.

#%% Seat Operated Park Brake (see below)

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

Both the accelerator and brake systems pivot on self lubricated bearings
on corrosion resistant shafts. Should the bearings become worn, they are
easily replaced.

For routine maintenance instructions, refer to Section D of the Manual for
Tee Bird, 1972 and up, or to the Manual for Models 2362R and 2363R.

For lubrication instructions, refer to Section E of this manual.

For brake adjustment instructions on Model Tee Bird 1972 and up, refer to
Section J2 of the basic manual and to the appropiate manual for
2362R and 2363R.

For brake adjustment instructions on model Tee Bird GT-370/371, and models
2372R and 2373R, refer to figure 7/7A and Sect., J2 of this Supplement.

For accelerator asjustments, refer to Section J6 of the Supplement and Basic
Manual.

For vehicles equipped with optional hydraulic brakes, refer to Section J3 of
the Basic Manual.

PARTS
For an illustration and parts list of parts used in the GT-370/371 and
2372R/2373R, refer to the following pages in this section .

#*%% The automatic seat park brake system consist of the pivoted seat assembly, the
operating cable or rods, the brake apply spring, adjustable tension device, and
its connecting linkage.

GENERAI, 81128



oo h

BRAKE PEDAL

8 5 26
TO SERVICE / MN \
PRAKE FPEDAL G ﬁa@@

TO HAND
OR FOOT PARK 1Nera)

TO SERVICE <y,

G \
®,
X
\\\.
s::-.
181499 W ‘7

1l

OPTIONAL SEAT
BRAKE CARLE oNLY

POWER TRACTION

% 1| er3/

!
1

TO FOOT OR HAND 7% pE| T

BRAKE PEDAL DRIVE

\-

qovd

C
7 NOILOIS

NO. | DESCRIPTION

|LENGTH|QUAN.] REVISED DATE |REVISION

TOL. FRAC.? DEC. T

SCALE

DRAWN BY J.M.

DATE 2-1,-779

FIGURE 7
SECTION J4

MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE

JELS GT370/GT371 & 2372R/2373R

TAYLOR DUNN MFG, CO.
@ 2114 West Ball Rd.
22 A im, Calif, !



SECTION J4& SECTION J&4
PAGE 3 PAGE 3
FIGURE NO. 7
MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE
FI1G. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ
7-1 98-200-00 Brake Pedal Pad 1
7-2 98-254-00 Accelerator Pad (Aluminum) 1
7-3 51-340-00 Hand Parking Brake Lever with Spacers 1
(5/8 0.D. x 12/32 1.D. x 1/2 Long and
5/8 0.D. x 12/32 I.D. x 15/32 Long)
7-4 98-351-00 Hand Grip - 7/8 I.D. x 4-1/2 Long 1
7-6 96-823-00 Adjustable Cable Assembly - Service Brake 1
7-7 50-002~00. Rod, 1/4 - 28 x 5-1/8 Long 1
7-8 96-771-00 Clevis Pin, 3/8 x 3/4 2
7-9 88~147-24 1/2 x & Stainless Steel Screw 2
7-11 96-822-00  Adjustable Cable Assembly — Hand Brake 1
7-12 88-069-87 1/4 N.C. Fastite Nut 2
7-13 88-100-14 3/8 x 1-1/2 N.C. Hex Head Cap Screw 2
7-14 88-109-81 3/8 N.C. Locknut 6
7-15 32-215-00 Plastic Flanged Bearing 4
7-16 88-517-09 3/32 x 3/4 Long, Cotter pin 4
7-17 86-503-98 Rod End - 1/4 - 28 Left Hand Thread 1
7-18 88-108-60 3/8 Washer 1
7-19 88-060~-13 1/4 x 1-~1/4 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
7-20 88-068-62 1/4 Lock Washer 1
7-21 88~069~81 1/4 N.C. Lock Nut 1
7-22 88~-149-80 1/2 N.C. Hex Head Nut 2
7-23 88-149-81 1/2 N.C. Lock Nut 2
7-24 97-211~00 1/4 - 28 N.F. Nut, Left Hand Thread 1
7-25 96~773-00 Clevis Pin, 5/16 2
7-26 85-270-00 Extensiom Spring 1-1/4 0.D. x 4-3/8 1
7-27 00-370-12  Accelerator Pedal with Extension Arm and 1

Plastic Bearings.
with (2) Return Springs Effective with
Serial No. 41160 & Up.

NOTE - Accelerator Pedal

21129



SECTION J&

SECTION J4

PAGE 3A PAGE 3A
MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE (Cont'd)
REFER TO FIG. 7
FI1G. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. ' REQ.
7-28 00-370-11  Service Brake Pedal w/Plastic Bearings 1
7-29 98-201-00 Pad, Park Brake Pedal 1
7-30 51-342-11 Foot Park Brake Assy. with Cable Guide 1
Tube. Used on Earlier Models Only.
7-30 51-342-00  Foot Park Brake Assy. without Cable Guide 1
Tube. Used on Later Models Only.
7-30 51-342-10 Foot Park Brake Assy. w/Switch 1
7-31 96-824-10  Foot Park Brake Actuating Cable Power Traction 1
7-31 96-824-11" Foot Park Brake Actuating Cable, Belt Drive 1
7-32 85-402~00 Pedal Return Spring, 1/2 0.D. x 1-3/4 1
7-33 98-755-00 Bumper, Brake Pedal 3/4 Sq. 1
7-34 50-132-00 Rod, Foot Park Brake Release (use w/51-342-11) 1
7-35 50-131-00 Rod, Foot Park Brake Release (use w/51-342-00) 1
7-36 88-069-80 1/4 Hex Hd. Nut 2
7-37 95-910-00 Knob, Red 1
7-38 88-527-06 Cotter Pin 1
7-39 85-233-00 Spring Extension, Accelerator Return 2
7-40 88-082-00 Bolt, Carriage 5/16 x 1 1
7-41 88-089-80  Nut, Hex Head 5/16 2
742 88-837-06  Screw, Metal #14 x 1/2 1
7-43 97-212-00 Speed Nut, Tinnerman 1
(Not Shown) 85-201-00 Release Lever Spring Extension 1
(Not Shown) 85-012~-00 Pall Spring Compression, 13/32 0.D. x 1-1/8 1
7-44 71-136-00  Switch, Foot Park Brake 1
7-45 75-130-20 Wire Harness, Foot Park Brake (Single Wire) 1
7-46 32-212-10 Screw Insulator #6 x 1/4 Long 1
7-47 97-170-00 Insulated Washer 3/4 0.D. 1
7-48 88-048-61 #10 SAE Washer 1
7-49 88-019-86 #6=-32 NC Hex Locknut 1
7-50 88-014-13 #6-32 x 1-1/4 NC Round Hd Screw 1

21129



ye 8L-%1-8  31vQ
‘Jijey ‘wisyeuy et ren

‘PY 11°E 1OM V11T m ,, TAVIE ONIMUVA QALVEEd0 IVAS 4 NOLIDES WL A8 NMvad
- ANON 31vs

‘on - TN = =
02 "04W NNNQG ¥O1AVL V. mN91d =30 T ovad 1ol
« NOISIATY | 3Lva Q3SIATY [NVNO[HLONI1| NOILd142S3d | 'ON
2 = 6
) d d 3s o 55
m4 aeiaq Maed pajeaeado je I =
Hy e ~ )
A & < T -0 &

- ~
- ///V € m \N—l\ P >
re
ajeaq jaed puey/3003 o] : S P [ P -~ ®
- L % _
< o~} ot
a)ei1q 9DTAISS OF > ~ [ _ . -1
e ~ B ~ _NJ ;/«/M—_




SECTION J&

SECTION J&

PAGE 5 PAGE 5
SEAT OPERATED PARK BRAKE
REFER TO FIGURE 7A
FIG., I1.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. NO.
7A-0 50-659-00  Seat brake lever assembly 1
7A-1 85-280-00 Spring, extension 1
T7A~2 85-487~50  Bracket, spring mounting 1
7A-3 88-140-22  Screw, hex head cap 1/2 x 3-1/2 NC 2
TA-4 88-149-80  Nut, hex head 1/2 NC 2
7A-5 88-148-62  Washer, lock 1/2 2
7A-6 50-659-50 .Plate, seat mounting 1
7A-7 50-225-50 Rod, wiring harness support 1
7A-8 88-837-11  Screw, phillips metal #14 x 1-1/4 6
7A-9 96-818-11 Cable assembly, adjustable 1
7A-10 96-771-00 Pin, clevis 3/8 x 3/4 1
7A-11 96-773-00 Pin, clevis 5/16 x 1 1
7A-12 88-517~11 Pin, cotter 3/32 x 1 2
7A-13 88-109-81  Nut, lock 3/8 NC 1
7A-14 88-108~-60 Washer, 3/8 2
7A-15 88-577-90  Cap nut, 1/4 press-on 1
7A-16 88-737-08 Rivet, aluminum 3/16 x 5/8 1
7A-17 96-630-00 Clamp, rubber lined 5/8 ID 1
7A-18 88-060-09  Screw, hex head cap 1/4 x 3/4 NC 4
7A-19 88-069-87 Nut, fastite NC 4
74=20 98-603-00 Grommet, rubber 3/8 ID 1
90-158-99 Seat Cushion, left side, seat operated park brake, 1

(specify color)

90-154-99  Seat cushion, individual, (specify color) 1
. 91-403-10 Support, accessory tray with clip 1
7A-21 88-088-61  Washers 5/16 2

11129



SECTION J6 SECTION Jb
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE, SERVICE AND PARTS

MASTER CONTROL SWITCH

GENERAL

The Master Control Switch is located below the seat, and is readily accessible
when the seat is raised. The left side, operated by the hand lever which pro-
jects into the passenger compartment, controls direction of travel. The right
side, operated by the accelerator pedal, controls the vehicle speed by regula-
ting the voltage applied to the motor, using coils of nichrome resistance wire.

It is recommended that all terminal connections be checked and tightenéd at
least once a month. If a terminal bolt or wire becomes loose, sufficient heat
heat will be generated to cause permanent damage at the connection.

The nuts which secure the wire terminals to the contact buttons on the forward/
reverse rotor must NOT be used to tighten the contact buttons to the rotor board.
The contact buttons must be free to rotate in order to avoid wire breakage.

Lubrication and Maintenance

A coating of grease, T-D part no. 94-421-00 or equivalent (minimum 400d. melt pt.)
must be maintained on all switch components where sliding contact occures.

Apply a heavy coating of grease to the lst power bar area. The spaces between

power bars should be cleaned approximately every 2 to 3 months using a piece

of wood or plastic or by steam cleaning. See Sect. E for complete lube instructions.

For séheduling of routine maintenance, refer to Section D of the manual for
Model Tee Bird, 1972 and Up, or to the manual for Models 2362R and 2363R.

MATNTENANCE

Adjustment of Speed Rotor Travel - EM Switch (Refer to Diagram B)

NOTE: Rotor travel adjustment is set at the factory and will require adjustment
only if the wvehicle is subjected to severe damage or if a new switch
assembly is installed.

1. Adjust pedal stop bolt so that when the bolt head contacts the floor
mat there is 1/4" clearance between the accelerator pedal extension
and the rear of the floor panel. (See Diagram B)

2. Block accelerator pedal in full ON position with pedal stop bolt in
contact with floor mat.

3. Adjust the "rod end" of the Adjustable Accelerator Link so that the
lower contact button clears the 4th speed bar by 1/8". This will
insure approximately 95% of the contact button is touching the high
speed bar,

GENERAL 31117



SECTION J6
PAGE 2

Adjustment of Speed Rotor Travel - EM Switch (Con't)

4, Remove blocking and operate accelerator pedal several times, using
normal force. Re-check position of the lower contact button with
pedal fully depressed. If it fails to clear the 4th speed bar by
1/8", re-adjust the rod end position accordingly and re-check the
clearance again after operating the pedal, Continue re-adjusting
as necessary until the desired condition is obtained and remains
constant. NOTE: The lower contact button should not travel beyond
the 5th speed power bar.

5. With the pedal in neutral position, the lower contact button must
clear the lst speed bar by a minimum of 1/8" and rest on the neutral
button. Thig condition should automatically occur when the high
speed adjustment is properly set.

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

ROD END ALUMINUM PAD
MASTER CCNTROL SWITCH :
NUT "
UPPER CONTACT BUTTON S
"

L]~ SPEED coNTACT BAR p SEDAL STOP
de)l” ROTOR BOLT IN CONTACT

L WITH FLOOR MAT

IN "FULL-ON"
POSTITION

LOAER CONTACT BUTTON

NEUTRAL BUTTON
/ _1/4" CLEARANCE

IN "FULL-ON" FLOOR MAT
/ POSITION
STOP { REAR OF FLOOR PANEL
ADJUSTABLE . &= &
ACCELERATOR ] o , N ACCELERATOR PEDAL
LINK -\ \ / EXTENSION
N
N HIGH SPEED \\¥_ACCELERATOR PEDAL
\\ BAR EXTENSION PIVOT POINT

\\ ADJUSTABLE
~ ACCELERATOR LINK

Diagram B - Rotor Travel Adjustment - EM Switch
(In Full-On Position)

GENERAL 121116



SECTION J6

PAGE 2A

CONTACT
BUTTON

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE APPLIES ONLY TO VEHICLES PRIOR TO
SERIAL NO. 53474

/—LlM\T SWITCH LEVER

////ﬂ—~E331TDEl BAR

v

T~ FIRST POWER BAR

LLUS 3 2

ADJUSTMENT OF FOOT PARK BRAKE BUZZER UNIT SWITCH-SOLENOID EQUIPPED MASTER

CONTROL SWITCH

1.

2.

Connect a voltage tester across solenoid coil terminals where the
brown/black and orange wires are connected.

Depress accelerator to full on while noting that solenoid activates
and tester registers voltage.

NOTE: For vehicles equipped with Limit Switch & Buzzer without solenoid
Adjust Limit Switch Arm so that switch activates as rotor makes contact
with lst power bar. A destinctive click is audible when switch activates.

3.

Slowly allow accelerator to return toward off. If limit switch is
properly adjusted solenoid will turn off and voltage will drop to
zero as trailing edge of rotor button is exactly in line with the
center of hex head cap screws (2) securing lst power bar to mounting
board.

If out of adjustment, bend limit switch lever toward rotor to make
solenoid turn-on later and bend away from rotor arm to make solenoid
turn-on earlier.

For final check of solemoid operation, slowly depress accelerator
while noting that solenoid operates and voltage is present before
rotor bar contact button touches 2nd power bar. Buzzer should

sound only if parking brake is on and accelerator pedal is depressed.

11129



PAGE 3

SECTION J6

PARTS IN DETAILFA ARE
FOR MASTER CONTROL SWITCH

61-845-45 £UP, 53474 & UP

€ 29Vd
9r NOILoHS

NO. | DESCRIPTION |

TLENGTH[QUAN] REVISED DATE | REVISION

toL. FRAC.Y  DpEc.t |
SCALE  NOMNEE
DRAWN BY . =
e, = 7g

3

FIGURE 9B
- SECTION J6

- MASTER CONTROL SWITCH WITH SOLENOID
AND 2T PARK BRAKE BUZZER

&

TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.

2114 West Ball Rd.
An.  n, Calif.

_



PAGE &4 PAGE 4
MASTER CONTROL SWITCH - WITH SOLENOID & BUZZER
REFER TO FIGURE 9
FIG. I T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO. REQ.
9~-0 61-845-20 Master Control Switch With Solenoid & Micro Switch 1
9-0 61-845~45 Master Control Sw. W/Soleénoid & Ft Park Brk. Buzzer 1
9-1 61-845-01 Mounting Board, EM Master Control Switch 1
9-2 61-831-10 Power Bar With Countersunk Hole 1
9-3 61~831-12 Power Bar With Notch 1
9-4 61-831-13 Power Bar 4
9-5 61-831~14 Speed Contact Bar 1
9-6 61-831-20 Speed Contact plate on Switch 61-843-45 1
For Other Switches use 61-845-15 1
9-7 61~840-00 Forward/Reverse Power Bar 1
9-8 61-839-51 Neutral Board
9-9 61-846-50 Rotor Board 1
9-10 61-846-51 Stabilizer Button 1
9-11 61-841-00 Handle 1
9-12 71-030-58 Contagt Button 2
9-13 61-849-50 Contact Button 1
9-14 61-849-00 Rotor Arm 1
9-14 61-849-55 Rotor Arm for Switch 61-845-45 1
9-15 88-102-11 Neutral Button (3/8 x 1 Carriage Bolt) - 1
9-16 85-034-00 Spring 7/16 x 2 1
9-17 85-060-00 Spring 5/8 x 2-1/2 1
9-18 78-212-63 Resistor Coil #5 Wire - 6 Turms 1
* 9-19 78-212-52 Resistor Coil #6 Wire - 9 Turns 1
9-20 78-212-51 Resistor Coil #9 Wire - 10 Turms 1
9-21 88-060-20 1/4 NC x 3 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
9-22 88-066~09 1/4 NC x 3/4 Flat Head Machine Screw 2
9-23 97-170-00 Washer, Insulated 2
9-24 32-212-50 Plastic Bushing, 1/4 ID x 1/4 Long 1
9-25 96-300~09 Bronze Bolt 1
9-26 88-081-22 5/16 NC x 3-1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 1
9-27 88-047-06 10-32 x 1/2 Socket Head Cap Screw 1
9-28 88-060-11 1/4 NC x 1 Hex Head Cap Screw 8
9-29 88-060-13 1/4 NC x 1-1/4 Hex Head Cap Screw 4
9-30 88-067-20 1/4 NC x 3 Hex Head Tap Bolt 5
“9-31 88-060-14 1/4 NC x 1-1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw 2
9-32 78-212-62 Resistor Coil #8 - 8 Turns 1
9-34 88-066-11 1/4 NC x 1 FH Machine Screw 1
9-35 88-068-61 1/4 SAE Washer 1
9-36 88~069-80 1/4 NC Hex Nut 10
9-37 88-069-81 1/4 NC Hex Lock Nut 2
9-38 88-069-87 1/4 NC Fastite Nut 23
* NOT USED ON SWITCH 61-845-45, SERIAL NO.. 53474 & UP

12113



SECTION J6

SECTION J6

*% USED ONLY ON SWITCH 61-845-45, SERIAL NO. 53474 & UP

* NOT USED ON SWITCH 61-845-~45, SERIAL NO. 53474 & UP

811

29

PAGE 5 PAGE 5
‘"MASTER CONTROL SWITCH -~ WITH SOLENOID
REFER TO FIGURE 9

FIG. I.D. T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. NO. REQ.
9-39 88-088~60 5/16 Flat Washer 3
9-40 88-089~91 5/16 NC Hex Head Jam Nut 1
9-41 88-089-81 5/16 Hex Lock Nut 2
9-42 88-048-61 #10 Washer SAE 2
9-45 97-173-00 Special Washer 1
9-46 88-109~-87 3/8 NC Fastite Nut 1
9-47 88-737-11 Aluminum Rivet, 3/16 Dia. x 1" Long 1
9-48 97-314-10 Lock Plate & Lock Cylinder Assy. 1
9-49 94-307-00 Forward/Reverse Switch Plate 1
9-50 71-040-55 Lock Assy. with Two Keys 1
9-51 71-040-74 Key Only (Give Lock No. or Vehicle Serial No.) 1
9-52 95-907-00 Plastic Knob 1
9-53 88-727-06 Aluminum Rivet 5/32 Dia. x 1/2 Long 1
9-54 96-302-01 Screw, Bronze 5/16 NC x 1 Hex Head 1
9-55 61-849-51 Spacer, Rotor Contactor 1
9~-56 86-503-99 Rod End, Spherical Bearing-Right Hand Thread 1
9-57 50-002~00 Rod, Accelerator Adjusting, 4-1/8 Long 1
9-58 86-503-98 Rod End, Spherical Bearing-Left Hand Thread 1
9-59 97-211-00 Nut, 1/4 NF Left Hand Thread 1
9-60 88-079-80 1/4~28 NF Hex Nut 1
9-61 88-068-62 1/4 Lock Washer 1
* 9-63 71-135-00 Micro Switch 1
* 9-64 88-014-16 6-32 x 2 NC Round Head Screw 2
9-65 88-019-86 6-32 NG Hex Nut 2
9-66 72-555-00 Bracket - Solenoid Mount 1
9-67 72-501-10 Solenoid 1
9-68 88-060-09 1/4 x 3/4 NC Hex Head Cap Screw 2
* 9-69 88-089-80 5/16 Hex Nut 4
9-70 75-231-00 Battery Jumper 1
9~-71 75-130-00 Harness, Wiring 1
9-72 79-865-00 Terminal Strip, 4 Place 1
9-73 79-730-00 Diodes, 6 AMP (THROUGH SERIAL NO. 54789) QUANTITY 2
9-73 79-730-00 Diode, 6 AMP (SERIAL NO. 54790 & UP) QUANTITY 1
*% 9-74 96-630-00 Clamp, 5/8 ID 1
** 9-75 78-301-00 Resistor, 25 OHM, 50 Watt 1
9-76 73-006~00 Buzzer 1
** 9-77 88-049~86 10~32 Flexlock Nut 1
** 9-78 88-048-61 #10 SAE Washer ' 1
*% 9-79 32-209-00 Bushing, Teflon 1/4" OD x .031 Wall x 3/4" Long 1
** 9-80 97-170-00 Washer, Insulated : 1
** 9-81 88~045-11 10-32 x 1 Truss Head Machine Screw 1
** NOT SHOWN 96~-603-00 Clamp, Cable Tie, 14" 1



OLUVLLIUN JY DLVALVIY J T
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE AND PARTS LIST
BODY AND TRIM

Your vehicle has been finished with several coats of durable baked on enamel.

It will require the same care as you would give your automobile. The chrome
trim is also resistant to corrosion and will require an occasional cleaining.

It is recommended that your vehicle be washed with a mild soap and warm water.
For long life a good automotive type of wax will extend the life of the finish
and maintain lasting beauty.

For identification of Body and Trim parts available for repair and replacement,
refer to the Manual for Model Tee Bird, 1972 & Up, or the Manual for Models
2362R and 2363R, with the following exceptions:

Side Bumpers and Bumper Spacers for Models GT-370,GT-371, 2372R, 2373R
91-920-10 Side Bumper, Left or Right - Zinc Plated
91-920-20 Side Bumper, Left or Right ~ Chrome Plated

16-207-00 Side Bumper, Front Spacer - 1/2 Inch Long
16-206-00 Side Bumper, Center Spacer — 1 Inch Long
16-205-00 Side Bumper, Rear Spacer - 7/8 Inch Long

Front and Rear Bumpers - GT-370 and GT-371

Front and Rear Bumpers and Spacers listed in the 1972 & Up Manual fit the
GT-370 and GT-371. Zinc plated bumpers not listed in the 1972 & Up Manual
are as follows:

91-920-51 Front Bumper - Zinc Plated

91-920-52 Rear Bumper - Cross Bag Type Body - Zinc Plated
91-921-52 Rear Center Bumper — Stand up - Zinc Plated
91-921-53 Rear Left/Right Bumper - Stand up ~ Zinc Plated

Front and Rear Bumpers = 2372R and 2373R

Front and Rear Bumpers and Spacers listed in the 2362R and 2363R Manual Fit
the 2372R and 2373R. Zinc plated bumpers not listed in the older Manual are
as follows:

91-920-51 Front Bumper - Zinc Plated
91-920-52 Rear Bumper - Zinc Plated

Floor Mat - GT-370 and GT-371
98~017-50 Floor Mat, Rubber

Blastic Cowl Trim

94-035-51 Black Plastic Trim - 78 Inches Long (Specify Length)
Arm Rests for GT-370 and GT-371

90-312-10 Arm Rest, Left Side, Black
90-313-10 Arm Rest, Right Side, Black

Front Bumper Guards GT-370 and GT-371

91-926-00 Zinc Bumper Guard
91-926-10 Chrome Bumper Guard

11129



PAGE 2

PAGE 2

Seat Cushions for GT-370 and GT-371

Specify color when ordering

90-139-99

90-154-99
90-138-99
90-156-99
90-157-99

Complete Car Set of Front Seat Cushions and Front Seat Back Rest
Cushions

Seat Cushion Only for Front Seat — Left or Right

Back Rest Cushion Only for Front Seat - Left or Right

Seat Cushion for Rear Seat Option

Back Rest Cushion for Rear Seat Option

Front Seat Back Cushion Supports for GI-370 and GT-371

90-103-98
90-103-97

Back Rest Cushion Support, Adjustable, Driver Side
Back Rest Cushion Support, Non Adjustable, Passenger Side

Deck Boards, Bag Rack, Belts, and Deck Board Hardware for GT-370 and GT-371

Deck Boards, Bag Racks, Belts for Stand Up Rack and for three piece type Cradle
Set, and attaching hardware for those items, as well as board clips and rubber

bumpers for deck boards are listed in the 1972 & Up Manual.

Replacement Parts

for the two piece type Cradle Rack Set are as follows:

90-456-10
90-456-00
91-521-00
91-542-00
91-536-00
96-602-00
88-067-13

Complete Deck Board Assembly - Two Piece Type Cradle Rack

Deck Board Only - Two Piece Type Cradle Rack

Single Rack Only, Two Piece Type, Not Including Belts or Buckle
Belt with Tip and Eyelet

Buckle

Clamp for attachment of Buckle to Rack

Oval Head Screw for Attaching Rack to Board - 1/4 NC

Top Supports and Frames for GT-370 and GT-371

91-034-10
91-034-20
91-036-10
91-036-20
91-031-10
00-370-17

00-370-19

00-370-18

00-370-20

Front Top Support = Zinc Plated

Front Top Support — Chrome Plated

Rear Top Support — Zinc Plated

Rear Top Support — Chrome Plated

Tubular Top Frame - Zinc Plated

Rear Section Welded, Diamond Plate Standup Bag, Includes Kick Panel,
Side Panels & Rear Panel, GT-370 Series, Unpainted.

Rear Section Welded, Diamond Plate Cross Bag, Includes Kick Panel,
Side Panels & Rear Panel, GT-370 Series, Unpainted.

Rear Section Welded, Smooth Skin, Standup Bag, Includes Kick Panel,
Side Panels & Rear Pamel, GT-371 Series, Unpainted.

Rear Section Welded, Smooth Skin, Cross Bag, Includes Kick Panel,
Side Panels & Rear Pamel, GT-371 Series, Unpainted

71117



NOTTICE OF CHANGE
WE WANT OUR MANUALS TO EE USEFUL AND CORRECT. IF YOU DISCCVER
AND ERROR OR WISH TO SUGGEST CHANGES, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SEHEEET
END MAIL IT TO TAYLOR-DUNN.

MANUAL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE:

* AN ERROR{S) EXISTS ON THE FOLLOWING SECTION(S) AND PAGE(S) NOC.

SECTION FAGE NO. LINE CR ITEM

* EXAMPLE: Section 13, Page 5, Item 5.
PART NO. 41-352-55 KIT, CYLINDER REPAIR SHOULD BE PZRT NC.
41-350-66.

MAIL TO: TAYLOR-DUNN
ATTN: ENGINEERING
2114 W. BALL ROAD
ANAHEIM, CA 952804

NOTICE OF CHANGE
WE WANT OUR MANUALS TO EE USEFUL AND CORRECT. IF YOU LCISCOVER
AND ERROR OR WISH TO SUGGEST CHANGES, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SEEET
AND MAIL IT TO TAYLOR-DUKN.

MANUAL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE:

* AN ERROR(S) EXISTS ON THE FOLLOWING SECTION(S) ZND PAGE{S) KO.

SECTION PAGE NO. LINE OR ITEM

* EXAMPLE: Section 13, Page 5, Item 5.
PART NO. 41-35¢-55 KIT, CYLINDER REPAIR SHOULD BE PART NKO.

41-350-66.

MAIL TO: TAYLOR~DUNN
ATTN: ENGINEERING
2114 wW. BALL ROAD
ANAHEIM, CA 92804



	MG-370-04 Operation and Maintenance Manual with Parts List
	Table of Contents
	Section A: Inspection, Safety, and Introduction
	Section B: Operating Instructions
	Section D: Maintenance Guide Checklist
	Section E: Lubrication Diagram
	Section F: Trouble Shooting Procedures
	Section G: Wiring Diagram
	Section H: Parts Ordering Procedure
	Section I: Suggested Spare Parts List
	Section J1: Front Axle, Steering and Tires - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J2: Brake Systems - Service and Adjustments
	Section J2M: Electric Motors - Maintenance, Service and Adjustment
	Section J4: Mechanical Control Linkage - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J6: Master Control Switch - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J7: General Electrical System - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J8: Batteries - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J9: Body and Trim - Maintenance Procedures 
	Basic Tee Bird Golf Car Manual
	Section A: Inspection, Safety, and Introduction
	Section B: Operating Instructions
	Section E: Lubrication Diagram
	Section G: Wiring Diagram
	Section I: Suggested Spare Parts List
	Section J1: Front Axle, Steering , Tires and Suspension - Maintenance Procedure
	Section J1A: Steering Worm Assembly - Service and Adjustment
	Section J2: Brake Systems -  Service and Adjustments
	Section J2M: Motor Parts - GE Motors
	Section J4: Mechanical Control Linkage - Maintenance, Service and Parts List
	Section J6: Master Control Switch - Maintenance, Service and Parts
	Section J9: Body and Trim - Maintenance and Parts List

	Notice of Change

